APPROPRIATION REPORT

ON

THE ACCOUNTS

oF

BENGAL
(FINAL ISSUE)

FOR

191213

RY
H. G. TOMKINS, C.I.E, P.R.AS8,,

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL, BENGAL.

CALCUTTA
SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNMENT PRINTING, INDIA]
1914






CONTENTS.

A, ]
Pages
General Review - . . . . . . . . . « 1to 5
Review of Provincial Finance . . . . .+ « . . bto 8
Objectionable expenditure ‘(Civil) . . . . . . 8to 10
Ditto P. W) . . ’ . . .10 to 20
Receipt Heads . . . . . . . . . . . 20 to 35
Expenditure Heads . . N . e e e . . . 351070
Grant Statement (Impenal—A) e e e e e s JTNte72
Ditto (Provincial--B) . . . . . . . 73
Statement of Accounts and Estimates—C -~ . . . . . T4 t075
. ¥e

Statement of Provincial Balances—D. . . . .

Statement of Recurring and Special Transfers between Impenal and
Provincial through the Land Revenue Head—E . . w

Statement of Approximate expenditure incurred out of grants made

to Provincial Revenues—F . 78
Statement @G—1tem of objections above Rs 10, 000 eaeh ra.ued for t.ho
Buildings and Roads Branch . 79 to84
Statement H—Item of objections above Rs 10,000 each ralsed for the
. .« 84t086

Irrigation Branch . . . . ' . e






APPROPRIATION REPORT

ON

THE ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL

FOoR

1912-13.

—_—————

GENERAL REVIEW.

— e
[The figures are in thousauds of Rupeos unless otherwise stated ]

1. The important event of the year was the territorial redistribution.
The Bihar and Orissa districts were formed into a new Province and the
East Bengal was added to West Bepgal to constitute the new Prosidency of
Bengal. The Budget for 1912-13 for new Bengal was framed by the Govern-
ment of India under special arrangements and was based on the cxpecta-
tion of normal seasons and trade. Allowance for increascs were made under
Salt, Stamps and Excise, while a cautious Estimate was made under Customs in
tke expectation that the abnormal demand for rice in 1911-12 from Europe
and the Far East would coase. A special reccipt of 714 lakhs was oxpected
from the sale of the Sibpur College buildings. The increases under all heads,
howover, were absorbed by a diminution of the opium revenue amounting
to over 4 crores, the reoeigts from which were kept low in view of the settled
policy to reduce gradually the trade with China. On the expenditure side
allowances were made for normal growth. Provision was also made for non-
recurring expenditurc on Police, Education, S8anitation and other matters, and
for grants to the Calcutta Improvement Trust out of the special assignments
from “Imperial " for the purpose. The total revenue of the year was placed
at 15,76,64 and the total expenditure at 6,95,41, the net rcsult being an
Imperial Surplus of 9,14,16 and a net deficit in the Provincial account of
33,03. The Budget for the Provincial Account did not really show a deficit, as
the provision for receipts included special assignments for car-marked objects
and that for expenditure included the following itoms which were mct out of
the Imperial Assignments granted for the purpose :—

RECEIPTS.
(a) I.—Land Revenue—
(¢) Assignment for popular education out of the Royal

benefaction . . . . . 9,00
(¢s) Assignments for recurring grant to the Calcutta '
Improvement Trust . . . . 1,60

Torar Recerrrs . 10,50

EXPENDITURE.
(a) 20 Police—
(f) Por the reorganisation of the Subordinate Police
in East Bengal . R . . .
(ss) For the reorganisation of the River Police in East
Bengal . . . . . . . . 3,50
(0) 22 Education—
(¢) For non-recurring expenditure . . .
(¢s) For recurring expenditure on popular education out
of the Royal bencfaction . . . . . 4,50
(¢) 24 Medical—

(¢) For non-recurring expenditure on Sanitation . . 7.25
(s¢) For a School of Tropical medicine . . . 4,00
() 26 Scientific—
(§) For Agriculturc and allied objects . . . 75
(s¢) For a Quinine Reserve . . . . 2,00

(¢) 45 Civil Works (Civil)—
(¢) Contribution to the Culcutta Improvement Trust . 11,50
(¢s) For non-recurring expenditure on Sanitation . . b,0d

ToraL EXPENDITURE . 51,78



2

Excluding these items the Provincial account budgeted for a total
receipt of 5,565,860 and for a total expenditure 5,41,60, i.e., for a surplus of
14,25. The expenditure provided for was thorefore more than met from the

rovenue expeotod during the year, as contemplated under the new Provincial
Settlements.

2. The past year has been an anxious period in the history of the opium
trade. With the advent of the revolution in China the cultivation of the
poppy plant recommenced ; but subsequently decrees wero issued prohibiting
not only the production but also the consumption of opium. In Shanghai
and Hongkong the trade in opium temporarily ceased. Government in
January 1913 decided to suspend sales of certified opium from the earliest
date which the condition allows, and in the meantime fixed an upset price
which at once stopped all bidding for opium for China. The number of
chests of uncertified opium to be sold in 1913 was also reduced with a desire
to prevent smuggling into China. Nevertheless the effoct of these events on the
receipts of the year undor report was small. Owing to better prices realized
at the sales, the Budget was exceeded by nearly 188 lakhs.

8. Under other heads the revenue considerably exceeded anticipations
owing to the genmerally prosperous condition of the year. Customs was
exceeded by over 27 lakhs the bulk of which was contributed by cotton manufac-
tures. The year under review was very satisfactory both for tho Lancashire
trade and for Indian dealers. Notwithstanding the large crop of 1911-12,
prices of raw cotton did not fall, and manufacturers at home;{)(:eing well engagod
with orders maintained the prices of cotton fubrics and asked long dates for
delivery, while Indian dealers were optimistic and placed large orders. At
the close of the year stocks were moderately heavy, but there was no apparent
tendenoy to lower prices. ‘The favourable monsoon of 1911-12 was an important
factor in the prousperity of the trade. Notable incrcases also occurred under
Stampe, Asscssed Taxes, Forest and other heads, but these were partly absorbed
by a diminution of over 7 lakhs under Civil Works owing to the postponement
of the sale of the Civil Engincering College buildings, On the other hand the
actuals under Salt wero less by nearly 18 lakhs owing to the growth of the
credit sales. .

4. In expenditure there was a saving of about 34 lakhs of which 12,96 was
due to partial utilization of the Imperial grants for special expenditure.
The transfer of the Viceregal Estates to the Audit of the Examiner, Mili-
tary Works, accounts for a lapse of 339. The remainder of the lapse occurrod
chicfly in the Palice and Public Works Departments, owing to failure
to spend fully the grants for Police reforms and Civil buildings. The
actuals of the year show a total revenue of 17,83,88 and a total expenditure
of 6,61,70, the net result being an Imperial surplus of 9,75,11 and a surplus
on the Provincial Account of 1,47,07. 1t should be obscrved that the large
surplus on the Provincial side arose chiefly from the following fresh assign-
ments from the Government of India,—oiz., 76 lakhs for Education, 20 lakhs
for Sanitation and 12 lakhs in aid of the Provincial balance. The real Pro-
vincial surplus was 43,13 as explained in para. 17.

5. Changes.—The following changes have occurred in the year under
report.

(1) Under the new temporary settlement with the Bengal Government
Excise has been made wholly Provincial on both sides of the account.

(2) The * Census ” charges under “ 26 Scientific” have been made wholly
“ Imperial ” and the ** Miscellaneous " expenditure under * 26 Political” wholly
“ Provincial *’ instead of partly Imperial and partly Provincial as before,

(3) The accounts of the Viceregal Estates have been transferred to the
audit of the Examinor, Military Works.

(4) The allocation of the establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the
Public Works Department has heen made under the old system, with the
exception that the 1} per cent. charge for the accounts establishment has been
omitted.

(6) Following the practice of old Bengal, the Establishment and Contin«
gent charges of district officers in East Bengal (both Revenue and Criminal)



3

have been combined and debitod to *“ 3—Land Revenue” and “ 19A— Courts of
Law " in the proportion of 3 : 2. In East Bengal it was not the practice to
combine the charges and to take these proportions.

_ (6) The equilibrium grants to East Bengal District Boards have been
adjusted under * 22—Education” in accordance with the Bengal practice. In
East Bengal they were adjusted under “ 32 Miscellaneous.”

(7) The review of debt heads has been omitted in the absence of separate
estimates for new Beongal.

In accordance with the Government of India Finance Dopartment letter No.
1007A., dated the 22nd September 1913, it has been considered unnecessary to
append a separate statement explaining the difference between the Revised

timates and actuals under the Public Works Department major heads of
revenue and expeunditure.

6. The following summary gives the more important variations beiween
the accounts of 1912-13 ana the accounts of 1911-12 and the Budget of
1912-18 :—

RECEIPTS. EXPENDITURE.
AccouxTs, 1912-13, pPRTTER + AccounTs, 1912-13. BETTER +
WORSB -~ THAN WURSE~— THAN
Acoounts, Budget, Acoounts, Budget,
1911-12, 1912-18. 1911-12, 1912-18.

PureLy ImprrialL HExaps. .

—2,50,66 +1,87,77 Opium . . . . . . . -2 e
—712  —17,82 Salt . . . . ... =24 +31
42318 42745 Customs . . . . . . . =2 —8
v .. Irrigation—Protective Works . . o e +2
—-22 +10 Other Public Works—Civil Works . . +4,35 +2,34

Purery ProviNciaL aND Divioep Hzabs.

+8,15 +1,52 Land Revenue . . . . . . +1,388 +2,75
+6,31 +3,19 Stamps . . . . . . . -63 —36
+3,71 —91 Excise . . . . . . . +34 +33
+27 40 Provincial Rates . . . . . +11 +14
+2,06 +4,26 Assessed Taxes . . . . . . +3 +4
+2,14 +2,01 Forest . . . . . . . +18 +67
+ 89 +1,46 Registration . . . . . . +17 -18
-21 ~—5 Interest (Provincial portion) . . . +67 +16
vee . General Administration . . . . +13,94 —3,86
+ 54 +90 Law and Justice—Courts of Law . . . +5,06 +2,00
~1,28 +14 Ditto Jails . . . . + 89 +1,12
+51 +39 Police . . . . . . . +3,08 +6,00
~+ 566 +1,64 Ports and Pilotag . . . . . +112 -8
+45 4+94 Education . . . . . . —12,55 +4,68
<+ 64 +66 Medioal . . . . . . . —-27 +10,53
-19 —1,86 Scientifio . . . . . . . -12 +26
-1 =14 Stationery and Printing . . . v +2,28 - 87
+1,26 +2,78 Miscellanevus . . . . . . +1,389 +3,78
-32 +566 Irrigation . . . . . . +58 +1,07
-89 —7,66 Other Public Works . . . . . +178 +3,98
+33 +19 Minor Variations . . . . . +2,27 —1,08

—2,00,90 +2,07,34 Total VariationswTImperial and Provincial . 425,45 434,71
c?2



4

These variations are considered in detail under the proper heads and are
dealt with on general lines below.

Receipts—Comparison between actuals.

7. (a) Purely Imperial heads.—The large decrease under Opium is the
outstanding feature of the comparison. The number of
certified chests was reduced from 10,120 in 1911-12 to 4,600
in 1912-13. There was also a drop in the price realized for
the uncertified variety, viz, from an average of Rs. 2,383
ger chest in 1911-12 to Rs. 1,963 per chest in 1912-13. The

ecrease of 7 lakhs under Salt is nominal and was caused by
a further extension of crodit sales. The substantial increase of 23
lakhs under Customs was almost wholly contributed by * Import
and Excise duty” on cotton manufactures, the trade on whic’
was remarkably prosperous owing to the favourable monso
of 1911-12,

(b) Divided or Provincial heads.—The total improvement was 24,81
which was contributed by nearly all the Revenue heads. Land
Revenue showed considerable expansion owing to large Survey
and Settlement recoveries and to increased collections from
Government States. Stamps, Excise, Asscssed Taxes and Forest
all increased owing to general prosperity.

Receipts—Actuals as compared with Badget.

8. Taking in this connection the Provincial and Divided and Imperial
heads togother the important variations were :—

More. Less.
Opium . . . . 1,87,77
Salt . . . . . . . . oon 17,82
Customs . . " . . . . . 2145
Stamps . . 3,19
Assessed Taxes 4,26 .
Miscellaneous, . . . . . . . 2,78

The increase under Customs, Stamps and Assossed Taxes refleots the
prosperous trade conditions of the year. The incrcase under Miscellaneous
represents heavy lapse of unclaimed deposits. The decrease under Salt
was caused, as stated alrcady, by a rapid extension of the credit sales. The
incrcase under Opium was due to better prices than anticipated in the sales
as shown below :—

CERTIFIED. UNCRRTIFIED.
No. of Chests. | Average Price. No. of Chests. Average Price.

Ra. 7%
Budget . . . . 5,208 2,460 12,200 1,600
Actusle . .« . . . 4,690 5,004 18,200 1,968

Exvenditure—Comparison between actuals.

9. Purely Imperial heads.—The decrease was chiefly due to the inclusjon
in 1911-12 of beavy expenditure on the Museum and the Imperial Secretariat
hnildings.

10. Divided or Provincial heads.—Tho total docrease was 21,60 out of
which about 15 lakhs was due to the inclusion in the actuals of 1911-12 of
expenditure on “ Royal Visit,” “Superintendence" in East Bengal, * Royal



b

Bonus * and to expenditure out of the Imperial assignments for Sanitary, Educa-
tional and other purposes, as shown below : —

1911-12. 1912-18.
Superintendence in East Bengal . . . 1534
Royal Visit . . . 11,35 22
Expenditure out of Imperial Assignments (p. 78) 28,25 44,82
Arrear salaries of ministerial establishment , 2,20 41
Bonus . . . . . . . 3,30 0es
60,44 45,45

The remaining decrease of 6,61 occurred as follows :—

Expenditure.

Less or More.
19-A.—Courts of Law . . . . . . 2,89
20,—8cientific . . . . . . . 1,41
45.~Civil Works (Civil) . . . . . 2,31
30, —Stationery . . . . . . .« 2,28 e

Other heads . . . . . . 2,61

18.—General Administration . . . . 4,89

The decrease under Courts of Law was due to absence of heavy political
cases which reduced the law charges and under Scientific to complétion of the
Decennial census in the previous year. Expenditure on Civil I%Vorlm-—Civil
was less owing to paymeont of a smaller grant to the Chittagong Port Fund.
The savings under Stationery wcre effected by the introduction of the book
credit systcm and the abolition of the Dacca Secretariat Press.

The increase under General Administration occurred chiefly under « Staff
and Household” and ¢ Contract Allowance ”’ and is the result of the changes in
Government.

Expenditure.—Actunals compared with Budget.
11. The savings under Furc]y Imperial heads were due to the transfer of

the charges for the Viceregal Estates to the books of the JExaminer, Military
Works.

Tho lapse of 31,10 under Provincial and divided heads was chiefly due to
non-utilization of 12,96 out of the Imperial grants for special expenditure and
to inability to spend the grants for Poﬁice reforms and for Civil buildings.

REVIEW OF PROVINCIAL FINANCE.

12. Provincial Account.—The figures (excluding Imperial assignments)
are :—

Rxvenvus BETTER(4) OB ExPENDITURE BETTER (+) OB

Oveni WORSE (—) THAN WORSR (—) THAN

B‘:f:l::'g Closing Minimum
1912-13 Aocounts, Budget, Acoounts, Budgst, Balance. Balaucs.
(ncw Bengal)l 1911-12. 1912-18, 1011-12. 1912-18.

61,69 +49,29 +7,26 413,95 +29,91 1,04,65 20,00




6

Comparison with actuals.

13. Receipts.—The total increase was 49,29 of which 34,39 was due to
change of classification in Excise. The remaining increase of 14,90 was contris
buted by the following revenue and other heads :—

Rovenne heads.

Land Revenue . . . . - . . . . 3,37
smw . L] . . . L] . . . Y 8,16
Excise . . . . . . . . . . 2,79
Assesed Taxes . . . . . . . . . 1,08
Forest . . . . . . . . . . 214
Registration . . . . . . . . . 89
Other Aead.

Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . 1,87

14,76

14. The increase under Land Revenue was due to increased collections in
Government Estates and under Forest to better sales in several divisions. The
increase under Misoellaneous was chiefly contributed by heavy lapse of un-
claimed deposits. The increase under other heads was due to favourable econo-
mic conditions.

16. Ezxpenditure.—-The expenditure shows a decrease of 13,95. To this
figure should be added 1,49 being the amount by which the expenditure under
Excise increased owing to change of classification. The real decrease is there-
fore 15,44. '

The inclusion of the following expenditure in the actuals of the two
years account for & decrease of 14,00 :—

1911.12, 1918-13,
Royal visit . . . . . . 11,35 22 )
. Expenditure from Special assignments . . 98,26 44,82
Arrear salaries . . . . . 2,20 4]
Superintendence in East Bengal . . . 13,32
Bonus . : . . . . . 3,24 2
Grain Compensation Allowance . . . 2,44 1,27
Total . 60,80 48,74
|- -~ -
Net deerease in 1912-13 . . . . 14,08

Other causes of variations were less or more expenditure under the follow-

ing heads :—

Less, More.
19-A.—Courts of Law . . . . . . . 2,81
45.—~Civil Works (Civil) . ] . . ‘ . 2,31
30.—Stationery . . . . . . . . 2,27
Other Heads . . . . . . , . 28 ..
18.—General Administration . . . . . ¢ w489
29, —Superannuation . . . . . . o e 1,40
767 6,29
P P —
Net decrcase . 138

The decrease under Courts of Law was due to absence of political cases
which reduced the law charges. The decrease under Civil Works—Civil was duo
to paywment of a smaller grant to the Chittagong Port Fund and that under Sta-
tionery to the introduction of the Book Credit System and to the abolition of



7

the Dacca Seoretariat Press. The increasc under General Administration
occurred chiefly under “8taff ” and * Contract Allowance ” and was the result
of the changes in Governmment. The increase under * Superannuation’ repre-
sents normal growth.

16. Expenditure from special assignments.—Statement F. (p. 78) shows the
assignment recoived from *Imperial ” for special objects and the expenditure
incurred out of them. The expenditure in 1912-13 is summarised below :—

N","-‘::.'“" Recurring. ToraL.
(1) Education . . . . . . . 14,87 8,27 23,14
(2) Sanitation . . . . . . . 5,42 5,42
(8) Agriculture and allied objects . . . . 32 32
(4) Quinine reserve ; . . . . . 3,00 3,00
(5) - School of Tropical Medicine . . . . 41 oo 41
(6) Reorgunisation of the subordinate and River Police 1,08 1,03
in East Bengal.

(7) Calcutta Improvement Trust . . . . 10,00 1,50 11,50

ToTaL . 35,05 9,77 44,82

17. Provincial Balance.—The year opened with a balance of 1,66,25 made
up as follows :—

(a) Grants to the Clcutta Improvement Trust . . 40,00

() Local Government’s share of unspent balances of
the non-recurring lmperial assignments made in
1910-11—
(£). For subordinate and River Police in Eastern
Bengal (22,62 meénus 1,70 spent in 1911-12) , 20,77

(553 For Education (29,41 minxe 9,31 spent in

1911-12) , 20,10

(ss8) For Sanitation (18, 30 minwus 5,69 spent in1911-12) 7,61

(¢) For Sanitation . . . 7,25
(2) For Agriculture and allied obJects 1,00
(¢) For Quinine Reserve . 3,00
(7) For a School of Tropical Medlcme . 5,00
(9) Minimum balance . . . « 20,00
(A) Free balance . . . . . . 41,52
ToraL « 1,66,25

The yoar closed with a balance of 3,18,31 which consists of the

following :—

(a) Unspent balunces of Imperial assignments given in

previous years for special objects o 74,56

(8) Unspent balanoes of Imperial n.ssxgnmentu given in
1912-13 for special objects . . . 1,2210

(¢) Discretionary grant in 1912-13 in a.nd of general
provincial resources . . . . 12,00
(4) Minimum Balance . . . . . . 20,00
(¢) Froe Balance , . . . . . . 8465
Torau . 318,31



8

The details of (a) and (3) are given in statement F. (p. 78).

As the free balance increased from 41,62 to 84,65 the Provincial surplus
amounted to 43,18 against an estimate of 14,25 (vide para. 1).

The increase of 28,88 was contributed by the following :—
Betterment of revenue (exclusive of assignments for special

objects) . . . . . . . . . 7,26
Savings in exponditure (exclusive of lapse in grants from
Imperial assignments for earmarked expenditure) . . 16,96
Miscellaneous sssignments from Imperial to Provincial (chiefly
for supply of forms to Bebar and Assam) . . . . 4,66
28,88

OBJECTIONABLE EXPENDITURE (CIVIL).

18. The total amount of expenditure placed under objection during the year
1912-13, remaining unadjusted on 31st July 1913, is shown as follows :—

DUSFRESE. Ttems adjust-| Service Pay- Total of Increase
. ed awaiting | ments for TorTaL. |previous (+) or
Receipts. Payments. | *earance. recovery. year Deorense
- - “ =)
Balance on Slst
March 1913 . e s 6,69 41 7,10
Tots! objection in
19121 . . 18 o 41,49 1,81 42,98
Torar . 18 - 48,18 1,72 50,08
Adjustment in 1912-
13 . . . 16 e 4M,27 1,82 48,75
Balance on 3let
March 1013 . 2 oss 8,01 40 4,338
Adjtntment up to
uly 1913 ., . 2 1,41 30 1,78 .
Balance on 31st Jul (@)
1913 B . sos oes 3,60 10 3,60 246 +14

(a) The figures are for old Bengnl ss it stood before the recemt territurial redistribution and would not
therefore s comparison with the figures for new Bengal for 1912- 18.

The percentage which the total expenditure under objoction bears to the
total expenditure incurred during 1912-13 is about 73.

19. During the ycar under report there has heen an increase of Rs. 14,000
in the balance over that in the previous year. Satisfactory improvement in the
balance of ebjections as compared with that in the previous ycar could not
be achieved owing to the difficulty in obtaining information. Offices which
drew the amounts under objection have been abolished after the repartition and
in some cases correspondence had to be carried on to find out the exact offico
which would be able to furnish the information necessary for the removal of the
objection. This has caused a great hindrance to speedy adjustments.
There is one item outstanding for the year 1910-11 on account of deficienc
in a remittance of treasure from Sylhet to Dacca. This item together wit
other similar items outstanding under the head “ Advances Recoverable ” for the
year 1911-12 has not been adjusted as the details of the amount passed on
to this province by the Comnptroller, Assamn, have not yet been obtained from him
so as to enablo this office to analyse the amount. Besides the Advances Re-
coverable” itcms outstanding for the year 1911-12, there were twenty itoms
outstanding for the year 1911-12, the adjustment of which has mainly heen
delayed owing to the difficulty of obtaining information after the repartition,
as stated above. Of the twenty items mentioned above, one is for the Dacca
Sewerage Scheme reported to the Comptroller-General in the office letter
No. "}, dated the 25th April 1913.

!



9

20. The total amount under objection is classified as follows : —
12 on account of non-receipt of Sanctions—

36 » » »” Detailed Countersigned Bills.
132 ” »» »”» su')-voucherﬂ.
80 » » ” Miscellaneous objections.

Of the amounts mentioned above outstanding on account of Detailed
countersigned bills and sub-vouchers, about 435 appertain to the Polico Depart-
ment. The Inspector General of Police has been specially requested to tako
action in the matter. The items on account of Police petty construction
alone which amount to 18 require special notice. In spite of the circular
issued in 1911-12 by the Inspector General of Police, directing Superintondents
of Police to observe the rules on the subject rigidly, matters have not improved
to any apgreciable extent and I am therofore addressing the Local Government
on the subjoct.

21, It was reportoed in my iast appropriation report that the occupier’s share
as well as the owner's share of Municipal taxes for Government buildings
used as private residences had hitherto been paid by Government in the
Civil Department and that it was brought to the notice of the Govern-
ment with a view to the payment of the occupier’s share of the taxes by
the occupicrs themselves and the owner’s share by the Public Works De-
partment throughout the province. The owner’s sharo of the Municipal
taxes is now being paid by the Public Works Department but as regards the
payment of the occupier’s share of the Municipal taxes by the occupiers, the
Government of Bengal in their letter No. 1893-M, dated 31st December 1912,
have asked that pending detailed examination of the conditions under which
the taxes wore paid by Government, the present methods of payment should
continue. I understand that the case is being represented to t{;e Government

of India.

March Expenditure.

22. There was this ycar, as usual, a rush of exponditure in March 1913
Instances are given below in which the grants were exceeded by heavy ox-
pendituro in March 1913.

(a) Under 3.—Land Revenue—charges of District Administration—Diet
and road money to witnesses, the grant was Ras. 70,200. In January 1913 the
rapid progress of expenditure under the head was brought to the notice of
Government who then sanctioned an additional grant of Rs. 5,000.
The expenditure up to February 1913 was Rs. 69,032 against the rovised
grant of Rs. 756,200, but the oxpenditure in March was Ks. 7,600 so that
the grant was exceeded by Rs. 1,732.

(») Undor the head 19 A.—Law and Justice—Courts of Law—Civil and
Scssions Courts— Diet and travelling allowance of witnesses, the expenditure
up to February 1913 was Rs. 51,845, against the grant of Rs. 55,800, but
the expenditure in March 1913, having been Rs. 4,921, the grant was exceeded
by Rs. 960.

(¢) The grant under the hcad 19-A. —~Law and Justice—Courts of Law—
Civil and Sessions Courts.— Remuneration to Copyists was Rs. 3,44,400. In
January 1918 the rapid progress of expenditure under the head was
roported to Government who then sanctioned an additional gmit of
Rs. 16,000. But the exponditure in February and March 1913 having
heen Uts. 38,411 and Ks. 33,735, respectively, the revised grant was excecded
by Rs. 754.

(d) The grant under the head 19-A.—Law and Justice—Courts of“Law—
Criminal Courts—Diet and travelling allowance of witnesses was Rs. 46,500.

In January 1013 the rapid progress of expendituro under the hoad was
brought to the notice of the Local Government, who then sanctioned an
additional grant of Rs. 2,000. But-the expenditure in February and March
1913 having been Rs. 4,236 and 5,335, rospectively, the revised grant was

excoeded by Rs. 2,488,
»



10

(¢) The grant under the head 19-A.—Law and Justice—Courts of Law—
Criminal Courts—Remuneration to copyists was Rs. 61,914. In January
1913 the rapid progress of expenditure under the head was reported to the
Local Government, who then sanctioned an additional grant of 2,400,
but the expenditure in February and March 1913 having been Rs. 6,359
and 6,263, respectively, the revised grant was exceeded by Rs. 816.

f) The grant under the head 19-A.—Law and Justice—Courts of Law—
Criminal Courts —Municipal rates and taxes was Rs. 16,640. In January
1913 the rapid progress of expenditure under the head was brought to the
notice of éovernment, who then sanctioned an extra grant of Rs. 3,200.
But the expenditure in February and March 1913 having been Rs: 2,116
and Ras. 1,826, respectively, tho revised grant was exceeded by Rs. 825.

23. The following cases illustratc how money was drawn before it was
required for immediate disbursement and apparently to prevent lapse of grant : —

(a) A sum of Rs. 572 was drawn in March 1913 for petty construetion
on account of the Technical School at Rangpur. The detailed bill, with
sub-vouchers for the amount, has not yet been received, and the Inspector of
- Schools explains that the delay in the subwnission of the detailed bill is
due to the fact that the final payment has not yet been made to the contractor
who executed the works. The matter has been reported to the Director of
Public Instruction.

() The Supetintendent of Police, Nadia, drew the sum of Rs. 1,325-4 in
March 1912. Of the above amount, sub-vouchers for Rs. 882-8 were furnished
in November 1912, and for Rs. 364-13 in January 1913. The sub-vouchers
indicated that payment of money was actually made in some cases in Septem-
Yer, October and December 1912. The matter has been reported to the
‘nspector General of Police. . :

te

Objectionable expenditure (Public Works).

24. The amount under objection in 1912-13, the adjustments and the
»alance on 31st July 1913 are exhibited in the following form:—

NATURR OF OBJBCTION,
Similar
l . Total | Total |Increase
Exooss No Excons | Miscella- in of the +or
No over appru- over neous [thousandsl previoua | decreage.
egtimate. | ewtimate. |priation.| appro- | irregu- yoar. - ()
“ 6) pristion. | larities.
——————-—-q-—v—ﬁ!l1 -
' (a)
Balanoé on 81st Maroh 1912 1,30 1,80 72 58 1,156 5,64 10,29
Objections during 1912-13 . 21,28 6,02 20,66 2,958 84 50,24 45,78
Koty . 22,67 6,82 21,37 3,58 1,49 56,88 56&
Adjustments in 1012-18 . 17,87 3,16 17,88 2,68 1,28 42,74 47,31
Balance on 31st March 1913 4,80 8,66 3,64 88 36 13,14 8,71
Adjustmenta up te 8lst July
1913 P e . 8,13 24 8,00 14 o 6,80 85
Balanos on 8lst July 1918 . 1,67 3,42 4 74 26 6,54 7.86

(@) The balance on 8ist March 1913 as shewn here does not agree with the balance shewn in the Appropriation
Re i 1011-13 as the figures for divisions transferrod to Bibar and Orissa havo been excluded and those for
div lon:‘t:m owgr Jrom Eastern Bengal and Astam have been included to arrive at the figure for Bongal as now
ocoustitated. -~ .

(5) Except tu the case of residences Government churches and the like it is only the technical n_.ncﬂon that
{a geterally required in audlit and since technical sanction presupposes administrative sanction and since w.orkins
the two kinds of sauetion is apt to cause confusion it is only expenditure without technical sanction that is hel
abjectionable.

{e) The lagt column has not been filled in as the previous yesr's figures relate to the old Bengal Provines

tncloding Bibar and Onsea and excluding Esat Lengal and as any gomparison betweea the figures of the
tast 2 columns bat one weuld therefore be misleading.



11

The total expenditure during 1912-13 was 83,06 excluding establishme nt
and the total amount placed under objection was™50,24 of which 11,20 was on
account of objections under more than one head. The percentage of net objec -
tion was therefore 39,04 x 1,00
— or 47.

83,06 "

Two statements (one for the Buildings and Roads and the other for the
Irrigation Branch) of the items above Rs. 10,000 each placed under objection
during the year are given at the end of the Report, vide statements G. and H.
The number of items below that figure and above Rs. 5,000 in each case were
79 for Buildings and Roads and 30 for lrrigation.

The percentage of works started without estimate during the year 1912-13
to the total number of works started was approximately 43. 1his percentage
has becn arrived at by taking at random 20 per cent. of the divisions into
account, vide C. G.’s letter No. 12%-A 24 ' (ated 31st October 1913.

713"
256. The total objections to end of March 1913 outstanding on 3lst July
1913 are classified under the Major and Fund heads as follows :—

45.—Imperial —Civil Works . . . . . . ] 13
45.—Provincial—Civil Works . . . . . . . 5,19
42.—Major Worke—Working Expenses . . . , 18
43.—Minor Works and Navigation . . . . . . 48
Excluded Local Funds . . . . . . ‘. . 35
Takavi Works . . . . . . . . 20
Contribution Works . . . . . . . . 1

ToaL . 654

The objections under 45.—Imperial Civil Works—do not call for any
special remmarks. Objections amounting to 11 have since been remedied and
Superintending Engineers have boen directed to remedy the rest.

Out of the total objections of 5,19 under 45.— Provincial Cisl Works—
Eastern Circle alone is respousible for 3,75, Presidency Circle for 55, Northern
Circle for 30, Central Circle for 41, Superintendent Governor’s *Estates for 11
and the SBouth Western Circle for 7.

The principal items in the Eastern Circle arc as follows :—
No estimate—

Rs.

(1) Constructing a residence for the Superintendent of Policg, Faridpore 6,422
Excess over ostimate—

(2) Tempomr{ Buildings, Dacca . . . . . o . e 2,54,460

(Sanction of the 3ecretary of State is required to the excess, the original and

revised estimates having been sanctioned by that authority.)

Miscellancous— )

(3) Furnishing b residences for Secretaries at Babupara, Dacca . .« 20,805

(Sanetion of the Secretary of State to the charge is required.)
Excess over appropriation —
4) Adding a 2nd storey to the hostel attached to Enginecring School, IMéca 22,901
y
(Orders of the Local Government are awaited to pass the excess.)

The principal items in the remaining circles are noted below —

1
. Presidency Circle.
No estimate— ’
(1) Mauking certain improvement in the working of the three pumps in
the Russea Distillery . B . . . . . . . 5,088
(2) Advance collection of metal Calcutta Jessore Road A « , 5999

(3) Do. Grand Trunk Road . . . . . . . . 6,046
(4) Widening the metalling of Budge Budge Road . . . » . 9,997
No appropriation— - ..
(6) Acquisition of land required for the construction of haerack for thé
new company of Military Police at Paikpara & L T 8,115

]



12

. Northern Circle.
No estimate—
(1) Bandalling Ganges Embankment, Rampur Boalia . ‘e 5,000
(2) Improvement to the newly prov mcluhzed Bayley Govindlal Techm(,al
Schoel, Rangpur . . . . . . 5,073
Central Circle,

No estimate—

(1) Construetion of a beat house at Champdani . . . BT
(2) Constructions of Police station building, Rampurhat . . . . 9,640
Miscellaneous—

(3) Expenditure incurred for the making and maintenance of the Tennis

Court attached to the Cireuit House, Bandel . . 77
(Meld under objection pending sanction of the Government of India to

the charge under Article 132 of the Public Works Department Code as it

is not on uccount of an object such as is referred to in the rule,)

. Governor’s Estates.
Miscellaneous—
(1) Excess of the totul expenditure on Original Works, Government House,
Calcutta, over the preseribed limit of Rs. 15, 0u0 . . . . 11
(2) Do. Goverument House, Darjeeling . . 4,098

A further sum of Rs. 6,000 has been incurred in the Civil department s0 that
the actual excess over Rs. 15,000 fixed by the rules is Rs, 10,096,

Held under objection for want of sanction of the Government of India
under para. 1933 (1), Public Works Department Code, Volume II.

The objection under 42.—AMajor Works— Working Ezpenses consists main-
ly of an cxoess of Rs. 7,335 ench over both estimate and sppropriation under Tools
and plant, Midnagore ‘canal, The matter is under reference with the_Executive
Engineer, Cossye Division.

The objections under 43.—Minor Works and Navigation do not require
special notice excepting the following item. :—

Excess over estimate—
(1) Dredging Munikdah Entrance . . . . . . 16,239
The principal iterns under Local Fund ob]ectlons are as follows :—

Excess over estimate—
(1) Special Tools and plant required for the Mograhat Druinage Scheme 12,691
(It was propowed -by the Fxecutive Engineer to reduce the excess by sale
or transfer of the Tools and plant and the orders of the Local Govern-
ment have since heen received pussing the exwess and approving the transfer
of certain materials.)
No detailed estimate—
(2) Acquivition of Khas mahal land . . . . . . . . 5,188
The items of objection under Takavi works are all below Rs. 5,000 each
and do not call for any special notice.
Objections under Contribution works also do not call for any remark.

26. Objcetions outstanding for a long time are shown in the following
statement : —

Amount
Name of work. under Out:i:::ding

objoection.

R

Rzuanxs.

46.—Provineigl Covtl Wopks—
No eptimnbej-

Constructing a new Khas Teshil
Office, Contai , . D e 1,914 | March 112 | Estimate said to have heoh sanc-
: < , tioned by Superintending Engin-
eer in April 1913, Copy of
sanotion culled for.




13

Amount

Nameo of work. under Outstanding Ramarxs.
objection. since.
Excess over estimate—
Constructing residence for Director
of Land Records at Dacca . 349 | Jan 1912
Constructing tesidence for Secre-
tary, Board of Revenue, Dacea . 1,489 | Nov. 1911
Constructing residence for Director
of Public Instruction, Dacca . 351 | Nov. 1911
Constructing residence for the
Ilead-Master, Dacca School of
Engineering . . . . 103 | Jan, 1912 TO',;‘;',:‘t :fe :"‘:uigﬂf“l Govern-
Constructing residence for Joint
Magistrate, Dacca . . . 896 | Nov. 1911
Coustructing residence for Inspec- .
tor General of Prisons, Dacca . 550 | Nov. 1911
Constructing residence for Superin-
tendent of Police, Dacca . . 542 | Nov. 1911 J
Miscellaneous —
Value of materials issued from
Dacca Stock to Ramna Club not .
realized . e e e 1,288 , March 1912 | Since reduced to Rs. 1,136-8-6.
Final rettlement awaited.
® A disagroement between the
quantity of bricks made over
to the club and the quantity
since received back together
with the quantity utilized by
the club gave rise to this out-
. standing. The Local (Qovern.
ment now reports that the'e is
actually no shortage of mate-
rinls the differance it is nard wus
due to temporary use of certain
materials by the club contrao-
tors. The amount still owed
by the clab is Rs. 1,036-8-6
including 10 per cent. supervi-
sion charge,
Fine dressing and levelling the '
sTie o Still objectionable for want of
Ruwnna cricket field . . . 583 | Feby. 1911 |5 o e Socrotary of
State.
Local Fund. e
Excess over estimate—
Establishment for the Magrahat
Drainage Scheme . . . 4,077 Jan. 1912 1

Land for Sangrampur outfall
channel . . . .

Land for excavation of Dasani
Khal . . . L] .
Land for excavation of Usti Nainan
Channel . . . .

‘Special Tools and plant required for
the Magrahat Drainage Scheme

No estimate—
Excavation of Duiji Khal from
Dhanpota to Daiji . . .
Plantation of trees at Diamond
Harbour . . . .

|
1,672 Dec. 1012

l
2,384 April 1912

4,562 Dec. 1912

(a) ,
12,691 | April 1909

401

l
552 | August 1910

May 1911

[ 8

Objectionablo for escess over
otailed ostimates included in

| the Final Revised Estimate

of the Mogiahut Drainage

Scheme sanctioned by Local

» Govirnment in their No.
453 I,, dated 17th February
1913,

(a) Orders of Guve nment haye
since been received pasuidyg
this exceus.

sanction of detailed esti-

Objectionable for want of
} matos.




14

Takavi Works.

Amount :
No estimate. under o“t:::;'odm‘ Reuagxs.
objection.
Cossye Division—
Extending  Druinage Channel,
Mouza Dehatty . . 725 | Jan. 1912
Removing obetruction to Druinage of )
water lodged in Mouza Dehatty . 510 | March 1911. | |
Northern Drainage and Embankment Sanction to the estimubod is
Division— awaited.
Hara Drainage Scheme 260 | August 1911 | )
+
Knnta Khlli Project . . . 448 July 1910 Ponding sanction by the Reve-
tl:ue. l)epallzntnpntt to tfhe
3 . T L) T
Arapunch Drainage Scheme . 278 | October 1910 mt’ﬁt’. 261 eamates 00,8 ot
respectively  approved by
l the Chief Engineor tha ex-
penditure is held objeotion-
J sble,
I »
Stock.

27. The total balance of stock of the Province on 31st March 1913 was
Rs. 4,84,330 against Rs. 4,94,172 of the previous year.

28. A comparison of the balance of ordinary reserve stock of the several
divisions with the balance of the previous year and with the sanctioned limit is

made in the table below.

Balance on S1st

Balance on 31st

Sanctioned

Name of Divisicn. March 1012, | March 1913. limit. Rausaxs.
3rd Calcutta ‘ 2((‘;())0 ts) Reserve limit o
. . rve limit sinee
cu 384 12 ’ reduced to mslin Bengal
' BT
Stores Sub-Division . 1,03,620 | 114,108 | 1,30,000 i
Darjeeling . . 8,064 2,860 5,000
Electrical . . . 7.376 8411 | 10,000
Burdwan . . e 1,289 2,000
. o ) (3) Fixed at Rs. 7,000in
Political Officer, Sikkim 878 '7,906 10,00Q Hengal (Government Noy
" 3183-A,, dated 13th
_ . Auguet 1913.
J algaign.ri . . . 13,90¥ 11,548 20,000
RaJehabi . 7,086 9,665 | 17,000
' | () | “15:000n onent G
» 3 A in -
Backergunj . . . 53,268 42,222 60,000 'ﬁ’; ? g:"' w'é‘_‘,’;, .Af:::d
. 18.
Elitagong . . 48,006 48911 | 75,000 Ptomber 1018
Cbittagong Hill Trac . 106 .
Dacca . . . 21,334 | 2,07506 | 229000
Dacca Special . . 2,18,260 .
¥adia Rivers . . . 3,433 2,866 5,000
(@) ) Roserve limit rved
Circular and Fastern Canals 3,726 3,520 5,000 ( to Kp ::.ooo ’in r;io:‘::l
Government No. 875¢-
) T.A., dated 27th August
Northern  Drainage  and 1913.
Embaokment . . 541 171 1,000
Cossye . . . 8,377 13,922 15,000
Torar 49,172 | 473,007

<



15

29. In addition to the above balances bricks valued Rs. 11,323 have been
collected for specific works bringing the total value to Rs. 4,84,330. ‘lhe
stock balances include the following : —

Rs. 1,43,000 as the value of bricks in Dacea on account of works
abandoned since the repartition of the Province.

Rs. 5,000 value of surplus stock in Dacca.

Rs. 27,035 on account of advances to contractors for brick manu-
facture in Dacca on account of the abandoned works and in-
cluded in the above sum of Rs. 1,48,000.

This sum was written back to Miscellaneous Advance in the March
supplementary accounts.

Further, the stock balance in Dacca is reported to include about Rs. 37,000
on account of carriage of bricks, ete., which were properly debitable to the
constructioh of Government houses and other buildings in Dacea but which
were erroneously omitted to be charged to those works. This is also included
in thesum of Rs. 1,43,000. The stock accounts in this division were most
incorrectly kept. The Executive Engineer’s book balances never agreed with
Sub-divisional Officer’s initial accounts or with the actual count and values.
The stock in Chittagong includes Rs. 20,667 on acoount of bricks for aban-
doned works, Rs. 13,313 on account of cost of brick fields which are not
likely to be required by Government and Rs. 5,300 on nccount of surplus stock
on which there have been no transactions. These would show that stock to the
extent of Rs. 1,87,300 was ineffective.

There has, however, been a decrease of balance for the whole provincé and
the sanctioned limit has not been exceeded in any case. There was a slight
increase in the halance of the Stores Sub-Division, Political Officer, Sikkim, and
the Cossye and Rajshahye Divisions.

The balance of tho Stores S8ub-Division includes balance of stock manu-
facture to the extent of Rs. 7,489 the accounts of which are not yet closed.

The reserve limits in the Electrical, Jalpaiguri and Chittagong Divisions
appear to be excessive and the suggestion has been made in the Annual
Inspection reports of the Divisions to reduce the limits,

30. The practice of reducing the stock balances by charging off material
to work without actually issuing them from stock is irregular and is referred to
further in paragraph 34 of this report.

81. Besides the ordinary resorve and stock for specific works, there are
surplus stores in several divisions borne with or without value as noted below: —

Eectrical Division. Surplus ‘stores. (A list submitted by
Without value. Executive Engineer
to Superintending
Engineer for orders.)
Jalpaiguri » Approximate value (Steps are being taken
. Rs. 1,461 by Executive Engi-
neer to bring these
on to the list of Re-
serve stock with

value.)

Stores Sub » Without Value . .

Darjeeling » Rs. 1,556 (A lit submitted by

' the Executive Engi-
neer to Superin-
tending Engincer,
Nortbern Circle, for

orders,)

3rd Calcutta » Without Value.
Butrdwan » Do.
Sikkim »  Re. 11,748
Backerganj »  Without Valae
Chittagong » Do.
Circular and Eaet- .

ern Cauuls » Do. . (A list submittea by

Execuive Envineer
to Superintending
“ngineer for urders.)



16

A statement of Surplus Stores in S8ikkim available for sale or transfer has
been submitted to the Local Government by the Political Officer with his
No. 51€.D., dated 23rd June 1913.

82. The stock of the several divisions is reported to have been counted and
verified except that of the General Stores Sub-Division of the Cossye Division.

Tools and Plant.

83. Owing to the returns and accounts not having been properly maintained
thero was a loss of over Rs. 4,000 between the book balance and actual count
of Tools and plant in the Sikkim Division. = The Local Government have
sanctioned the write off of the loss.

Rush of payments in March 1913.

34. The total value of cheques drawn by tho several Executive engineersand
Civil officers acting as Public Works disbursers during March 1913 amounted
to Rs. 21,67,480 against the total amount of cheques of Rs. 76,385,167 drawn
during the year. The matter has been fully dealt with in my No. 483 Bt/w,
dated 15th Soptember 1913, from which it will be seen that the hoavy paymnents
in March do not always represent actual work done or actual expenditure
incurred and payable during thnt month. Manipulations of accounts were
noticed. in the Calcutta Divisions where the value of stores from the Stores Sub-
Division was debited to works before they were actually required for the
works and before they wero actually conveyed from the Stores Depot to the
site of the works concerned.—

In April 1913 there was a write hack of Rs.12,581-12-4 from the work Tele-
graph Office extension of the 1st Calcutta Division to the Stores Sub-Division.

his was found to be on account of excess debit of bricks to the work. A
debit of Rs. 50,000 was made in March 1912. The debit was on account of
bricks which remained in the Stores Sub-Division and a portion of them was
never conveyed and was never required for the work. These and other similar
instances were reported to the Local Government, but the Local Government
aro of opinion that there was nothing obElectionable in the adjustmentssince the
transfer from stock works cannot affect the grant for the same major head. Since
grants are sanotioned for individual works in the Public Works Department
there should be no such debits to works before the ex penditure actually becomes
necessary on account of the works. The manipulation of the accounts in this
way is irregular not enly in so far as it is done to prevent the lapse of allot-
ments for particular works and thus iuflates the expenditure, but also because
it improperly reduces the stock balances thus making them out in the accounts
to be much less than is actually the case. T have addressedvGovernment further
on this matter.

Similar adjustments were found to have been made also in the Chittagong
Division.

F.9., in Voucher No. 827 of March 1913 of the Chittagong bivision a pay-
ment of Rs. 3,393-4-0 was made to Contractor Muhammad Ibrahim, but out of
the materials included in this bill bricks to the value of Rs. £,260 were lying in
the contractor’s brick field (vide measurement book No. 410, page 41) and were
neither delivered to the Public Works Department nor brought to site.
Similarly in Voucher No. 326 of March 1913 a payment of Rs. 13,266-14-0 was
made to contractors Messrs. B. N. Ganguly and others, hut out of the materials
billed for bricks to the value of Rs. 4,042-8-(0 were stated to have been in the
Contractor’s Kiln. These materials were not unloaded from the Kiln nor was
the out-put connted (vide pages 1 to 53 of measurement book 410).

In the latter division 14 cheques were drawn in the last 3 days of Marel
1913 for materials which had not been recoived. The cheques were kept by the
Executive Engineer and were either cancelled or paid away during the current

ear.

d Eg., Voucher No. 182, dated 28rd March 1913, of Chitiagong Division for
Rs. 1,182-2-0.. Materials . were ordered from Mossers. Jessop and Co. for
special repairs to Chakbazar Police Station, but they wore not received until
July 1913.  An entry was made in measurement book 872, page 1€1, under
da‘e 20th March 1913 and a cheque was drawn in favour of the firm. "The



17--19

cheque however was not paid to the firm but kept in the divisional officc until
22nd July 1918 when it was cancelled and a fresh cheque issued to the firm.
'{‘Sl;{a;e were 13 other similar payments by this Executive Engineer in March

Bimilar payments appoar to have been made in the Backergunj Division
and the Inspecting Officor has been asked to examine the accounts and
report the facts in this division.

Ju the Circular and Eastern Canals Division a sum of Rs. 20,500 was
paid in March 1913, The detailed bill in support of the above payment has
not yet been furnished. The Executive Engineer reports that the bill is
being checked in his office and has not yet been passeg ; similarly in Dacca
Division a sum of Rs. 8,000 was paid in March 1913 for which detailed bill
has not yet been received. It is reported to be under check in the Divisional
Office. These show that the payments in March 1913 were quite irregular.

35. Executive Engincers do not always submit the bills and vouchors
complete with the monthly accounts and they frequently withhold vouchers
and bills for the month of March. There were 2,168 vouchers amounting to
Rs., 6,41,831 which were not submitted with the accounts for March 1913.
In the Backergunj Division alone, out of total number of 360, vouchers for
the 2nd-half March 1913 there were 217 vouchers not submitted with the
accounts. Thero were 35 payments amounting to Rs. 13,796 unsupported by
bills. hs'l‘he bills for theso payments are still due or were passed in subscquent
months.

Tke rule in Public Works Code, Volume I, paragraph 1101, allowing the
use of Public Works Departmeut Form 16 (hand receipt) when detailed
measurements are not taken, is also sometimes misunderstood to mean that
payments may be made even when there is no work to be shown for the pay-
ment made. These payments are debited to works when really no work has
been done

The 35 payments without bills in the Backerganj Division referred to in
paragraph 3b, sub-paragraph 1, were all payments on Public Works Department
Form 16. There was no information on the vouchers as to the work done for
which payment was made. The payment of the Rs. 20,5600 referred to in

aragraph 34 was also a similar payment on hand receipt Public Works
epartment Form 16 unsupported by any bill or claim against Government for
work done. These vouchers are merely receipts by the payees and do not
{)urnieh information as to why or for what purpose or work the payment had
een made.

Irregular Payments.

36. In 1912-13 there was a double payment of Rs. 1,600 once in June
1912 and again in Octobor 1912 to a contractor in Dacca as compensation for
collecting materials for the abandoned work of the Post Master General’s
office at Dacca. This shows extreme carelessness on the part of the disburs
ing officer. The excess payment has since been recovered.

A sum of Rs. 13,794-2-0 was paid to Messrs. Macbeth & Co. on account
of 3 rd of the contract price of an automatic sprinkler for the Stamp and
Stationery Office under an agreement entered into by tho Superintending
Engineer that the above sum wasto be paid as soon as theé Firm intimated
that the article had been shipped from England.

Rs. 26,868 were paid to Messrs. Burn & Co. on account of pontoons
which are reported to be under construction in the workshops of the Firm
itself. None of the pontoons have been reccived by the Executive Enginecer
as far as I am aware.

* 1In the above instances payment should never have hcen made or agreed
to on behalf of Government whon there was no equivalent recelved by
Government for the amounts paid. !

A garden and a tennis court attached to the oircnit house at Bandel
(Burdwan division) are being maintaired from the Public Works Department
funds. The garden establishment. alone costs about ks 100 a month. As
these are not admissiblo as Public Works charges in connection with a circuit
house, I have asked that the sanctior >f the Governmont of India may bo

obtained.
) |



20

37. It is noticed in all the Public Works Divisions in this Province that
bills even for heavy amounts are often based on measurements recorded -only
by sub-overseers. These arc passed and paid by Exeoutive Engineers with-
out any note of check mousurements by superior officers of the department.
I am bringing this to the notice of the Local Government. There are no
clear rules on the subject in the Public Works Codes, but it seems reasonable
to ask that some indication of the check by superior officers should be given in
the bills especially when these are for large sums of money.

88. In the following tables the figures under each major head have been
reviewed in 3 parts, vz.: —

A. Review of -actuals against estimate or grant uader each minor head.
B. Review of actuals against avtuals.
C. Review of aotuals against cstimate or grant under the major head as a whole.
I.—Land Revenue.
A.—Review of actunls agasnst estimate under each minor Aead.

Accounts, | Budget, | Awcounta, .
Mivor Heads. | “jg)1019] [ 1912-18. | 1013-1s. Explanation.
Shared. ['To the Budget shonld be added 2,11 which was erro-

Ordinary Revenue ~ 2,24.64 2,21,59 3,93,72 mmously included under “-Collectionsa from
Fized Collectiona. Qovernment Kstates” in Julpaiguri, The actuals

thersfore show a decrease of 98 which was due to
’ overestimate in Eust Bengal.

S8ale of Goverhment 4 14 16
Estates.

Bale-prooeeds of Waste 84 27 27
Lands and Redewp-
tion of land Tex.

Assessment of Aliena- 66 67 70
ted Lands Less Quit
Kents.

Recoveries on account 6 1 16
of Burvey and Settle-
maent eheryes.

Rents of  Fisherics 1, 8 1

Miscellaneous . . 2,20 1,79 1,84

In}:-i'al. .

Recoveriea dh  aocoun 48 8,47 630 | The short vecovery oocurred chiefly :'n Jalpaigusi
of 5{"0.)‘ and Settle- owing to Baikuntapor records not heingp.::m-
ment charges. K}“‘" in time to admit of full recovery and in

ymensing owing to Partition Programme which

. delayed the settlement Proceedings.
(From the Budget should be excluded 301 owing
L. - to erronecus inclusion of 2,11 repreenting

: Provincial. “Fixed Cullections” (Ordinary Revenue) in

Ordinary Revenue— Jalpaiguri and 90 representing collection of
Collections  from 43,30 45,38 7,71 the Kidderpur hanganj Market which are
Uovernment estates. : ore lited to *X X [1==Supersmanation.” Tha real

increase over Budget was ther«fore 5,34 which go-
onrred mainly In KEost Bengal. In Eastern
Bengal and Assam the Revenue Estimates were
mado by the Accountant Genoral on actuals and
not by the local ufficer frow the Demand and
L Collection Registors.
Torav .| 87,73 | 37885 | o7v87

B.— Reriew of actuals agasnst actuals.

Excluding the Survey and Settlemont recoveries, which depend on the programme of
work, the increase over 1911-12 was 2,22. This wans chiefly contributed by an increase of
441 under “ Collection from Government Estates,” partly balanced by a decrease of 1,92 under
“ J'ixed pollections.” The increase of 4,41 under *“ Government Estates” was due (s) to

_revision 0f Settlement, (is) to addition of progressive rent, (sis) to collections of arrears and
Padvances, (iv) to tredit under this heaf og wood-cutting fees in the Sunderbans. The
decrease of 1,92 under “ Fixed Collections” occurred mainly in Backerganj and was due to
collection of arrears in 1911-12. )
C.~Review of actuals againat estimate under the major head as a whols.

The actuals have excepded anticipations by 1,52, the receipts on acconnt of ‘Land Revenuo
Collections (both “ Fixed * and * Government estates *’) having been more than the estimate
by 346, and the recoveries on account of Survey and Secttlement charges less by 2,02. In
I‘f:utorn Bengal and Aseam the Revenue Estimates wero framed by .the Accountant General
with reference to the past actuals and not by the Revenue authonties with reference to the
Demand and Collection Registers. This has been changed from 1913-14 and the estimates
are now framed by the latter. The Survey and Settloment recoverics are fluctuating as they
depead on the programms of work.



21
11.—Opium,

A.—Review of actuals ag .inst estimate under each minor head.

Accounts, | Budget, | Accounta, :
Minor Heads. | 9y1e1e" | 1912-18. | 101213, Explanstion.

Bale of TPohar and| 7,865 | 3,057 | 49806 | Vide Part “C.”

Benares opiam.
Cost price of opium 5,72 5,82 ,

wldr;n Escise Doputp . d 6,68

ment.
Miscellaneous . Y 74 40 67

Totat . 7.55.11‘ 38,1079 | 65:04,66

B.— Review of actuals agasnat actuals,

. The decrease was due to reduction in the number of chests specially of the certified
variety for which there were no eales in November and December 1912 and no bidders from
g alnuary to March 1913 and to the lower average realized for the uncertified variety, as shown

elow :— -

CHRTiFIBD. UNCBRTIFIZD.

| No.of Chests. | .Average price-per Chest. | No.-of Chests. | Average price per Chest.
§ : -
' L

s . 10,120 Re. 8,406 16,740 | Rs. 2,988

1012-18 . o 4,690 X 18,200 » 1968

C.—Review of actuals agasnst esiimates under the major head as a4 whole.

The increase is chiefly due to realization of better prives than anticipated in the sales of
vertified and uncertified opium, Budget provided for the sale of 5,206 chests of certified
opium at an average price of Rs. 2,450 a chest and 12,200 chests of uncertified opium at
Ras. 1,500 a chest.

IIL.-Salt.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under eack minor Aead.

o Accounts, | ‘Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Heads. | 91119 | 1013-13. | 1919.13. Explanation.

Customs Duty on Salt.| 11,2431 1,8490 1,16,87 | Vide Part “C.”

Excise Duty on Salt . 1 1 1
Rents of Warehouses . 1,32 1,39 1,59
Miscollaneous « . 83 87 38

TotaL .| 1,26,97 1,36,67 1,18.85

B.—Review of actuals against actuals,

The decrease was chiefly due to the further development of the salt credit system. under
which the outstandings increased by 1475 lacs on 81st March 1018 against an increabe of 8
lace on 81st March 191%. Consumption also decressed by 1 lac of maund and thereby reduced
the Revenue by 1,00. This decrease was chiefly the result of restricted imports frogn the United
Kingdom owing to the coal-strike which not only interfered with the production and
distribution of salt but also increased the cost of fuel used in its production.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the major head as a whole.

Budget was framed on the oxpectation that the growth in credit sales .would not be so
largo us in 1911-12, and allowed for an increase of 4,20 over the total revised of 1,32,47 adopted
for old Bengdl and East Bengal for that year, Owing however to ulative sales from
December 1911 to February 1912 the market was overstotked which considerably reduced the
clearances in the closing months of 1911-12 and the actuals -for that year fell to 1,25,97.
Budget for'1912-13 thus Frov'ed high and on the other hand the ontstandings under the
credié -system inercased by 14,76 contrary to expoctation, both of which account for the
large decroase in the actuals of 1912-13.



22
IV.—Stamps.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under each minor Aead.

Accounts,| Budget, | Acoounts,
Minor Heads. | 1971.13."| 101213, | 1912-18. Explanation.

Sale of Genersl Stamps. 68,51 56,55 63,76 | Vide * Part C."”

Sale of Court-fee| 1,88,73 1,48,86 1,38,86 | The growth was overostimated.
Stampe.

8ale of plain E“ to 3,01 2,92 810
be used with Court-
fee Stampe.
Duty on Impressing 82 87 87
Documents.,
Fines and Penalties . 85 81 82
Miscellancous . . 21 25 85 | Actuals, 1912-18, ineladed a special recoipt of 50 on

account of composition duty in conmection with
ToraL .{ 201,18 2,04,256 2,07,44 | the Joans floated by the Caloutta Corporation and
the Calontta Port Trust.

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

The increase of 6,31 over 1911-12 was fairly equal to the normal growth and has hbeen
almost entirely contributed by * General Stamps ” which advanced by 5,24, * Court-fee
Stamps ” remaining practically stationary. This is attributed to the flourishing state of the
jute and tea trade. The sale proceeds 3 General Stamps in the Calcutta Collectorate alone
rose from 19,72 in 1911-12 to 28,65 in 1912-18.

C.—Revsew of actuals against estimate under the major head as a whole.
Allowance for normal growth appears to have been insutficient in Budget.

V.—Exeise.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst estimate under each minor Aead.
. ' Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, . .
Minor Heads. 1011-13." | 1913413, | 1913-13. Esplanation. ¢
Licenseand Distillery | 11,0436 | 107,14 | 1,08,08 | Increase due to rise in license foes of opium shops
Pees and Duties for in oertain districts where competition for rigﬁt
the sale of Liquors of vend was keen owing to the restrictive

sd Do system of supply.

Gain on Sale-proceeds 14,61 15,14 14,80 | Decrease due to the enforcement of the restrictive

of Excise Opium. system of supply in Culoutta.

Duty on Ganja . . 14,66 15,90 14,37 | Decrease due to shortage of the erop in Naogon
- in March 1912 which ?:m'd up tne retail prioce

and conseqnently cansed a largo decrcasv in the

oonsumption of the diug in Caloutta.

Fines, Confiscations and 86 32 84
Miscellanegas.
ToraL . 1,33,88 1,98,80 1,387,560

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

The normal growth is 6 lacs. But this was not fully renlized in 1912-13 owing (s) to
the lower rate of the license fees obtained at the settlement of February and March 1912
and the rise in prices at the beginning of 1912-13 which checked consumption, and (ss) to

smaller consumption of ganja, the retail prices of which were rauised by a shortage in
the previous year’s crop in Naogon. .

C.~Review of actuals agatnst estimate under the major Aead as a whole,

The decrease was due (s) to smaller consumption of ganja, the retail prices of which were
raised by a shortage in the previous year's crop in Naogon (15:? and (¢f) to swmaller sale
of Excise opium in Calcutta where the restrictive systom of supply was enforced (34).
These were partly set off by an increase of 94 under “liconse fees ’’ of opium shops
owing to keen competition for right of vend caused by the restrictive system of supply in
certain districts, '



23
VI.—Provineial Rates.

d.—Review of actuals agasnat estimate under each minor head,

Aocoants, | Bud, TAooounto, .
Minor Heads. 1911-12. m:fﬁi. 1912-18. Explanatiolk

B&It:'n d:_nd Cesses on 81,75 32,42 32,0’ See Part “C.”

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

The increase was mainly due to the raising of the general “ rate ” (for the management
of private estates) from 2} to 8 per cent and to the levy of rate from the Nawab’s Estate, Dacca
(15) and to increase in cess demand arising from revaluation operations in certain
Districts (12).

C.—Review of actuals agasnst estimate under the major head as a whole.

Budget was raised in the oxpectation of increased cess on mines, but the anticipations
were not resalized.

VII.—Customs.

A.— Review of actuals against estimate under eack minor head.

. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Aocounts, .
Minor Heads. 1911-12. | 191413. | 191318, Explanation.

Sea Customs—TImports |  2,68,95 2,69,05 2,89,61 |The increase was chiefly under (s) “ cotton manufac-
tures” (17,08) owing to favourable economio
oondition, (s5) *“Sugar” (5,64), the imports of
which were stimulated by good crops sbroad and
the consequent fall in prices, (iis) * Petroleam ”
(4,15) for which a very cauticus estimate was
adopted owing to hoavy recoipts last yoar arisi
from a rate war between Uil Syndicates, (m
“Arms” (1,17) due to fluctuations in trade, (v)
metals (99) on account of high prices comsequent
on the labour disturbances in England. Against
these increases there was a fall of 7,09 wnder
“ Bilver ” caused by smaller imports on private
socount owing to high prices and gy larger impo ts
on Government account for coinsge.

Customs—Exports 19 20,03 86,21 | Insrease was due to heavy demands for rice from
§ou Customs—Rxp " ’ OB | Colombo and. the Far East.

Sea Customs—Miscella- 2,69 8,38 3,81 | Incroase ooourred chiefly under * Overtime Foes *
neous, due to trade activity in Selt and goners] mer-
chandise. ,
Excise Duty on Cotton 49 63 80 | Inorease was duse to favowrable economic conditior,
Manufacture.

Carried over . 2,96,26 2,91,99 3,19,43




24

VII.—Customs—concid.

Actuals, Budget, | Acoounts, :
Mioor Heads. | 141017, | ig1819, | 101-19. Eaplacation.

Brought forward R 9,96,26 2,01,69 8,19,48

Warehouse and Wharf 7 6 8
rents.
Miscellaneous . - e 1 oo

TotaL o| 296,88 292,08 8,19,51

B.—~Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The incresse of 23,18 over 1911-12 is fairly equal to the normal growth of revenue.} This
improvement was almost wholly contributed by import and excise duties on “Cotton manufac-
turee’’(21,87), the trade on which was exceptionally Erooperous owing to the favourable monsoon
of 1911-12 and by “Export duty on rice” (£,03)for which there was a heavy demand from Colom-
bo and the Far East. A large decrease under “Bilver ” (10,68) owing to restricted imports on
private account arising from high prices coupled with large imports b{ State for coi was
nearly balanced by increases under the following heads :— 12? Sugar(6,18),the imports of which
were stimulated by good crops abroad and the consequential fall in prices, (s¢) * Manufactured
articles ” (1,52) for which there was an active market owing to favourable economic condition,
(#65) Arms (83) due to fluctuations in trade, (iv) “Metals” (66) due to high prices ruling owing
to labour troubles in England.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst sstsmate under the major Aead as a whole.

Ae compared withactuals 1911-12, Budget allowed for a decrease of nearly 4 lacs chiefly
under “'Export daty on rice ” in the expectation that the abnormal demand in 1911-12 from
Europe and the Far East would cease. Normal increases were allowed under “ Cotton manu-
factores ”’ (4,64) .and “ Manufactured artioles ** (1,68), but were partly set off by decreases under
Petroleum (3,68) 'for which a cautious estimate was adopted in consideration of the hea
“receipts in 1911-12 arising from ‘the rate war between the Oil Syndicates, and under * Silver ”
(2,54) dn the expectation that foll stocks and the rise in prices would check speculative imports.

In the actual results the Budget was exceeded by 27,45 and the main causcs contributing
to this large increase are :—

(a) Excesses under the following heads of . . . . . 35,33
(s) *Import and Excise duty on cotton manufactures >
(17,30) the trade on which was remarkably prosperous
owing to the favourable monsoon of 1911-12,
(¢s) *“Export duty on rice’’ (6,18) for which the demand
from Colombo and the Far East incremsed contrary to
expectation.
(sss5) * Sugar’’ (5,64), the imports of which were stimulated
by a good crop and the consequent fall in prices,
thereby enabling it to recover a lost ground.

(fv) “ Petroleum * (4,18), the imports of which continued
a8 before,

) ** Arms” (1,17) owing to increased demand.

(v) “Metals” (99) owing to high prices arising from the
labour disturbances in Englnn%.

(¢) On the other band there was a decrcase under “ Silver " caused by
rertricted in ports on private account owing to high prices and by
imports on Government account for coinago . . . . 199



25
VIII.—Assessed Taxes.

A.~=Review of actuals againal estimale under eack minor keud.

Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | “Jg)1.12, | 1912-13. | 1912-13. Explanation.
Impersal.
Income Tax, Viceregal 1 1 Accounts transforied tobooks of Examiner, Mi"itary
Estato. Works, fiom 1st April 1912,
Dsvnided.
Income Tax (Ciwil 538,40 51,26 85,52 | See Part“C.”
and P, W.).

B.—~ Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The increase of 2,05 over 1911-12 represents the normal growth and has occurred
almost wholly in Calcutta where the revenue advanced from 30,18 in 1911-12 to 32,56 in
1912-13 owing to prosperous condition of trade which resvlted in increased profits of Com-
panies and Banks on which the tax 1s assessed.

C.— Review of actuals ogainst estimale under the major head as a whole

A veri cautious estimate was adopted for 1912-13 in view of possible troubles in the jute
business which howeyer did not arise, while the briskness of trade has led to the normal growth
in the revenue.

1X —Forest.

A — Review of actuals agasnst estimate under eack minor Aead.

: Accounts, { Budget, | Accounts .
Mivor Hoads. | 3911.13" | 1012.18. | 1912.18." Explanation.

Timber and other pro-
duoe removed from
the Forests by
Government Agency 1,61 150 1,08 | Docreass due to cossation of departmental extrace

tions of sleepers in Buxa in favour of extrsction

by consumears, ete., towards the end of the year,

Ditto by Consumers or

Parchasers . . 11,84 12,06 14,41 | Increase due to betfor prices obtained by out-right
sales in Buaa, .hlsmguri and dunderbans (1,50)
to payment of royally on accumulatod dead sil
timber in depits in Buxa (50) and to larger sales

Confircated Drift and in Tista (30).
Warf wood . . 8 6 2
Misccllaneous . . 48 0 60 Inoroase duo to rocovery of ono-third of the charges
of the Forest Officer in the Feudatory States of
| Orusa.
|
Torar .| 1387 14,00 16,01 l

B.— Review of actuals against actuals,

The actuals exceeded the normal growth (30) owing to better prices realized by out-right
sales in Buxa, Jalpaiguri and Sunderbans (1,60) and to payment of royalty on accumulated
dead sl timber in depdts in Buxa (50).

Li—Review of actuals against estimats under the majar kead av a whole.

Budget allowed for a moderate growth of revenue. The increase was due to causcs
mentioned in “Part B ”

a



26

X.—Registration,

A.— Review of actuals agasnst estimate undey sack minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 101118, | 101913, | 1013-19, Explanation.

Fees for Registering
Documents . . 16,02 18,50 16,84 | 8ee Part “C."

Fees for Copies of
Registered  Docu-
ments . . . 57 58 63

Miscellaneous . . 78 79 76
Towar .| 17,34 u.77| 18,38

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The increase of 89 over 1911-12 was slightly in excess of the normal growth of about 60
owing to special receipts in 1912-18, of 24 in Midnapur, Mymensingh and Faridpur arising
from settlement operations, and 5 in Bankura from settlement of waste lands.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the mafjor head as a whole.

Budget was framed on the actuals of the previous years ending 1910-11 which remained
nearly steady and aocordingly a cautious estimate was adopted. There was, however, a
substantial increase in 1911-12 which continued in 1912-13,

XI.—~Tributes,

A.— Review of actuals against estimate under ecack minor Aead.

! [

. Accounts, | Budget, ' Accousts .
Minor Heads. 1911-19, 1918-18. ' 1912.13_'] EIP‘MIOII-
Tributes from vanoas s 68 68 ! See Part C.
Petty States.

B.— Review of actuals against actuals,
The amount represents the tribute due from the Coooh Behar State.

C.o—Review of actuals againit cstsmate wnder the major Aead as a whole.

No remark.



27

XII.—Interest.

Ad.— Review of actuals agasnst estimate under eack minor head.

Acocounts,

Budgotg

Acoounts,

Minor Heads. | 911,13, | 191913, | 191213, Explanation.
Imperial.
Intorest on Imperial
Loans and Advanoes. 12,60 12,11 12,09
Interest on arrcars of
Rovenue - 1 2 1
Proeincial.
Interest on Provincial
J.oans and Advanocs. 498 4,77 4,78 |B8ee Part C.
Interest on Governe
ment Securities . 13 11 10
Mincellaneous . 16 18 19
Torar . 17,83 17,19 17,11

B.— Review of actuals agatnst actuals.

The decrease was mainly due (¢) to the reduction of the receiptsé under * Imperial ’ by the
amount of interest due to the credit of the Sinking Fund of the Kidderpur Dock T,0an and
(¢6) to smaller realization of interest on ¢ Provincial ”’ loan owing to the gradual repayment
of agricultural loans.

C.—Review of actuals agasnat estimate under the major kead as a whole.

The variation is unimportant and no remarks are called for.

XVIA.—Law and Justice—Courts of Law.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under each minor kead.

Aocounts,

Budget,

Acoounts,

Minor Heads. | 19y).12." | 1913-13. | 1913-18. Explanation.

&le-prooeodo of Un-

claimed and Kecheat-

od property . . 26 30 29
Court-fees realised in

onsh . . . 56 56 64
General Foes, Fines

aud Forfeitures . 6,08 5,85 6,65 | Vide “Part C."*
Pleadorship FExamina-

tion Fees . . 38 43 83
Minscollaneous Fees and

Pines . . . 6 3 6
Miscellaneous , . b1 28 29

Torar . 7,61 7,26 8,156

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The increase of 54 over 1911-12 represonts nearly the normal growth.

Co— Review of actwals agasust estimate under the major Aead as u whole.
No allowance was made in Budget for increase in *“ Magisterial fiues. *



28
XVIB.—Law and Justice—Jails.

A.— Review of actuals against estimate under eack minor head.

|
: Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. 1911-1sf‘ 1912-18. | 1013-18. Explanation.

Jails . . . 9 ' 24 1 | Budget was an overcstimate; it included 17 for
l East Bengal alone.
Jail Manufactures . 8,23 ' 6,65 7,09 | Vide “ Part C."
! .
ToraL . 831 i 6,89 7,08

v

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
The deorease in 1912-18 was owing to ahsenge of special receipts as in 1911-12 arising
from the supply of tents, ete., for the Coronation Durbar.
C.—Retview of actuals agasnat estimate under the major head as a whole.

Budget was cautiously framed, a8 no orders from the Military Department were anticipated
and there wus a large stock of material in hund at the end of 1911-12, and thus proved to have
been slightly under-estimated.

XVIL.—Police,

A.—Review of actuals agasnast estimale under eack minor Read.

Minor Heads. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,

101112, | 191313, | 1913-18. Explanation.
Police supplied to
Pablic 1 ents,
Private Companles
and pursons . . 70 63 1,13 | Increase due to larger recoveries oo aocount of
Punitive Police in Jessore and East Bengal.
Presidency Police . 80 77 90 | Increase due to larger supplios of Police to private
persons.
Recoverien on account
of vl“l" Police . ser vor oo
Cosh receipts  wndes 1 1
the Anus Acts.
Pees, Finei and Forfei- :
tures . . . 14 18 17
Miscellaneous . . 23 42 18 | Budget was an over-estimate: it inoluded 34 on
account of East Bengal alone whercas the
actuale were 11.
ToraL . 1,88 2,00 2,89

B.—~Retiew of actuals againat actuals,

The increase was mainly due to larger recoveries on account of Punitive Police imposed in
Jessore, to keep the {:ace between Namasudras and Mussalmans and in the East Bengal
Districts to suppress the unrest.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the major Aead as a whole.

Budget provided for an increase of about 20 under ‘‘ Miscellunsous receipts” in East
Bengal and for normal receipts under other heads. Tho anticipated increase under * Mis-
cellancous ” was not realized ; but the continuance of unrest in Jessore and East Bengal led
to larger recoveries by 52 under * Punitive Police "’ which chiefly accounts for the excuss over

Ludget,



29

XVII.—Ports and Pilotage.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under eack minor kead.

Explanation.

Increans was due ‘o commercisl activity, 1,730
vessels having arrived in 1912-13 against 1,708 in

Inorease was chiefly due (i) to a special roceipt of 20
arising from the employment of the * Guide " in
Port Blair under Government of Indis, (ii) to
receipt of fees (10) for certificate of inland vessels
under Act II of 1884 for whioh no provision was
made in Budget, dnd (iii) to larger overtime fees,
(6) owing to trade activity.

. Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads. | 19)) 12" | 1012-13. | 1912-13.
Sale-procecds of Vessels
and Stores . . 1 . 1
Registration and Other
Fees . . . 89 86 93
Pilotage Reccipts . 14,76 14,36 16,34
1911-12.
Miscellaneous . . 1,30 78 1,256
ToraL 16,96 16,08 - 17,62

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
The increase of 56 was due to commercial activity and was fairly normal.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the major head as a whole.

The increase was chicfly due to Budget having followed the actuals of 1910-11 withont
any allowance for increase in two years (100) under “Pilotage receipts” on account of trade
activity. There was also a special roceipt of 20 arising from the employment of the “ Guide ”
in Port Blair and 10 on account of fees for certificate of inland vessels under Act II of 1884
for which no provision was made in Budget.

XIX.—Education.

A.—Review of acluals againsl estimate under eack minor head.

Minor Heads.

Accounts,

Budget,

Accounts,

1911-12. | 1912-13. | 1812-13.
Fees, Government

Colleges—Genoral . 2,89 2,44 3,01
Fees, Government

Colle Profes-

.ion . . . “ 51 50
Foes, Schoole—General 3,22 3,23 8,46
Fees, Schools --Special 13 14 16
Contribations . 6 10 14
Income from Endow-

ments . . . 4 eee )
Miscellaneous 54 42 53

ToraL . 7,38 6,84 778

Explanation.

Vide “Part C"

Fide “ Part C*

B.—Review of actuals againat actuals.
The increase of 45 was ncarly equal to the normal growth.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the magor head as a whole.

The incresse of 94 was chiefly due to Budget having followed the actuals of 1910-11
without any allowance for growth in two years in consideration of the increase in the number
of students in Uovernment Colleges and Schools generally.



30

XX.—Medical.
A.—Review of actuals aguinst eatimate under eack minor head.
. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Heads. | 3917.13" { 1913718, | 291%-13. Explaoation.
Medioal School and
College fees . . 73 73 87 | Increase due to opening of a sixth year course and
tBotlho nowdnﬁlenbo t;ndor which foes for practioal
i t lsory.
Horpital Recelpts . 108 160 156 iology and Patbology wore made compulsory
Lunpatic Asylum Re-
cipt! 0 . . 26 24 28
Medicines sold by Civil
Surgeon . . 26 39 87
Contributions . .| 57 56 1,05 | The roceipt of a contribution (80) for the Indian
Reeearch Fund for auti-malarial work explain the
increase.
Miscellaneous . 20 10 16
Toral . 8,68 3,61 4,27

B.— Review of actuals against acluals.

The inorease was chiefly due to receipt of a special contribution of 50 from the Indian
Research Fuund for anti-malarial expenditure. Other cauces were the opening of s sixth year
course arfnd the levy of fees for practical Biology and Pathology in the Medical College wﬁich
account for 14.

C.— Review of actuals against estimate under the magor head as a whole,
Vide Part B,

XXI.—Sclentiflc and Other Minor Departments.
A.— Roview of actuals againat estimate under cachk minor Aead.

. Actuals, | Budget, | Actuals, .
Misor Headn. | JGA | EES, | otseis Explanation.
Botsnial and Other
Public Garden -
Recoipts . . 3 2 4
Veterinary Sttnimy
Receipts . . 34 38 38
Ciuchona Plantations . 1,27 2,70 1,00 | Fide “ Part C.”
Agricultural Receipts
iacluding Receipts e
on accoust of Rxperi-
mental Cultivation , 33 81 43
Emigration Fees . 26 28 6
Inland Lebour Trazs-
port Poes . . 10 13 s
Ezamination Fees . 1 "
Misoellaneous . . [ 3 6
Torar . 2,87 8,83 2,18

B.— Review of actuals against actuals.

The decrease was .chieﬂy due to smaller sale of rulphate of quinine manufactured in the
Cinchona Department owiog to smaller demand from the Punjab where large stock was in
hand from 191]-12.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst estimate under the major head as a whole.

Budget included 262 on account of sale of sulphate of quinine based on the actuals of
1909-10 snd 1910-11 which amounted to 2,21 and 1,97 respectively. Owing however to the
decline of malaria in the Punjab which reduced the demands of the medical department of
taat Province, and to the transfer of the Calcutts medical depdt to Madras which now obtains
raw quinwe from the Madras depit, the sale of quinine sulphate declined to 1,16 in 1911-12
and further aeclined v 1,00 in 1912-13 which chiefly uccounts for the decrease below Budget.



31

XXII.—Receipts in aid of Superannuation, etc., Allowances.

A.—Review of actuals agacinst estimale under eack minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. 1911-13 191._513. 1912-18. Explunstion,

Imperial,

Subscriptions to the
Military Orphan
Fund . . .

Ditto under the Indian
Civil 8ervice Family
Penrion Regulations 1,01 88 1,07 | Vide * Part C.”

Subscriptions to the
Bengal Civil Fand . 20 19 9

Provincial.
Family subscriptions of
Native members of
the Indian Civil
Service . .

Contributions for Pen-
sions and Gratuities, 81 29 33

Deductions for Pilot-
age Pension Fund . 13 18 16

ToTaL . 2,13 2,07 2,29

B.—Review of actuals agasnat actuals,

The increase was mainly duo to smaller expenditure on improvements in the Kidderpur
Orphanganj market the net receipts of which (s.e., the rent collections msnus the expenditure
on improvements and establishment) are credited to this head.

. C.— Review of actuals agasnst estimate under the major head as a whole.

The increase was mainly due to an underestimate of subscriptions from I. C. S. Officers.

XXIII.—Stationery and Printing.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst estsmate under eack minor head.

Mivor Huds, | o700 | ket | Aot Eepaation.
Imperial.
Statiouery Rocoipts . 1 o 1
Provincial. ;
Stationery Receipts . 2 2 | 8
Sale of Gasettos and
Other Publications , 86 1,01 88 | Vide * Part C.”
Other Press Receipts 43 33 29
Torar . 1,31 1,36 l 131 ll

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
The slight decrease was due to smaller receipts of miscellaneous character in 1912-13.
C.=— Review of actuals against estimale under the major kead as a whole.

The docrease was due to an ovcrestimate under sale of Gazettes and other publications,
The Budget under this head was based on the actuals of 1910-11, which included a speocial
receipt of 20 on account of sale of Railway rules, and therefore proved high



32
XXV.—Miscellaneous,

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under eack minor Aead.

Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 151.12" | 1919713, | 2919-15. Explanation.
Imperial.
Gain by Hachange 1 .
Premivm on bil . 86 33 o8

Peroentage chargeable
on European atores
for Provincial and
Local Funds, etc. 9 8 9

Unclaimed bills of ex-

change of more than
three yoars standing 4 . 1

LProvincial.
Recoveries on  aocount
of Famine Expendi-
ture . . . e e

TUneclaimed Deposits 5,23 3,83 6,38 | vide * Part C.”

Sale-proceeds of Durbar
Presents . . 13 14 7

Sale of Old Stores and
Materials . . 1 2 2

.

Bale of Land and
Houses, etc. . . o 1 3

Fees for Government

Audits . . . 20 13 18
Rents . . . 14 16 18
Treasure Trove . 1 s 1
Miscollaneous  Fees, '
Fines and Forfeitnres 3 . 7
Miscellaneons . 61 68 R4 . Incresse due to eperial reooipt (28) in Faridpur
on acoount of “ recoverics of lsw charges otr:r
tbhan those in pauper suits.”
Contribation . . 1 s 1
To'“ . 0,88 518‘ so 1 1

B.~—Reriew of actuals against actuels.
The increase was chiefly due to Jarger lapse of unclaimed deposits in 24-Pergannabs.
C.—Meview of actuals against eatimale under the major Aead as o whole.

The inc-sase was mainly contributed by larger lapse of “ unclaimed deposita ”” for which the
Fudget (3,88) was based on the actuals of 1910-11 (3,83), and therafore proved low. The
receipts under this head are of uncertain character.



33

Irrigation.

The following is a summary of the results under this head :—

S
Recespto— .

Major Works—Direct Receipts

Accounts, Budget, Aocounts,
1911.13. 1912-13. 1912-13.

. . 2,78 2,63 2,74
Minor Works and Navigation—
1n charge of Civil Officers . . . 50 51 b0
In charge of Public Works Officers * . 6,68 5,94 6,40
Torar Recriers . 9,96 9,08 9,64
. Ezpenditure—
Major Works—
Working Expenses . . . 2,77 2,26 235
Interest on Debt . . . i 3,69 3,67 380
Minor Works and Navigation—
In charge of Civil Officers . . ) 2 2
In charge of Public Works Officers 15,61

TotaL EXPENDITURE

Ner REvENuE (Irrigation)

16,65 1,536

. . 22,11

22,60 2,153

—12,15

—18,52 —1,189 |

XXIX.—Major Irrigation Works.—In charge of Public Works Oﬂloers—:
Direct receipts.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate under each minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Mivor Heads. | 7011.10" | 1919718, | 1913-18.

Explanation,

No allowance was made in Budget for the renewal
of long loases with effect from 1911-12 at the eu-

Thedecreass occurred under navigation recoipts

Midoapur Canal . 2,16 2,01 2,21
hanced water-rate (from Rs. 1-8 to Ra, 2).
Tidal Canal , . 63 62 63 ¢
owng to Railway competition.
Toraz . 2,78 3,63 2,74

¢ B.—ZRetsew of actuals

aganst actuals.

The slight decrease was chiefly due to smaller navigation receipts in the IHijli Tidal Canal

owing to Railway competition.

C.—Review of actuals against estimate under the major Aead as awhole.
_In Budget no allowance was made for increased  water-rates”’” in the Midnapur Canals
arising from the renewal of long lcases with effect from 1911-12 at the enhanced rate of Rs. 2.

The actuals under that head were therefore better by 22, but this was partly set-off by smallee
navigation receipts in the'Hijli Tidal Canal (9) uwing to Railway competition.



34
XXX.—Minor Works and Navigation.—In charge of Civil Officers.
A.—Roview of actuals against eséimate wnder esch miner Aead.

t a1 . Accaunts, | Budget, 'Aoeountl. J :
Minor Heade.' | Jo)1.19; | 191218, | 101218, Explanation.

-r ¥ v

Recoveries on acoount l
of Lands blenefited [ .
by Embankments 50 § 80 | Bee Part C.

-
L

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
No remarks.

C.— Review of actuals against ertimate under the major head as a whole.
No remarks.

XXX.—Minor Works and Navigation.—In charge of Public Works Officers.

L]
A4.—Retview of actuals agasnst estimate under cack minor Aead, .

, h] Lecounts; | Budget, | Accounts, :
Mnor Heads. 1011-12 | 12128, | 1919418, | € Explanation.

Works ffr  which .
Capital and Revenue . .
Accounts, ape kept . 5,68 5,13 5.41 | Inorense was muinly due to the opening, with effoct

from 1911-12, of the new Kristopur Canal for
which no allowance was made in Budyet.

Works for which only
Revenue  Accounta ‘
are kept . &7 35 8

Works for which nei- |
ther  Capital neri
Revenne  Accounta |

are kept . 82 | 25 37
| ¢ Budget was under-estimated.
Agricuitaral Works 31 l 21 29
Tour .| 6 {94 840

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
The decrease occurred mainly in the Madaripur Bheel Route, where, owing to the
silting up. of the Manickdah entrance channel, stcamer traflic could not proceed, which reduced
the navigation receipts by 20,

C.—Retiew of actuals against estimate under the major head as a whole.

The increase of 46 over Budget wan dne to no allowance having been made for an increase
of about 22 under “ Navigation Receipts’” in the Calcutta and Eustern Canals (Capital and
Revanne) on account of the Kristopur Canal which wae opened from 1911-12 and to receipts
from “ Eden Canals’’ (neither Capital nor Revenue) and from * Agricultural Works
heving been under-cstimated by about 20.

XXXI.—~Clvil Works.—In charge of Civil Officers.

A.—Review of actuals against estimate undey cack minor head.

. Accounts, i Budget, | Accounts, "
Minor Headr. | J01TY5" | 101513, | L012-10, Explanation.
Provitgial . 1,56 l 1.60 148 | Pide * Part C.” '

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.
The decrease was due to recovery of arrcars in 1911-12 which increased the receipts of
that year.
C.~—Revicw of aeluals againet, catimate ungm the major Aead as a whole.
Buodget for East Bengsl was high, vis., 94 against an actual of 8.0.



85
XXXI.—~Civil Works.—In charge of Public Works Officers.

A.— Review of actuals agacnst estimate under eack minor Aead.

v . - NP a—
. Aoccounts, [ Badget, [ Aoccounts, . ®
Minor Hleads. | “j915.12" | 191218 | 191213, Explanation,
Imperral. .
.

Beogol Proper « . 86 49 64 | Budget for “rent” was under-estimated by 9, and
thewy was a spéoial receipt of 6 on account of mate-
nals toceivad fiom old buildings.

Port Blair o . " 1 oo *

Provincsal.

Bengal o e 4,82 1,23 8,86 | Dacrense was due to stoppage of sale of the €ivil
Engineerng Collegs Eulldings and the Garden
Reach Thana for which 7,14 aud 40 respectively
were provided in Budget. . .

- et
B.— Revicw of actuals against actudls. * e n

Actuala 1911-12 included the following speocial receipts :=24 on account of sale of stalls in
the Maidan daring the King's visit, 19 on account of arrear Strand Bank rent under * Provin-
cial,” 17 on account of sale of structure (3, Wellesley Place) and 9 on account of Dhurumtollah
Press under  Imperial >’ Excluding these the decrease of 30 in 1912-13 was duq to smaller
realization in East Bengal of ““rent of buildings *’ and  electric rent >’ by 26 and 3, respectively,
under “ Provincial ” owing to several buildings in Dacca bemg loft vacant after the territorial
changes.

C — Review of actxals agasnst estimate under the major head as a whole.

The decrease was mainly due to stoppni;e of sale of the Civil Engineering College building
and the Garden Reach Thana for which 7,14 and 40, respectively, were provided in Budget.

1.—Refunds and Drawbaeks.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under each minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Aoccounts .
Minor Heads 1011-12. | 1912713, | 1013-18. Explanation.

Imperral.
Salt . . . 60 85 60 | The excess was fully foreseen 1n the Revised snd
covered by reappropriation (p. 71)
Customs . . e 9,19 5,17 5,35 | The excens was fully forcseon in the Revised and
covered by reappropriatioo (p. 71),
Divided. "
Land Revenue . . 78 42 42 '

o

Stamps . . . 1,79 1,63 1,80 Out of the total exceag/of 27,14 was covered by
reappropration (p 7I) tho remaining excexs of 13
was cauted by an unforeseon paymout of 16 1n

Brose(a). . . 6 2 14 | March 1919.
Asgessed Taxes o . 16 16 ' 7
Forest . . . 6 8| 1

Carried over . 12,64 8N 8,58

.

(a) Three-fourths Proincial fom 1911-12 and wholly Provincial from 1913-13,
B2



36
1.—Refunds and Drawbacks—con¢d.

Mejor Hends. | 515 | HIETS, | 10TES Explanation.
A i
Bronght forward . 12,84 8,14 8,68
Provincial.
Provincial Rates . 2 6 1
Reglstration o« o (] 4 4
ToraL . 12,62 8,28 8,68

B.— Review of actuals agasnat actuals.

The decrease was due to heavy customs drawbacks (roughly 4 lacs) in 1911-12 on account
of re-export of Java Sugar to Europe.

C.—Review of actuals against grant wnder the major Aead as a whole.

Budget was based on the avecrage of previous 3 years’ actuale (excluding special items)
and proved slightly too low.

BaxcTIONED BY AwAITING SaNOTION.
Net Grant in Grant Baven. | Exoom,
Statement. diture, | HAY | o Imperisl | Tmperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
y 7 R e ® rame & )
lmperiul . 7,35.5‘” 7.180910 [T s we ¢ 6,562(G) e
Provincial . 1,57N00 | 1,44,088 6,551(a)
T"AL [] 8:9;.5«’ 8.62.9“ .0 (L1 " (L1 (1]

(a) Represents exces nuder “S'amp refunds” which was not covered by apeoific re appropriation.
2.—Assignments and Compensations.
A.~Review of actuals against grant under eack minor Aead.

. Accounts, | Buadget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. | ‘yg1y.397 | 1919418, | 1912.18. Explanation.
Imperial,
Opium Compensation . 8 8 8
8alt Compensation .| 20 20 20
Miscellanevus  Com- '
sation . 85 36 3¢
Divided Heads.
P'?t“".;.;nh“ﬁ: o 2 1 3 '
esul n . . P
bislikana . . 58 61 1,00 | Vide Part“C. e
Miscellaneous Compen-
mation . oo e v
Revenue Miscellaneous
Land Compensation . 15 oot vos
Torar . 1,38 1,28 1,64

B.— Review of actuabs agasnst actuals.
The increase was chiefly due to payment of fluctuating Malikana (44) in Midnapur.
C.— Revsew of actuals againat grant under the major head as a whole.

The increase was due to payment of fluctuating Malikana (44) in Miflna re. Auditis
not conducted against grant and the greater part of the excess occurred late in the year.

SANCTIONSD BY | AwalTINg BaNomION,
Net Grant in Grant !?‘.Ax':::‘_ Excess,
Ktatement. ditore. if aoy. Imporial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
X R TR R — R R R
lﬂp!ﬁ.l . . 1.‘)5,(»0 1.12.9’0 7.980 [ I1] e 7)9” L1
Provincial ) . 35.01) ooam 15u906 0 o0 o 15,905
TO‘!'LI- . l,w,m 1.63.836 oo YY) o ) oo




37
3.—Land Revenue.

A.—Review of actuals against grant under eack minor Aead.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts :
Minor Heads. | 911,19 | 191218, | 1912-13. Explanation. .
o
Imperial. .
Survey and Settlement 16,98 20,00 18,38 | Decrease was chieflydne to savings in,tlho Bepgal
Drawing Offico (85) and in the Tr/verse Survey
Parties %66) and to noneutilization of ' provision for
Medioal Stores in Eastern Bengsl Settlements (67)-
Pminﬂ'al. 1
Survey and Scttlement 1,67 1,82 1,38 | 8avings due to smaller expenditu-e in the Bengal
. Drawing Office.
Charges of District 26,68 27,07 25,82 | Decrease was chiefly due to inadequate deductiora
Administration, for savings under “ Salaries’ (100) and to larger
recoverics on socount of Partition Fees in Khulna
?;:)n)ng to two new estates coming under partition
Managementt of Govt. 5,41 4,83 4,40 | Deorease was due to ordinary lapees in oontingent
Estutes. and other grants (18), to smaller payment of com-
mission on ocolleotions (13), and to larger recuveries
on account of Public Works Cess (10) which re-
duoed the expenditure.
Charges on account of 12 11 18
Land Revenne Col-
lections. '
Lo. Fishery collections ] - .
Land Records . . 1,19 61 68 | The slight increase was due to increase in grade pay
of the Director.
Lump Deduction . - 93
ToraL . 62,08 63,60 50,76

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

Excluding the special expenditure during the year, as stated below, the increase oer
1911-12 is 49, which was mainly due to larger Survey and settlement expenditure.
1911-13,  1912-13,

Arrear salaries of ministerial establishment . . . 102 18
Grain compensation allowance . . . . . 28 7
Charges under Land Records—Superintendence in Eastern
Bengal . . . . . . . . 22 oee
Royal Bonus™ . . . . . . . . 34
Net expenditure on Public Works Cess (s.¢., payment of
cess less recoveries from tenants) in Government cstates 18 ~8
199 17

C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a wholé.

The decrease was mainly due to smaller expenditure than was anticipated on Survey
and Settlement. 1t depends on the programme of work.

SANOTIONED BY AwalTine SaNcTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Exoess, if
Statemeont. Expenditure. any. .
Local Imperial Tmperial Provincial
Government. |G overnment. | Government.| Government.

R R R R R R R
Imporial . 18,183,000 18,38,286 25,286 o e 35,280
Prov;ncm. 88'71,477 s’.s«,l!e " [T [ o Y
TO! \L . 51.&4‘477 50.74.‘1“ see ) nee oo




88

4.~Qpium.,
A.— Review of actuals agasnst grant under cack minor head.

Minor Heads. Aocounts, | Budget, Aoooqntél-.

1911-)2. | 1912-18. | 1912.1 Explanation.

Oplum— Miscellaneous 28 80 80
Charges in Caloutta.

[ 4

B.—Review of actuals agasnat actuals, ,
The increasc was due to inoreased freight charges.

CowRaview ¢f astuals agesnsb grast under the major head as a whole.
The excess over Budget is trifling and calls for no remarks.

SaxoriOoNZD BY AwartTing Sa¥oTiON.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Bcess, if |

_ Statement. Expenditure any. Local Tmperial Local Tmporial

- Government. | Government. | Government.! Government.
'_‘ - e e ¥ Ay -} — e e e e ——
R R R R R R R
e I’Ffi‘l ° SO,M ’O.m w YY) L1 o0 2“
S—

5.~Salt.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under each msnar Aead.

Minor Heads, | Acccunts, | Budget, | Accounts,

1911-12 | 192315 | 1942-13. | Explanation.
Selries, Egtoblishment | 2,80 3,15 284 | Wide " Part 0. ”
asd Gontipgencies.

3 r .

B.—Review of actuals againat actuals.

Inerease was due to larger payment of contingent expenditure (11) and rent (10)
st Porte establishments.

L

C.~ Review of actuals against grant under the major Aead as a whole.

Decrease was due to non-utilization of the lump provision of 20 and to savings in the
grant for Boat charges (179,

8.nori08RD BY AwaiTIiNG SaNoTION.
Net gmt;;:n ?mt Eva:\‘d:mJu . EX:-;. gl T D D
Gomwt. Goxv,:'np':o.lllt Goxv':rll)le:e.xlt. Gg’\::;ﬁt
R R R R R ' R R
Imporisl . 8,28,814 9,84,104 oo w b oo o " .




39

6.—Stamps,
A.—Review of actuals against grant under eack minor head.
: Acoounts, { Budget, | Accouuts, . .
Minor Heads. | 941119 | 1912-15. [ 1013-18. Explanation.
Superintendence . 7 29 28
Charges for the sale of 1,88 1,81 2,10 | Out of the total excess of 20, 15 was forescen in the
General Stamps. Revised Kstimates and covered by re appropriation
(p. 71 and 78). The remaining excess of 14
ocourred late in the year.
Charges on male of 1,14 1,18 1,11
Court-fee Btamgg.
Discount on Plain Paper 18 18 18
Stamp paper sapplied 8,00 8,20 841 | VidePart C.”
from g::ntml Stores.
ToraL 6,45 8,72 7.08

B.— Review of actuals agasnsé actuals.

The increase is slightly in excess of the growth of about §0 and is éonconittant of the
growth of Revenue.

C.— Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.

Allowance for growth was insufficient in Budget. Audit is not condyeted against grant,
and moreover, as the value of stamp paper supplied from Cextral Stores is adjusted at the end*of
the year, the necessity for the extra grant was not fully foreseen.

SamcTIONBS BY AwalTING SBaNcTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual |, Exoess, if -1 T
Statement. Expenditure. any. Looal Imperial Imperial Provincial
i Government. | Government. | Government.| Government,
Re. Re. Ra. '
Imperisl , 8,44,000 3,568,686 9,686 s i e 9,685
Provincial . 3,43,000 3,68,685 10,685 . e 10,686
Torar . 6,87,000 7.07,370 . ®ee ee
7.—Excise,

A:—Revirw of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor kead.

. Acoounts, | Budget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Hoeds. | 900015 | 1932755, | Vo121 Explanation.
’ S —— -
Superintendence . 1,08 1,06 80 | Savings were due to lapse of grant. for instrumoents
(11), absence on leave of Distillery expert (8), and
't':) u()duetion of an appointment of Excise Inspeg
r (4) .
Presidency Establish- o4 91 |, 98 | Ther excess “was covered by re-approprigtion fjom
ment. “Superintendenece.” '

Excess was due to payment of priviloge: leave
o . ! ' allowances of Abkaree SBuperintendent (3), and tg
District Excoutive Es- 8,07 3,01 . 2,08 larger payment of rewards (3) and Pleaders’ fees
Jtablishment, 3). e vxoces was meot from savings unde:

L . . * Superistendence.”
Diastilleries . . 1,38 1,34 131 vings were chiefly duo to ordinary lapice of grant:
for supplies and services (6) and tomporary estab-

ToraL . 6,33 6,81 6,98 lishment (8).

B.—~Review of actwals agasnst actuals.

Actuals 1911-12 include 20 on account of Superintendence in Eastern Bengal. Kxoluding
thie item the decrease in 1912-13 was 14 only, which wss due to smaller expenditure on tem-
porary ostablishment and contingencics.



40

C.— Review of actuals against grant under the major Read as a whole.

The decrease was chiefly due to ordinary lapses in Contingent and other grants (20) to
absence on leave of Distillery Expert, (8), and to reduction of an appointment of Excise
Inspector (4).

SaNcTIONED BY AwaiTiNG SaNcTION,

Net Grant in Grant Aotual Exoess, if
Statement. Expenditure. any. Looal Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. Govornment.

Ra. " Ra. Rs. Re. Rs. Re, Rs.
Provincial . 6,31,000 | 5,987,687 - o oo

8 —Provincial Rates.

\

A.~—Review of actunls against grant wnder eack minor Aead.

. Accounts, [ Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Hesds. [ fos0uiih | oncars | Aot Explanation.

R
Colleetion of Rateaand
Cesses o . . 50 563 89 'l". P art C.

B.=Review of actuals against actuals.
Thg decrease was due to slow progress of valuation and re-valuation work.
C.—Review of actuals against grant for the major Aead as a whole.

Same as in Part B.

Actanl Sa¥cTIONED BY Awarring Saxcrion.
ot
o gont im0t | S, |
tare. sny. Local Tmperial Imperial Provineial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
R K A R ] I’ I
Prodincial . 52,774 89.909 e er oo
9.—~Customs.

A.~—Review of aetuals against grant under each minor Aead.

Accounts, | Budget, | Acconnts, .
Minor Heads. | ‘jg11.12 | 1922-18, | 191213, Explanation.

Sea Customs —
Salaries, Establish-
ment, and Contin.
genciss . . 18,18 13,81 18,37 | Vide  Part C.”




41

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The increase in 1912-13 was duc to larger overtime foe arising from trade activity (13)
and to inclusion of a full year’s cha.r;{c for the Customs and Excise testing establishment
which was entertained towards the close of 1911-12.

C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.

The slight excess was mainly due to payment of larger overtime fees (48) partly set off by
ravings under contingencies (25) and Proventive establishments (18). The excess was covered
by re-appropriation sanctioned by the Bengal Government (vide page 71).

SANOTIONED BY AwAITING SANOTION.
Net Grant in Grant E‘:Gpte:gi- Exoess, if -
Statoment, ture. 847 1 Local Imperial Imperial | Provincial
QGovernment. | Govirament. |3overnment. |Government.
R R R R R R R
Imperial . . 14,20,186 | 13,37,367 . o e e

10.—Assessed Taxes.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under each minor Aead.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 1g).13” | 1912113, | 1912-18. Explanation.
Collection of Inoome 1,56 1,67 1,53 | Vide Part C.
Thx.

B.— Review of actuals agasnst actuals,

Astuals 1911-12 include 2 on account of bonus.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under the mafor Aead as a whole.
Savings were due to petty lapses in contingent and other grants,

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual | o cou, if :
statement Expendi- any. .
: ture, Local Imperial Imperial Provinueial
Government. | Government. | Governient. | Government.”
R | R R F] & R &
Imperial . 79,000 76,1469 . oee e
Provinoial . 78,000 76,468 e . e . v
Torav 1,867,000 | 1,562,957 " | |




42

11.—Fonest.

A.— Revsew of actuals against grant under cack msnor haad.

Aocounts,| Budget, | Aceounts,
Minor Heads. | 911.18" | 1912-18. | 1912-1. Explanation.
A.—Conservanoy and 8,29 8,46 8,32 | Exclading 58 being expenditore from the lump pro.
Works. vision of 28 and from 30 since granted out of the

Imperial amignment of 1,00 for agrioalture and
allied abjects, the decrease below Budget was 66
which was due to camation of departmental extrec-
tion in Buxa (26), to lapse of provision for constroe-
tion of buildings at Chittagong (21), for a stoam-
outter (14) and for muhm of hants (8).

B.—Establishments . 8,45 3,68 3,20 | Deorease wasduo to full staff not belng avmilable,
East Bengal Divisions wero taken over short~
Lump Provision for - 28 e handed.
General  Expend:-
ture. .
ToraL . 6,74 7,38 6,61

B.— Review of actuals agaswst actwals.

Actuals 1912-13 included 25 being expenditure out of the Imperial assignment of 1,00 for
agriculture and allicd objects. Excluding this there was & decrease of 3% chicfly due to ces-
sation of departmental extraction in Buxa (27) at the end of 1912 and to shortage of officers
in East Bengal (11).

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant for the major head as a whole.

Excluding 25 being expenditure against an additional grant of 30 sanctioned for expendi-
ture out of the Imperial assignment of 1,00 for agriculture and alhed objects, the actual
decrease below Budget was 92 which was chiefly due to lapac of provision for a steam-cutter,
elepbants and buildings (41), to shortage of officers {26) and to cessation of dcpartmental extrac-
tion in Buxa (25).

' SaxcrIONED BY " Awarmime Saxcrion.
Net Grant in Grant nﬁ““’i Exoms, if |-
ent. 3peudi- any. ; .
™ ture. Local Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
R ‘ R R & R R R
Pfo'i.ﬂﬂ.‘l . 71“.” ‘ 0.60.79‘ oor . oo oo [y ooe

12.—Registration.
4. —Retiew of actuals agasnst grant under each msnor Aead.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Aogounts, :
Minor Heads. | 901005 | 1013005, | 101308, Explanation.
Supermtendence . 82 86 70 | Inorease dae" to revision of establishment (8) and to
appointment of a 8rd Inspector (6) for whioh
{nr;t;)mm mappropriated by Local Government
p- o
Distnct Chasges f 9,86 9,78 9,81 | Increase occurred mainly under establlshment which
was met by reappropriation sanctioned by Local
Torat . 10,88 10.33 10,61 | Government (p. 73).

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

Actngla 1911-12 include 20 on account of ruperintendence in East Bengal and 1] on
acount of Bonus. Excluding these, the expendituro increased by 23 owing mainly to increase
of remaneration of extra establivisruent (121 to revision of the Tnepector General’s establishment
(8), and to appointment of & 3rd Inupector (b).



43

C.—Review of acluals against grant under the major head as a whole.*

The increase was mainly due to revieion of establishment (8) and to appointment of
a 3rd Inspector (8) for which grants wore reappropriated by Government (vide p. 73).

SANCTIONED BY AwaArriNG SaxcrIion.
Net Grant in Grant Eﬁm‘ Esxoons, if
Statement. ture, any. Local Imperinl Tmperial Provinoial
Government. | Government. [Government. | Government.
R R P -] R R R R
Provineinl . 10,54,968 | 10,60,909 ves e -

) 1)
13.,—Interest on Ordinary Debt.
A.— Review of actuals agasnst grant under each minor kead.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. | 19/7.19" | 1g12-18. | 1912-18. Explavation,
Intarest on Provincial 5,10 459 | 443 | Vide“PatC”

Advances and Loan
Account.

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.
The doarease was due to reduction of the mean balances of agricultural loans.

Cy=~Review of actusls agasnst grant under the major head as a whole.
The adjustment is made at end of the year. The decrease is after all small.

SaxcriOoNED BY AWLITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actoal | 5o oo if
Statement. Expeodi- |
ture, Y. Tmperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. Government. Government.
R R R R R R &
vailldl‘ 4,59.” ‘.ﬂm (X1} oo e e .

14.—Interest on other Obligations.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under cack minor Aead.

Aocounts, | Budget, | Acoounts, .
Mmor Heade. | S08000E% | 1510905, | 151215 Explaation.
Interest on Genernl 81 63 €6 .
Provident Fund. Vide Part © G
Interest on Polim 8 8 4
Officers’ Provident
Fund.
Interest on Cemetery 1 1 1
Endowment Fund,
Intorest on Civil Eun- 10 15 12 | Vide Part «* C”
gineers’  Provident
and (Public Works)
Intorest on other Mis- v v 1
e«lln»eous Providont
Fund,
Intereat on Miscella- 7 5 P
neous Account.
ToTAL . 566 2 2




torial redistribution,

44

B.—Review of actuals against actuals,

The increase was mainly the result of the growth of the General Provident Fund.
C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under the major head as a whole.

The slight decrease below Budget was due to readjustment of accounts after the terri-

SANCTIONXD DY AwAITING BANOTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actnsl_ Exocss, if .
Statenuent Expendi- any.
. . ture. : Local Tmperial Imperial | Provineial
Government. | Government. { Government. | Goveroment.
L)
R R R & R R R
Imperial . 92,000 90,183 v - e oo

18.—General Administration.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor Aead.

Accounts,| Budget, Accounts,
Minor Heads. 1911-12, | 1912-13. | 1912-13. Explanation,
Imperial.
Ciril cos of Ao- 8,73 4,28 4,68 | Increase was chiefly due to tiansfer of the Outside
count and Audit. Audit Branch to this office (24), to change of
pernounel (10) and to charges for muvement
of records (6). Part of the excess wa« met by
additional grant of 29 (p. 71); the excess was
fully forvseen in the Kevised Estimates and a
further graut of 19 was asked for but was not
Proviacial. sanctioned by Government of India.
Salary of Goveruor . 1,41 1,20 1,20 [ Includes Lord Carmichael's sal.ry (1,10) and
os}uipmmt allowance (7'8) and officinting salary
of 8ir William Duke for 1911-12 (11-5).
Staff and Household of 1,56 2,63 4,23 | The excess of 1,70 over Budget was due to
Governor. larger expenditure than provided under *‘Body-
Guard” (82), to expenditure for ocompletirg the
Governor's Residences (70), to charges for es-
tablishment and upkeep of Barrackpore Park (21)
and to larger vxpenditure on “ Furniture and main-
e tonance grant” (14). The excess was met partly
by reappropriation of 165 sanctioned by the Local
. Governmment (p. 73) and partly by the savings
of the grant of 24 for *“ 'ates and taxes’ which
were paid by the Public Works Department.
Expenditare from con- 86 1,00 1,48 | Out of the total esces« of 48,44 was admitted nrder
tract allowance. heoretary of State’s sanction (Government of India,
Financial Department, No. 884-G. I. E. A., dated
8th March 1918). The remaining excess of 4 was
due to esceptional causes and the Local Govora-
ment bas, it is vn.lerstood, explained the matter to
the Government of India and ssked their sanction
to the expenditure.
our B s . . 11 soe o
gxecnﬁ:?aouncﬂ . 1,86 2,12 2,16 | Travelling Allowanee grant was overestimated.
Legislative Coundil . 1,11 1,23 1,04 | The exce.s was chiefly due to special duty of officers
Civil Becretariats . 9,63 6,76 7,61 (48), to increased charges for movement of records
217) and to increased alliwances to establishment
or the move to Dacea, ete. (15). The cxcess was
nearly met by roappropriution sanctioned by the
Local Government (p. 78).
The excexs was due to retention of the member for
Board of Revenue . 8,88 2,00 848 | whum no provision was made in Budget and was
met by reappropriation sanctioned by the Loca
Governmsnt (p. 78).
Commimioners , . 441 8,02 8,03
Civil Offces of Ac- 1,00 1,00 1,02
ont and Audit.
Bow.l Visit = Dethi 11,35 ‘e 22 | Met bl’ reappropriation of 36 sanctioned by
éor\)ut{on Durbar. Looal Government (p. 73).
Brnus - . o o 28 oo
Tuspeotor General of 19 .
i istration, Ksoise
Stamp.
TotalL o 08 26,28 80,14




456

B.—Reriew of actuals agasnst actuals.

Excluding the special expenditure noted in the margin, there was an increase of 4,89
191112, 10j2.15, B 1012-13 owing mainly to changes in Goveru-
. * ment, The recurring expenditure (chiefly

ol on
e ek overn iy B “Staffand lousehold,” * Controt Allowance ”
mont. and “Salary of Governor ”’) increased by about
Account office (Dacen) . 1,88 .. 2,26 and the non-recurring expenciture (chiefly on
Kxaminor, Local Accounts, 3 " “ Staff and Household,” “Contract Allowance’'
B s _  ond“Civil Secretariat ™) by abou: 2,64
1905 22

C.— Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.

The main causes contributing to the excees of 3,86 over the Budget are :—

(@) An excess of 40 under *“Imperial” owing to transfer of Outsido Audit Branch
to Accountant-General, Bengal, to charges for movement of records, and to
reduction in establishment not being completed. The excess was partly met
from the additional grant of 29 (p. 71) : the excess was fully foreseen in the
Revised Estimate and a further grant of 19 was asked for in February 1913 but
not sanctioned by the Government of 1ndia.

(4) An excess of “ 3,46 ”” under *‘ Provincial *’ chiefly under the following heads : —

(¢) 85 under * Civil Secretariat” owing to special duty, to movement of records
and to grant of allowances to establishments proceeding to Dacca and
other causes.

(¢¢) “Body Guard >’ (82) owing to non-recurring
formation.
(#¢2) 70 to complete the Governor’s residences, 48 for Member, Board of Revenue,

21 for arrear charges in connection with the Royal visit, for neither of
which there was Budget provision.

expenditure incurred in its

(¢v) “ Contract Allowance” (48) for certain special expenditure whioh was sanc-
tioned by Secretary of State.

The bulk of the excess under ¢ Provincial”’ was met by the reappropriation of 3,05
sanctioned by the Local Government (p. 73), the remaining excess occurred late in the year.

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in .A d’““- Excess,
Grant dtatement. Expendi- | (o)
ture. ¥e Local Tmperial Imperial Provinoial
Government. | Government. {Government. |Government.
R R R R R _R 8

Imperial . 457,000 | 4,67,683 10,583 v 10,683 e
Provincial « 25,03,139 | 25,46,713 41,678 (@) 41,673

ToraL . 29.62.139 30|1‘.296 oo "ee s oo .

(a) A farther excess of 114,833 under * Expenditure from contract atlowance *’ requires the sanotion of tn®

QGovernment of Iudia.



46

19-A.—~Law and Justice—~Courts of Law.

A.—= Review of actuals agasnsd grant under eack minor kead.

. Acoounts; | Rudget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 393113 | 1912-18. | 1023-19, Explanation.

High Court .« 14,93 17,08 18,69 | The decrease was chiefly due to abscnoe on leave
of Judges (28) and to non-entertainment of the
Regletrar of Insolvency (25).

Law Officers . . 14,20 10,01 9,70 | Savings were due to partial utilization of the lump
ptrowinion of 50 for inoreasing fees of pleaders,
eto.

Cotoner’s Court 8 8 7

Presidéncy Magistrate's 1,88 1,84 1,28

Court.

Civil and Sessions| 4648 45,16 44,76 | Savings 'w.? chiefly due to partial ntilization of
Courts. provision fof grain compeusation allowance (43).
Courts of Smsll Cnases 1,68 1,69 1,61 Bgvim_ were dhe to absemée 6f a few Judges on

eave.

Criminal Coutts 91,99 29,94 21,44 !Bavings were due to inadequate deductions for
- probable savings.

Pleadership Examina-

tion Charges . . 17 17 17
L] L] . @ 68
B.hl'ldl . . 2..;4:@—. e s --L —ewd peee o
Torat .| 101,48 .39 98,39

- Teawe s ﬂ_:“ o L] e 17, @ " .

Excluding the

Rongal 48

wisries 1,18
of ministerial
establishment

Torar . 240

1911-12.
79

°B.-—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

special expenditure in the two years (véde margin) the actuals decreased

———————

23

1912-18.

from 99,06 in 1911-12 to 06,16 in 1012-13, Law charges
decreased by about 4,00 in the absence of special cases as in
last year (vsz., the Midnapur, Dacca Conspiracy and the
Dumraon Raj Cases) and the charges of the Criminal Court
by 45 owing to the application to East Bengal figures of
the Bengal mode of adjustment under which §ths of the
Combined District charges are taken to this head. It was
not the practicc in Eastern Bengal to combine the charges
and take these proportions. On the other hand, the charges
of the High Court increased by 1,606 owing to increase in
the number of Judges.

C.—Review of actuals againat grant for the major head as a whale.

The saving of 2,00 was mainly due to inadequate deduction for savings arising from
the employment of Deputy Magistrates, eto., in other Departments (76) to partial utilization
of the provision for grain compensation allowance (43), for High Court Judges (28), and
for incremse of pleader’s fees (22), and to non-appointment of Regintrar of Insolvency (£5).

Provincial

Actual SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SanoOTION,
Net Grant in . Esxcenn, -
Expendi- ’

Genat Matement. ture, if any. Tmperial | Imporial Provincial

Government.| Government. | Government. (overnment.
)
R R TR R TR TR TR T
. 08,324,620 | 96,39,400 o e e e v




47
10-B.—Law and Justice—Jalls.

A.—Revtew of actuals against grant under eack minor head.

. Accounts, { Budget, | Aocounts, .
Minor Feads- | "1g7) 19, | 1012413, | 1013-18 Explanation.

Jails . o . 18,78 14,80 14,17 | Decrease was dae to reductions in the old Presidency
Jail which was rotained ss a hajut (88) and to
saviogs in sanitsry and other grants (25).

Jail manufactures 6,68 5,94 6,45 | Budget for raw materials was over-ostimated.

Refunds . . . 5 o

Torat . 20,61 20,74 19,62

B,—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

Actuala 1911-12 include charges for snperintendence in East Bengal (26) and Royal
Bonus (9). Excluding these there was a decrease of 54 in 19]2-13, owing to smaller purchase
of raw materials in the absence of special requirements as in the last year for the Durbar (1,28),
partly set off by larger diotary expenses (74) which were lower in 1911.12 owing to reduction
in jail population in that year.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant for the major head as a whole.

The decrease of 1,12 was due to reductions in the Presidency Jail establishment (38) and
over-estimate of charges for raw materials, sanitation apd others.

SancrioNED BY AwaIrTiNg SaNcrioN,
Net Grant in Grant Actual Es- | Excess, if -
Statement. pendituro. |  any. Logal Imperial Tmperial ‘| Provincial
“ Government. (Government. | Government. | Governmeat.
P S B BT R T ST — = k__...... - T e
R R & R R R
Provincial . 20,58,689 | 19,61,832 e . . oo .-
’ 20.—Police.
A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor head.
. Acgoounts, | Bud Acoounts, .
Minor Hoads. 1911-19. | 101313, | 191218, Explanation.
Previdoncy Police . 13,36 15,77 14,49 | Savings were due to nou-utilisation or partial uti-
* lisation of the following lump provisions— .
49 for an Armed Police, 39 for Traffio Polico
Roserve, 80 fora Spocial Braunch, 26 for
Approved Servioe increments.
Superintendeonce . 3,03 02,28 3,43
Didrict  Executive| 56,44 63,79 56,06 | Dcorease was due to partinl utilization of the lump
Foroe. ¢tovision of 4,38 for Police Reforms and 3,50 for
iver Police.
|
Village Palios . . 24 34 20 |
Carried pver . 74,08 l 82,08 78,88 |




48
20.—Police—~oontd.

2

. Aocounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads. 191012, | 191218, | 101919 Esplanation.

Brought forward . 74,08 82,08 73,88

Special Folico « . 3,50 2,47 8,01 | Increase was due to adiustment in tho books of this

office of the entire charges for the Dacen battalions
inluding the detuchment stationed in  Assam,
and was met from lump provisions under ** District
Exoative Force.”

Railway Police . . 3,27 2,84 3,02 | The excess ocourred in the Enst Indian Ruilway
Police and was et from lump provisions under

Cattle Pounds . , . * District Exoutive Forou,
Criminal Investigation 6,24 3,28 4,08 [Tho increase was due to partiul retention of the
Department. special branoh which was to have been abolished.

The escoss was met from the lump provisicus
under “ Distriot Exeoutive Fore. ”

Refunds . . . 1 3 3
Lump Deduction oo 67

Torar . 87,08 90,00 84,00

B.—Review of actuals against actsals.

a (EB) 1911-12. 1912-13. X

Superintendence (E.B. 8 xcluding the special expenditure noted in

Cnlr)n,::lml.::n‘tﬂ:l;m 207 margin, the actuals advanced from 78,93 in 1911-12
: e " to 82,20 in 1912-18 owing mainly to angmentation of

Lisatensvt-Governor's 28 ser ’ . g r .
Escort (E.B.). Force in the City and District Police. The growth of
Noo-recurnng  expen- 1,75 1,03 expenditure was below normal owing apparently to the
ditare o _teorganisa- . changes in Government which prevented the maturing
tion «f Subordinate
of schemes of reform.

and River Police 1
E. B. out of Imperial

assignments.
us . . 1,87 2
Gnain  Compensation 1,86 76
Allowance.
8,15 1,80

C.—Review of actnals againat grant under the major head as a whole.

The saving of 6,00 was owing to the entire or partial lapse of the lump provisions for
Police reforms (4,38), for the reorganisation of the River Police in Fastern Bengal (8,60)
and for the strengthening of the Calcutta City Police (1,44). The actual lapse is somewhat
obscured by increased expenditure under Criminal lnveuti%ution Department owing to the
retention of the special branch (81) and under special Police (64) owing to adjustment of
charges for the Assam detachment of the Dacca Military Polico.

SANCTIONSD BY AwAITING BaNOTION.
Actual [ B e
Net Grant in Grant Expendi- | Excess, if .
Statement. ture, any. Local Imperial Imperial Provincial
Government. | Guverninent. | Government. | Governmont,
R P R & R R R
Pmiﬂd‘l . s’pm;lls 83.”,868 .or I e o (11} one




49

21.—Ports and Pilotage.

A4.—Reréew of actuals against grant under each minor khead.

Explanation.

. Aoccounts, | Rudget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads. 1011-12. | 191213, [ 191313,
Salarie« and Allowances
of Officers and Men
‘ﬂ‘)‘t . . . 1.00 91 1.25
Vietualling of Officers
and Men afloat . 34 30 28
Purchase of Marine
Stores and Coal for
the buiMing, repair,
and outfit of whips
and vewels . . 1,24 1,81 1,22
Purchase and hire of
ships and vessels . 9 20 17
Pilotage and Pilot
Establishment 8,31 7,66 8,19
Ports Establishment 1,76 1,28 64
Subnidies to Steam
Loat Companies . 8 20 8
Misotllancous . 23 29 29
State Yacht Establivh-
ments . . 14 25 10
Refunds . . 4 3 4
Lump deduction . . 24
ToralL . 131,28 12,08 12,16

Excess was due to the ndjustment under this head
of the salarias of Comm nders of Pilot vessels
which wore providel under * B:anch Pilot,”
subordinate to * Pilotageand Pilot Kstablish-
ment,”  and to entertainnent of extra establish-
ment amnunting to about 14 fur the Guide while
omployed at Port Blair. Out of the total
excens of 81, 21 was forvseen in the Revined
Estimates and covered by reappropriation (p. 73)
and the remaining excess of 10 was caused by extra
charges for the Guide appe ring at the close of the
year through the Exchungu Accounts.

Budget for earnings! of Pilots was under-cstimated.
The excess was met from savings under other
heads.

The decreasa was chiefly dae to larger recoveries by
Agent for Government Consigninente (esz., 533
agninst 415 in Budget) which are taken in reduc-
tion of expenditure.

The savings were due to non-payment of 13 for
services between Barieal and Chittagung.

Budget inclnded full year’s charge for several
new flats which wore built at the eud of the

year.

B.— Review of actuals against actuals. )

Actuale 1911-12 included +25 and Actuals, 1912-13, included—~108 on account of the net
charges of the Agent, Government Conrignments (s.¢., the expenditure minus the recoveries).
Actuals 1911-12 also included a special payment of 3 to the Pilotage Fund in Eastern Bengal.
Excluding these items the actuals advanced from 12,73 in 1911-12 to 13,19 in 1912-13. The
increase of 46 was fairly normal and was due to growth of trade which increased the earnings

of Pilots.

C.—Review of actuals againsé grant under the major Aead as a whole.

Excluding the net charges of the Agent’s office, the Budget was exceeded by 76 owing
mainly to an under-cstimate of Pilotage charges.

SANCTIOXED BY AWAITING ®ANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Rxe| Excess, if
Statemoot. penditure. | any. Local | TImperial | Tmperial | Provineinl
Government. | Goveroment. | Government | Government.
Ra. Ra. Rs. Re. Re. Rs, Ra.
PN'iLci.l . l"sl'(‘s“ lstle'm sae .., 1Y) ooe 13.693 (ﬂ)

(#) Represonts excess expenditure under the minor head ” Salarice and allowances of offiocrs and men afloat ™
which was not covered by wpecitic re-appropriation,



50

22.—Education.

A.=~Review of actuals agaimst estimate under eack minor head.

Minor Heads. Alﬁl‘n‘!‘;' ":,T;lf:g ‘};&‘;‘_‘;;" Explanation.
Univenity 66 54 8,156 { Includes the following grants to the Calcutta Uni-
. versity :
’ y Non-recurring.
Examination Hall and Law Cullege Hostel 8,00
Books and Furniture for Uuiversity Library1,00
400
Reourring.
For administration, inspection arnd travelling 80
For the Law College . . . 80
Professors of Mental Science and Higher
Mathematics . . . )
University Renders and Lectaters . . 19
I‘bmw’ . . . . 12
1,16
The extra charge was 1wet from the additional
grant of 4,65 (p. 73).

Direction . . . 2,17 1,22 1,78 | The increase was due tn provisional retention of
s portion of the Daoca Office and was met from
the lamp provisions under the same major head.

Insprotion . . 8,04 8,21 7,88 | Savings ocourred mainly under travelling allowunce.

Governmert C: lloges

—Gereral . 8,18 8,25 8,80 | Inorease was mainly dne t» expenditure of 21
on furniture and fittings of 1he new Presideney
College Labcratory which was wet oat of the
lump gravt of 18,84,
Government  Col'oges .
= Profe-sional . 3,36 3,78 4,01 | Increase was chiofly due to expenditure of 35 on
equipment of the Civil Enginecring Colloge which
was met out of the lump provision of 16,84
Government  Schools
—General . . 1430 14,31 19,81 | The increase of 5,80 was due to the following expen-
, diture on grants to Primary Schools thrmugh tle
agency of the District Board—3,86 out of the
lumY grant of 4,60, 1,49 out of the Jump provision
of 16,64 and the remainder out of the Jump
. provision of 2,07 provided under * 83'° Miscella-
neous— in the East Bengal Estimates.
Government  Sckoos
~—Special . . 8,76 5,94 8,98 [Includen the following expenditure on Guru Training
8choovla—8 out of the lump graot of 16,64 and 2
out of the lump grant of 4,50.

Grants-in-aid . . 14,28 11,54 17,26 | The excets was mainly due to the following pay-
ments :—32,28 out of the lump provision of 16,83,
1,81 out of the additional grauts of 3,90 (p.73)
and 30 out of the lamp grant of 6.68. A
further grant of 1,46 which was taken against the
Royal benefuction of $,25 for popular cdu. atiin
wns met out of the savings in the Jump provision
of 16,84

Scholarships & . 2,10 1,82 2,24 | Tho excess over FPudget was due to over-deduction
on account of probable savings. Out of the total
oxcess of 42, 36 was furceeen in the Revired Esti-
mates and met from lump provisions within the
samne maj.r head.

Miscellaneous . . 2,17 1,47 1,31 | The decrease was due to non-utilization of several
petty xrants. The expenditare inoludes 8, which
was met out of the lomp of grant 4,50.

Refunds . . . ] 8 1

Luxnp jrovision for

nop-RCuIsing expen-
“ﬂﬂ . . e 16'84 )
o for reenrring
expanditure on i;n-
OViLg popular
‘elduntluﬂ . oo 4,80 oo
Toar .| L2 [ | mm




51

B.—~Review of aetuals againaé actuals.

Excluding the special expenditure noted in the margin, the actuals advanced from
54,80 in 1911-12 to 57,20 in 1912-13. To the former

1911-12. 1912-13. ahould however, be added l 71 being equilibrium grants to

Diif:,",?:i' . East 2 .. East Bongal District Boardy in 191112 which were adjusted
Expenditure out in the East Bengal books under “32..—Miscellaneous.” The
of the non-re- real increase was therefore 69 which was owing to devel-

curring grant

of 47,41 (p. 78) 05,26 9,09
Expenditure out

of the recur-

opment of Schools and Colleges.

ring grant of
1120 (¢ 78) . ... 7,48
Bonus PR T

——— Qe st

To-aL . 642 1,657

C.wReview of actuals agasnst grant under the major Aead as g whole.

The maia causes contributing to the decrease of 4,68 as compared with the Budget are—

(») Non-utilization under this head durmg the year from the non-
recurring grant of 16,84 . . . . 10,99
(¢) 5,36 having been spent in the P W. D
(¢6) 24 having beon spent on ¢ Dacca University Committee ”” recorded

under “ 32.—Miscellaneous.”

(¢¥¢¢) 5.39 baving romaired unspent.

(%) Non-utilization under this head during the year from the recurring
grant of 4,50, the amount having been spent in theP. W. D. .19

(¢) On the other hand there were excesses under the following heads . 723
(¢) Grants of 4,65 tothe Calcutta University for which an
additional grant was sanctioned (p. 73).
(f¢) Grants-ineaid umounting to 1,81 out of the additional Im-
perial grants of 3,90 (p. 73).
(¢/¢) Excess pa g yment of equilibrium grants (82) which was met
out of 2,07 provided in the Eustern Bengal Estimates
under 82—\Incellaneous ”
SANCTIONED BY AwaiTiNe Bancriox.

Net Grint in Grant| Actnal Excess, if
Statement, Expenditare. any. Local Tmperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government | Government.

Ra. Re, Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Provindal . 80,29,678 78,76,830 e e . 8,400(a)

(a) Represents excess expenditure under * Scholarships * which was not covered by
specific appropriation.

28.—Ecclesiastical.

A~ Review of actuals agasnst grant under each minor Aead.

. Accounts,{ Budget, | Aoconnts, :
Minor Heads. 191142 1912gf8 191218, Explanation.
Eoclesisstical Establish-
ment . 1,01 1,56 1,72 Decreare was due to replacoment of senior chaplaing

by junior officers.
Cemetery Fnhb“uh-

ment . [} 7 (]
Miscellanenus Ecoles’as-
tical Chnarges . e 1 14 | Includes a grant of 18 eanctioned by the Scwtarvy
—— of State for the new Roman Cathoue hurh
ToraL ' 1,97 1,94 193 { oppositc the Scallnh Station. Tle excess wus

met from aavings under “ Kstablist meut.”

a2




52

B.—Review of actwals against actuals.

The decrease of & was due to smaller expenditure under * Establishments ”’ (19) arising
from the replacement of senior chaplains by junior officers partly balanced by a special grant of
13 for a new Roman Catholic Church opposite Sealdah Station.

C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major Aead as a whole.

The eame as in “ B.”

X SaNcTIONED BY | AWAITING SANCTION,
Net Grant in Grant . Actual Excess, .
Statement, Expenditare.| if any. T.00a] T'mperial Tmperial Provincial
Government. | Guveraicent. [ Government. | Sovernment.
Rs. Rs. Ra. Re. R Rs, Rs.
Imperisl  .1,04,000 1,901,886 vor oo " I . '
24.—Medleal.
A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under each minor head.
|
. Aonounts, | Budget, ' Accounts .
Minor Hede. | J510, | 101315, | 191218/ Explanation.
Medical Establirhment 6,25 512 5,13
Hospitals and Dispen-

saries . 10,47 9,61 1,093 [ The excens was due tolarger grants for improve-
ment of hospitale and wispensariea (116) and to
inorensed pay of Assistant Surgeons under the
time-ncale (30); for which grante were reappro-
pristed by Loosl Guvernment mainly from

Banitation and Vae- ‘¢ 32, —Miscellanenus * (p. 73).

cination . . 4,31 4,39 3,60 | Excluding expenditure of 20 on anti-malarial
operationsand 13 on Stegomvia Enquiry which
was met out of the lump grant of 7,25, thore
was & saving of 113 owing mainly to lapre of
8» ont of the grant of 120 fur purcha-e of

) %nimne for salo and to over-estimate of pay of
Grants  for medical uocine Inspeotors by 28.

rurposes . . N 18 16
Medicsl School and -

College o . 3,65 4,00 4,11 | The incrense was mainlv due to expenditure on
serological test (17) which was met partly
fiom the lump provision of 7 for two niw
professors, and partly by re-appropriation
sanctioned by Local Government (p. 78).

Lanatic Asylum . 161 1,62 1,66
Special Hospital . 10 10 11
Chemicsl Examiner . 80 84 59
Refonds . 16 14 13
Lump grant for none

recurn.g expenditure

on sanitation . e 7,35 o

Do. for Schonl of

Tr.pical Medicine . oo 4,00 o 8urrendercd tothe Public Works Department.

Torat .| 96,156 8695 3643

B.— Review of actuals agasnst actuala.

Excluding the expenditure in 1911-12 for snperintendence in Eastern Bengal (19), pay
of Sanitary Commissioner, Eastern Bengal (18) and Bonus (12), there was an increaso of 74.
Expenditure on Medical Establishment, Medical Institutions, etc., incressed by 69, chiefly on
aceount of improvement of pay of Assistant Surgeons and others, and those on grants fur
improvement of hospitals and on anti-malarial operations increased by 61 and 20 respectively ;
there was also a special expenditure of 13 on Stegomy1a Enquiry s on the other hand expenditure
«n * Sanitation ”’ decreased
measares (70 and partly to reduction of establishment (20).

b

80 owing partly to smaller expenditure on sanitary



63

C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.

The main causes contributing to the decrease of 10,68 as compared with the Budget
are ;-

(@) Non-utilization under this head during the year from the Imperial
4 y
grant 7,25 for sanitation . . . . . . 692
(¥) 31 baving been spent in the Public Works Derartment
(¢¢) 6,61 having remained unspent.

{8) Tranefer to the Public Works Department of the grant for a School
of Tropical Medicine . . . . . . . . 4,00

(¢) Non-utilization out of the grant of 1,20 for purchase of qmmno

for sale . . . . 80
(@) Savmgs under pay of Vaccme Inupectors owmg to reductlon of
taff 5 . . . . .28

{e) On the other hand there were excesses uuder the followmg heads :—

($) Grants for improvements of hospitals . . . . L1l16
(¢¢) Increuse of pay of Assistant Surgeons attached to hospitals 20

(¥s¢) Expenditure on serological test . . . . . 17
SaNCTIONED Y AWAITING SANCTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actual : - —
s Exocss, if any,
Ssutement. . Expendltum. 4 y Local Impe'rinl lmpn-ml Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
o Rs. "7 B, Ra. Re, Rs. Re. Rs.
vainCill 29.39,” 26.42.]83 e "o oo "o e
25,—Political.
A.—Review of actuals agasnst yrant under eack minor Aead.
. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | %19)115) | 1v12-13. | 1912-13. Explanation.
Imperial.
Refugees and btate
Prmeu . 7 9 5
Miscellaneous . 2 ver
Provincial.
Political Agent . 16 14 12
Durbar Presents and
Allowances to
Vakils, etc. . . 8 19 84 |Excess was met by reappropristion sanctioned by
the Locul Guvernment (p. 73)
Miscellaneous , . 8 S
ToraL . 82 l 45 &4

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

‘The incrcase was due to larger requirements for Durbar presents.

C.— Review of actuals agasnst grant under the major head as a whole.

No remarks.
: ! SAKCTIONED BY AwalTing SaNcTION,
Not Graut in Grant ' Actual Exceus, if i
Statewent.  Expenditure.|  any. Loal  Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
Government. Government. | Govornment. | Govorument,
Ra Re. Ras. Rs. Rv. " Ra. K.
Imperi.l . 9.«” 5;‘62 oo ey l e vee e
vamm . “,014 38,976 Y oo ] oo oo vee

Torar 53,814 | = 41,428 I




b4

268.—Sclentiflc and ather Minor Departments.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under each minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads.  } 93,.13." | 1012-13. | 1912-13. Explanation.
Imperial.

Census . . . 184 2 43 | The r part of the excess was met from the
additional grant of 34 (p. 71), the rewaining
excess ooourred in Maroh 1018 and was met from
savivgs under * Vetarinary—Iwperial.”

Ethnographical Burvey ] - oo

Veterinary and Stallion

charges . . Y 43 26 | Bavings woro due to absence on leave of Superinten-
. deut, 80 appointment of Principal on lower pay,
Provincial. and to non-utilization of 8 for “officors on
training .
Veterinsry and Stallion

charges . . 2,02 2,01 1,69 | Savinge were due to delay in provincinlindtion of
District Hoard Veterinary Assistants and to

petty lapsas in (0 tingent yrumts.

Donations to Scientifio

Societies . . 16 18 15

Agriculture . 4,04 3,66 8,47 | Decrense was due chiefly to partial utilization of the
grant of 45 for new Farma.

Cinchopa Plantations . 8,86 5,82 6,68 | Tie exceas was due to larger l&nrchm of Ciunchons
Bark to form a Quinine Kesorve for which an
assignment of 3,00 was given by the Government
of India. The excess was met from savings under
other heads.

Public__ Eshibitions .

and Faim . e [ s

Potanical and other .

Public Gardens . 1,76 1,92 1,77 [Savings were due to lapse of contingent grant for the
Sibpur Gardens.

Emigntion . . 10 23 23

Inspector of Factories 66 7 60 | Savings were chiefly due to non-utilization of the
lump provision of 7 for the East Bengal Districts.

Census . . 3 e .

Registration of Raijl-

way Tnaffic . . 1 13 10
istration of River-
e Traffic . . 11 13 6

Provincial Btatistics . 26 28 80 | Increase was due to collection of sanilary statistics
and was met from savings under other heads.

Preservation and

Translation of An-
cient Manugcripte . 6 9 8

Examinations . . "o oo ) ¢

Javpectorof Mines , e -

Inland Labour Trans-

M . ., . 29 7 23

Bacteriology . . 10 1t 18

Camea over 15,98 16,96 16,19




55

26.—Sclentifte and other Minor Departments—contd.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, ion.
Minor Heads. | J00\79" | 191215, | 1912-15. Explanstion

e — s

Brought forward . 15,98 15,96 16,19

, o .
Reg:;t r(lll:\:lfit. S:?rt?; 80 56 61 | Inorcaso was due to expansion of work and was met
from savings under other heuds.

Gazetteer and Statis-

timl Memwoirs . 3 18 4  Budget was over-estimated.
Provincial Museum o 1 e
Rofunds . . . o 1 1
Miscellancous . . 87 60, 45 Decroase was due to abundcnment of certain fishery
experiments.

Lump provision for
Agrioulture and

ullied,ofjeots . . oo 75 -
Lump deduction & v 80 -
Torat . 1708 | 1766 | 15,30

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.
Excluding the expenditure noted in the margin the actuals advanced from 15,93 in 1911-
11-12. 12-13. 12 to 17,23 in 1912-13 and the main causes of the in-

Agriculture (superintendencu) in crease of 1,30 are :— .

E. B. T TR ) G (a) Increased expenditure by 2,69 on purchase of
Voterinary (su; eriutendence) in Cinchona Bark to form a Quinine Reserve
p."c't",l,}{,.m,ci)d 22 fxs wl'.ltizlilv::; Imperial assignment of 3,00
Jo-operative Credit . . 29 . .

‘l;(; ?n:.i‘t&:: ou Ilhngpur Dairy (%) Smaller expenditure by 1,41 under “ Census,”
armn ot of  the lmpe. the work having been nearly completed in

rial ussignment  of 1,00 for 1911-12.

agriculture, eto. o . w 7

125 7

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant for masor head as a whole.

Tho decrease of 26 below Budget is made up of an increase of 23 under “ Imperial ”” and
of a decrease of 49 under “ Provincial”  The increase under * Imperial ” was due to charges
for completion of the Decennial Census and was met from the additional grant of 34 (p.71).
The main causes contributing to the decrease of 40 under * Provincial ”’ are :—

(@) Non-utilization under this bead during the year from the special
graot of 75 for agriculture and allied objects . . . . 68
(¢) 30 having been transferred to “11.—Forest. "’
{¢1) 15 having been transferred to 3.—Laund Revenue.
(¢¢) 23 having remained unspent.
() Transfer to Public Works Department for construction of a godown
out of the grant of 200 for a Quinine Reserve . . . . 6
(¢) Savings under the following heatls : — 44
(¢) 15 under “ Miscellaneous’ owing to ubandoamea$ of
certain fishery oxperiments.
(#6) 15 under ‘‘Botanical Garden’’ owing to smaller ex-
penditure on eontingensies in the Sibpur Gardens.
(¢s¢) 14 under ““ Gazetteers >’ for which the Budget wus an over-
estimate.
(@) On the other hand there was exeess of 86 under *Purchase of
Cinchona Bark ” to form a Quinine Reserve for which an

assignment of 3,00 waa received from Imperial . . . 86
SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANOTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if
Statexent. Expenditure. any. Looal Twperial Imperial Provineial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
o, | Rs. Rs. " Res. Rs. "Ra. Ra.
lmpcrial 78o250 67|945 e ves ) "e see
Provinoial 17,11,33% 16,623,600 e e vee e .

- -

TOTAL 17.89l6s3 17l30l585 LI e e .o ...




56
27.—Territorial and Political Pensions.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor Kead.

Aocounts, | Budget, | Accounts,

Minor Hends. 1911-13.” | 1913:18. | 1913-18. Explanation.
Territorisl and Politi-
cal Pensions . 7.96 8,11 7,68 | Fide Part “C.”

B.—Retvsew of actuals agasnst aetuals.

The decrease was due to death of Kulsam Unissa Begum of the Nizamet Family (18) and
Jam Jah Ali of the Oudh Pamily (9). The charges are gradually diminishing with the death
of the old grantees.

C.— Review of actuals against grant for the major kead as a whole.
Vide Part B,

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actusl Exoens, if -—— -
Statement. expenditure.|  any. Local Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government, | Government.| Government.
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Re. Rs.
Jmperial . 811,000 |  7,62,691
L]
N 28.—Clvil Furlough.
A.— Review of actuals againat grant under eack minor Aead.
. Aoccounts, | Budget, | Accounts, :
Minor Hesds. | 991,19 | 1012-13. | 1912-18. Explanation.
- i
Allowances . . . 1 . 1 Vide Part “C.”

B.—Review of actuals againat actuals.

Nd.
C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant for the major head as a whole.
No remarks.
S8ascTIONED BY AwalTING SancTION,
Net Grant in Grant Aetu'nl Esxcess, if | — -—- —

Statement, Expenditure. sny. Local Imperial Imperial Provincial

Governinent. | Governwent. | Government. | Government.
Rs. Bs. Rs. Rs. ’ Rs. Rs. Rs.

Tmperial , 1,000




67

29.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.
4.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack mirnor Aead.

Explanation.

e e

The greator part of the excess was forescen in the
Revised estimnates and grants amounting to 57 were
reappropriated by the liocal (Government (p. 73).
Tha further excess ocourrsd late in the year.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts
Minor Heads. 1911-13. | 1912-13. | 1912-18.
Iimperial.
Pensions of the Mili-
tary Fund . . . 1 o
Ponsions of the Mili-
tary Orphan Fund . 37 31 4
Provinoial.
Superannuation  and
tetired Allowances . 27,14 21,76 28,54
Audit is not conducted against grant.
Covenanted Civil Ser-
vice Pensions . . 44 43 45
Compnssionate Allow-
ances . . . 8 3
Gratuities . . 18 9 16
Pilot Service Pensions 9 10 8
Befundl . . . e 1 1
Torar . 28,23 28,78 29,60

B.— Review of actuals against actuals.
The increase of 1,37 represents fairly the normal growth.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under each minor head as a whole.
Allowance for normal growth was insufficient in Budget.

SANCTIONED BY . AwWAITING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Graut Actual | p;oun, if
Statement. Expendi- an
. ture, ok Local Imperial Imperis! | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
Res. Ra. Rs. Xe. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Imperial . 82,000 84,547 3,547 e 2,647 .
Provincial . 20,03,600 | 29,25,687 22,687 . 22,687
Torar 29,35,000 |- 29,60,288 e . .
° 1

30.--Stationery and Printing.
A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor head.

. Accounts,| Budget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. 1911-12, | 101219, | 191213 Explanation.
Imperial.
Stationory  supplied
from Central Stores 28 32 40 | Exocss was due to larger supplics than anticipat-d
to the Survey and Settlement Department As
Provineial. tho adjustment is made at the cnd of the yesr,
Stationery Office at the tho vxoess was not forescen and no additionul
Presidency . . 83 53 | grant was obtained.
Stationery purchased in .
the Country . 265 29 23 | Budget inoluded s lump provision of 4 which was
not required.
Governmont Preaves 6,74 8,36 8,23
Printing at Private
Pressos . . . 5 5 1
Catried over 7,80 7,46 7,41




58
30.—Stationery and Printing—contd.

s Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, : .
Minor Heads. | 107309, | 101818, | 191818, Explaration.

Brought forward . 7,80 7.46 741
Stationery  supplied

from Central Stores 8,10 6,48 6,32 | Decrease was chiefly due to partial utilimation of

the reserve grant ot 52.
M“nd. . . . 3 1 l
Lump Deduction . e 1,08 -
Torar . 16,02 12,87 13,74

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

The decrease of 2,28 in}1912-13 was chiefly due to savings in the supply of stationery
from Central Stores effected by the introduction of the book credit system ({,87) and to the
abolition of the Daoca Secretariat Press (98) partly set off by special expenditure on Europe
Stores (48) for the new Cental Jail Press at Alipur.

C.—Review of actxals against grant under the major Aead as a whole.

The excess of 87 over Budget was mainly caueed by the retention of the Dacoa Jail
Press for the Etinting of forms for the Bihar Government for which an assignment was

obtained through I.—Land Revenue.
. Actusi Sanortiontp BY AwaiTing SaxorION.
Net Grant in Grant E Ual | Excess, if |- -y-
spendi-
Statement. tare. any. Imperial Imperial | Provinocial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government.
: Re. | ke. |~ Be | ~ Re. Ra. Re. = Ra
Imporial . . 82.000' 40.250 8.250 o vee 8,250 .
vaillcill' . -1‘33.979 13-34.439 oo ~e oo e Iy
Torar 14,58,979 | 13,74.679

32.—-Miscellaneous.
A.—Review of actuals againat gramt under cach minor head.

: Acocounts, | Budget, | Aocounts, .
Minor Beads. 1911-12. | 101558, | 101818 Explanation.
- .- -
Imperial.
Cheewes for Remfttance
of Treasnmy . . 41 7 96 | Increase was due to movoment of funds to meet
' trade requirements and wus met from the addi-
Provincial. tional grant of 13 (p. 71).
Traveling Allowance
to officers _attending
examination . . 4 3 7 Exg:n was met from savings under “ unforesecn
charges.
Rewards for Proficiency
in Oriental Lang-
uages, ete. . . 7 8 4
Cost of Books and
Publications . . 48 1 8 | Espenditure inoludes 3 paid to “ Biswa Barta ”
under Secretary of State’s sanction snd 8 being
Hr:hm of copy-right of Garrett’s Revenue Law.
' cxcoss was mct from savings uonder other
heads.
Domations for Chari-

table purposes . 1,8¢ 1,00 8,80 | The exocsss was caused ohiefly l:g a paymeat of 50

to the Refuge ana wns met by resppropriation
sanctioned by loeal Government from uther major
heads (p. 73).

Camed over . 2,84 1,94 8,86
e




59

82.,—Miscellaneous—eonsd.

Aocounts,

Budget,

Acoounts,

Minor Heads. | "191.12" | 1912-13° | 191218, Esplanation.
Brought forward . 2,84 1,94 2,85
Annual stipends to
holders of literary
ﬁﬂ“ . . . oor oo 4
Charges on account of
European Vagrants. 5 7
Rewards for destruc-
tion of wild animals 17 7 1 Ex]::u was met from savings nnder * unforessen
charges.”
Petty Establishments . 50 88
Special Commissions of
Enquiry . - 20 52 | Inoludes 51 being expenditure on the Dacea Uni-
versity Commitiee for which 40 was resppropristed
by the Local Government from other major beads
(p. 73).
Irrecoverable tempo-
rary loans written off. e 4 3
Rents, Rates and Taxes &4 54 46
Contributions . 1,76 2,81 ¢ | The docrease was nominal and was due to record
under * 32.—Education " of payments out of equi-
libriam grants to District rds in East Bengal
(2,07) and under “ 45.—Civil Works " of grants
to Maaicipalities out of 21 provided under this
head, in accordance with Bengal practice.
Miscellaneous and Un- )
foreseen Charges 7 2,70 & | The decrease was nominal and was due to resord
under proper acoonut heads of espenditure out of
His Excellency the Governor's Petty grant of 1,00
Miscellaneous Refands. 8 4 8 | and the reserve grant of 1,70.
Miscollaneous charges
for the treatment of
tients at  the
asteur Institate . 1 1 1
Extraordinary items . . -
TomaL . 8,01 8,40 4,63

B.—Review of aetuals against actuale.

The decrease of 1,39 below 1011-12 was mainly due to a change in the adjustment of
equilibrium grants to Eastern Bengal districts. These grants which amounted to 1,71 in
1911-12 wete adjusted under this head in the East Bengal books while sim#ar grants in
1912-13 were adjusted under “22.—Education ” in accordance with the Bengal practice :—

The above accounts for a decrease of .
Other causes of variation were *—

(a) Smaller expenditure under the following heads . . . .

. 1,11

60

{f) 40 under ¢ Books and Publications’ owing to absence of
special payments a8 in last year to the * Sulov Samachar*’ .

(§¢) 12 under ¢ Petty Establishment’’ owing to non-utilization
of the lamp grant for training of apprentices.

(¢¢s) 8 under ** ront, rates and taxes.”
(%) On the other hand, there was larger expenditure under the following 93
b pen g

s:——

(¢) 652 undor ““Special Commission of Enquiry ”’ in connection
with the proposcd Dacca University.
(¢¢) 46 under “ Donations for Charitable purposes,”

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under the major head as a whole.

The main cause contributing to the decrease of 3,78 as compared with the Budget are : —
(@) Transfer to ‘“22.—Education’ of the provision for

equilibrium grant to District Boardsin East Bengal 2,07

12



60

(§) Non-utilization under this head during the year from
the Reserve grant of 1,70 . . .
(/) 1,38 having been transferred to
heads (chiefly 24 Medieal)
(¢§) 14 having remained unspent.
(¢) Record under other major heads of expenditure out of

. 1,02
other major

His Excellency the Governor’s petty grunt . . bb
(@) On the other hand, there was an excess of 32 under
“ Special Commission of Enquiry”’ in connection
with the proposed Dacca University for which
grants were reappropriated by the Local Govern-
ment from other majo1 heads (p. 78) . . .oR
Actral SANCTIONED DY Awarring SBaNcTION.
Net Graut in Grant cuus, Exoess, .
5 Expendi- | '
Statement. tare. if avy. Local Imperial | Imperial | Provincial
Govornment. | Governmout. | Government. | Government.
Ra. Ra. Re. Rs. La. Rs,
Imperial . . 40.000 86.084 e ves . e e
Provincial . 536,461 | 4,258,610 e . " e .
TOT‘L . 5,76,“1 4.6‘.“4 Ty e o . Ry
|

33.,—Famine Rellef.

A.—Review of actuals against grant under each msnor head.

. Aocounta, | Pudget, | Accounts, .
Minor Heads. | 1o11.19" | 19)3-13. | 191218, Explaation.
In charge of Civil
Officers.
Imperial ., o o
;Nil.
Pmﬁl'iﬂ . . e Iy e :

B.—Review of actnals agasnat actuals.

Nil.

C.— Review of actuals against grant for the major head as a whole.

sl

385.—Protective Irrigation Works.,
A.— Review of actuals against grant under each minor head.

Explapation.

Accounts, | Dudget, | Aocounts,
Minor Heuds, | joicutin ) CucBs | Sotote.
Imperial.
In charge of P. W,
Officers ~
Waka for which
neither Capital nor
Revenue  Aocounts
are kept . . 18 18 18 | vide * Part C.,”
Torar .| 13‘ 15 18

T ——




61

B.—Review of actuals against acluals.
No remark

" C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under the major head as a whole.

Tho charges represent oxpenditure (chiefly allowance to District Board Engineers) for
preparation of Famine Relief Programme. Full provision was not required.

SANCTIONED BY AWAITING S8ANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant E‘x‘pc::(.lll- Excess, if
Statement. ture. any: Local Imperial Imperial ) Provincial
Government. | Government. | Goverr.ment. | Government,
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Bs.
Impﬂﬁ.l . . . 15.M 12,552 e .o oo e voe

36.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under cach minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Teads. | 191113’ | 1919413, | ‘1912-15. Explanation.
Provincial. '
Reduction or Avoide | 60 60 80
ance of Debt,

B.— Review of actuals against actuals.
The amount represents expenditure from the Famine Insurance Grant.

C.—Review of aciuals againsé grant under the major head as a whole.
No remarks,

42.—Irrigation—Major Works—Working Expenses.

A.—Revsew of actuals against grant under eack msnor kead.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. " | 9913.13," | 1012-13. | 1913-13. Explacation.
Divided.
Working Expensos in

ochar, g ofpe Publie

Works Officors —

Midnapur Canal 3,44 1,98 2,07 | Budget for maintenance and repairs was undor-
entimated. The oxcess expenditure was met by re-
appropriation from ** 43.” (pp. 71 & 73). The total
amount of objection to end of March 1918 out-
standing on S1st July 1913 is 18 of which 9 is on
aoccount of escess ovor estimate and § on acoount
of excess over appropriation. The abjections havo
been brought to the notice of the Local Govern-
ment in the L. statement for the period
ending March 1918,

Tidsl Canal . 38 33 23
Torar . 8,77 2,26 j 2,38




62

B.~ Review of actuals agasnst actuals.

The decrease occurred under ¢ Establishment >’ and was due to larger debit having been
raised in 1911-12 under the system of allocation approved by the Comptroller General for that
year.

C.— Review of actuals againat grant under the major head as a whole,

The increase of 9 was chiefly due to larger expenditure than anticipated ou repairs in the
Midnapur Canal partly set off by savings in establishment charges in that and the Tidal Canals.

SaNcTIONED BY AWalTiNG SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant EAx;te‘:lll Exocess, if -
Statement. ture. any- Local Imperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Government,
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs. Res. Rs.
lmporill . . lnss-m 1317.689 oo vee e soe oo
mﬁnd.l . . 1,”}“ l"1|689 ooe oo e 0.
Torat . 376,000 | 2,96,378 .

42.—]rrigation—Major Works—Interest on Debt.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under euch minor head.

. Accounts, | Bu Acoounts, .
Minor Heads. | 1977.13." | 1019-18. | 1912-13.’ Explauation.
ol
Tmperial.
Interest on Debt (P.W.) 8 2. 29 | Vide “Part C.”
Interest on Debt (Civil) 3,41 8,99 3,51

B.—Review of actuals agatnst actuals.

1ncrease under * Divided ”” was due to the raising of the rate of interest from 3:401 to
3:500 per cent.

C.—Review aof actwals agasnat grant under the major Aead as a whole.

The excess was due to the cause mentioned in Part “ B ”’ and was very nearly met by re-
appropriation sanotioned by the Local Government from “ 43.”” (pp. 71 & 73).

| Sa¥crioNzD BY AwarTiNg SANCTION.
. Actual .
Neot Grant in Grant . | Excess, if |-~ R
Su:ment. Expend;- any. : . . .
ture. Local Imporial Imperial | Proviyoial
Government. | Government. | Government. | Guvernment.
Rs. Be. Ra ): 7 Re. Bs. Re.
Irperigl . - 3,04,000 | 2,04,453 4,62 vee 4,52 .o
Provincil . . 176000 | 175618, ..
Torat . 380000 380070 . .. "
PR




63

43 —Irrigation—Minot Works and Navigation.
A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under eack minor head.

Accounts, | Bodget, | Accounts, :
Minor Hesds. | 1971773" | 191218, | 1912-13 Expladation.
Divided.
In charge of Civil Ofi~ )
oers . . . ' 2 2 | No remnrks.

B.—Review of actuals against actuols.
The decrease was due to the closing of the accounts for the Howrah and Rajapur

Drainage.
C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major head as a whole.
No.remarks. .
SANCTIONED BY AWAIZING SANCTION.
Net Grant in Grant Actual | g oo if | . o .
Statement. Expendi- any,
ture. Loosl Imperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Governinent. | Government. | Government.
Ra Re. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Imperial . . .1,000 986 s e - e vee
vainohl . . lomo 965 yoo vee wes ‘e "ee
ToraL . 2,00 1,430 .

43 —Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation—In charge of P. W. Officers.

A.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under bach minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, A s
Minor Heads, 1911-18 | 1012-13. | 1912-13. Ezplanation,
Divided.
Works for which
Capital and Reve-
nue Accounts are
kept . . 7,00 6,84 6,62 | The decrease was chiefir due tn smaller establish-
ment charges in the Calcuttn and Eastern Canals
(61). The outstanding objection is 19 of which
16 is for exceas over estimate and 8 for excess over
appropriation, The obi':otion has been brought
to the notice of the Lccal Governmont in the
Works for which only 0. I. statement for March 1913.
Revenue  Accounts
are kept . 85 1,23 1,47 | Increase waa chiefly due to adjustment of S. L.
Margary (10) and tn more bandelling work fu the
Nadis Rivers (30) for which grants were reappro.
pristed by the Local Government. The total
objection is 4 of which 1 is for want of estimate,
1 for want of appropriation and 2 for excces over
) . estimate. Brought to the notice of the Local
Works for which nei- Government in the O. I. statement for March
ther Revenune nor 1918.
Capital Agcounts are
kept . . . 1,17 1,51 1,24 | Decrease was dne to emaller expenditure under
“ Eastern Distriots. *
A ltursl works . 6,69 6,856 6,13 | Dacresnse was mainly due to smaller expenditure én
gricu Establishment (56). The total objecggm ii%if
which § is for want of estimate.” 7 for want of
appropriation and 12 for excens over appropriation.
rought to the notice of the Local Government
in the O. I. statement for March 1913,
)
Carried over . 15,61 16,43 16,36




64

43.—Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation—In charge of P. W. Officers—oonta.

: Accounts, | Rudget, | Accounts,
Minor Heads. 1911-13. | 1913-13. | 1013-13.
Brought forward 18,61 16,43 15,36

Rﬂe"e . . . 22 sen
Toral . 15,61 16,66 16,36

Ezplanation.

B.—Review of actuals against actuals.

Actuals 1912-13 include expenditure on silt clearance in Manikdah entrance (79). and
on repairs to Dredger ‘‘ Foyers ” (61). Excluding these the expenditure in 1912-13 was leus
than 1n 1911-12 by 1,65 owing chiefly to (f) smaller dredging requirements in the Madaripur
Bheel Route which is nearing completion (1,16) and to (ss) larger debit having been raised
under “ Establishment ”’ (57) in 1911-12 under the system of allocation adopted for that year.

C.—Review of actuals againat grant under the major head as a whole.

The decrease is mainly due to overestimate of establishment charges (1,02) and to smaller
requirements on repairs Agricultural works (37).

SANCTIONED BY AwAITING SaNCTION.
Net Grant in Grant EAxot'::dli_ Excess, if | ——-
Statement. t':xem any. Local I . . ..
. mperial Imperial | Provincial
Government. | Government. |Gorernment. | Government.
Re | R, Bs. Ra. T Ra. Rs. Re.
Imperial « . 802000 7,68,1564 e . - e
Pro'inﬂl..l - 7)”.662 7.681158 . ase Y]
ToraL . 16,01,662 | 16,36,807 oes oo . . o
45.—Civll Works—In charge of Civil Officers.
A.— Review of acluals against grant under eack minor head.
E ) ’.
. ; Accounts, | Budget, | Accounts, . v
Minor Beads. | 1917.15." | 1912-13. | 1012.18. Explanation. X
Imperial.
Miscellaneons  Pablic
Improve ments—
Hepain . . 6 3 5
Provincial,
Grants to Locsl Boards) o oo
1) Civil Buildin
( )Oﬁg'mll wo'ks‘._u [ e oo
Repairs. . . " " e,
(2) Communications—

Originsl Works . 26 7,09 Budget Included 7,21 on acoount augmentation grant
to Distriot Boards and 48 being 14 pev cent. grant
for Qovornment Estates. The expenditure was
adjusted undor * Miscellaneous Puglie Iraprove-
ment Ropairs.”

Repairs, . . 12 43 44

Currled over . 48 8,17 49




65
45.—Civil Works—In charge of Civil Officers—contd.

L
; Aocounts, | Budget, | Accounts .
Minor Heads.  § 191113, | 101318, | 191918 Explanation.

Brought forward . 43 8,17 49
(8) Miscellaneous Pube|

lic Improvements—

Original Works 1,51 7 | Met from savings under other beads.

Repairs, . . 8,18 8,30 | Expenditure includes 7,17 on sccount of angmenta-

tion grant and 48 on account of 1§ % oollection in
Government Estates which war met from the grant
under “ Communication Original Works.” The
rem;ining 656 was made up of 8ett.y items and
was met from the grant under “Grants to Muni-
cipalities— Miscellaneous Public Improvements —

Original Works ** (41) and other heads.
GRANTS TO MUNICIPA-

LITINS.
Provincial. '
(1) Civil Buildinge—
Original Works . vee 1 o
Repairs . . e .

(3) Communication—
Original Works 1 e
Repairs . . 13 8 5 | Excess was met from savings under other heads.

e
Original Works . 7.68 7,00 8,02 | The expenditure represonts chiefly grants for Sanitdry

improvements, vsz., for water-supply and dminage.
The Budget and expenditure are compared below :—

Expenditure.
Budget. - - -
Under this Under other
L Howehtr M ::1“' s
um nt 0 or unicipalit
forp g:.ni- Water -, P.f,
tary im- works 8,50 (repnirs) . 50
provomentsf,00 Loca, Boards
M. P L
Katwa for (rvnin) . 41
Drainage. 25 P. W.D. . 10
3,76 1ol
\ -~ 7
Total Expenditare . 8,76
Lapee . . . 1,24
6,00
Grant to the *Other items ™ . . . 1,60
: Chittagon Municipality—M. P. L re-
Port \mdg 2,004 rin . . . 27
83.—~Miscellanoous . . 23
Total . 9,00

It will appear from the above that the graot of 7,00
was utilited as follows:—2,78 was spent under
this head and 3,01 undes other heads and the
balance of 1,24 lapeed. The remafning expendi-
ture of 27 under this head oconsists of petiy item
and was met from saviugs under * other itema.”

Roepairs = & . 62 80 1,29 | Excluding an cxpenditure of 77 which was met fran
the grant under “ Grants to Municipalitioa — Mix-
collancous Public Improvements—Originnl Works,”
the decrease below Budget was 28 whith was due to
rocord under “ 24—Medical ** of allotmonts made
by Comuissioners out of this graut.

Carried ovor . 18,41 1601 13,22




66
45.—Civil Works—In charge of Civil Officers-—contd,

Accounts, | Tudget, | Accounts, .
Mnor heads. 19112, | 10118, | 1912418, Explanstion.
Brought forward . 18,41 16,01 18,22
Grant to the Calcutta
Improvement Trust . 11,80 11,80 11,60
Otheritems . 4 62 1,74 | Expenditare included 1,50 on acerunt of payment to
! the Chittagona Port Fund which was met from the
grant under Grants to Muntocipalities— Miscellane-
ous Public Improvemonts—Original Works Tho
remaining exponditure consisted of petty items.
Budgtt included 58 on aocount of Fast Bengal and
was apparently an avereatimate.
{4) Establishment 28 81 80
Lump Addition . . - 8,61 o
Torar J 80,33 82,05 20,85

B.—Review af aciuals agasnst actuals,

Actuals 1911-12 included 5,69 and Actuals 1912-18 included 4,62 an account of exrens

diture out of the Imperial assignment for sanitm"{ improvements,

kxcluding these there was

a decrease of 2,31 in 1912.13 which was chiefly due to larger payment to the Chittagong Port

Fund (1,61) in W11-12.

C.— Review of actuals against grant wunder the major Aead as a whale.

The main causes contributing to the decrease of 5,20 as compared with the Budget are—

(a) Noneutilization of grants for the reasons given helow :—

(i) 23 having been transferred to  32.— Miscellaneous”
for acquisition of Premises No. 125, Bowbazar
* Street, Calcutta, for the “ Refuge.” !

(if) 28 havinf been transferred to * 24.— Medical ”
being allotments sanctioned by Commissioners in
aid of medical institutions.

(iif) 8,61 For Lump addition.
(%) Non-utilization under this head during the year from the grant
of 5,00 for sanitation . . . . . .
(i) 10 having been transferred to the Public Works
Department.
(ii) 1,24 having remained unepent.
(¢) On the other hand there was excess under the following head 1—
(i) Grantsto Local Boards. Miscellancous Public Improve-

.

4,12

1,34

24

mente—Repairs,
Ba¥oTioNED BY AwaITING SaxcTION,
Net Grant in Grant Actual Excess, if ——
Statemont. | Expenliture.|  any. Looal | Tmperisl | Imporisl | Provineal
Government. | Governmeut. { Government. [ Government.
- Re. Be. Rs. Ra RBs, )" Ra.
lmwﬂ‘l e 5.‘m 5,0(” vee ooy e oo e
vamti»l 33.97,671 ”,W,m ses v e e
TM‘I- “W.571 %.55,334 i o0 e o - voo
—————

Ay



67

45.—Civil Works.—In charge of P. W. Officers.
IMPERIAL.
A.—Review of actuals against grant under eack minor head.

. Accounts, | Budget, | Acoounts,
Minor Heads. 1911-12. | 191318, 1912-18. Esxplanation. )
BzxoaL Proren.
Civil Buildings—

Original Works . 14,80 8,76 10,83 | Excexs was dne to extension of the Salkis Salt Golas
(1,64) which was chiefly met from additional grants
sanctioned by Government of India (p. 72). The
total outstanding objection is 18 of which 7 is for
want of estimate, 1 f,or excess over antimate, 3 for
want of apBroptistion and 2 for excess over sppro-
priation. Brought to the nctice of the Local Gove
ernment in the O. I. matement for March
1913.

Repairs . . 1,08 3,06 1,79 | Savings were due to quadronnial rexniu not having
been done to the extent auticipated.

'

Communications —

Original Works . [ e 3

Repairs . . 4 47 48
Miscollaneous Public

Improvements—

Original Workl . v vee oo

B(‘ irs . - oo e [y
Establishment . . 2,88 2,61 2,56
Tools and Plant. . 19 17 18
suﬂwn” . . . l‘ eee ‘_l“

Torar . 14,13 15,22

19,97 I

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actuals.
The decrease was chiefly due to inclusion in actuals of 1911-12 of heavy expenditure on
the Tmperial Secretariat Buildings (2,91), and on the Museum (2,43).
C.—Review of actuals against grant under the major Aead as a whole.

The excess was chiefly due to expenditure on extension of tho Salkia Salt Golahs (1,64) for
which additional grants were sanctioned by the Government of India (p. 72 ). The excess was
partly sct off by savings under Repair grant.

PROVINCIAL.
A.—Review of actuals againat grant under each minor Aead.

. Aocount®™ | Budget, | Acoounts .
Minor Heads. | “yoy) 19, | 191818, | 1912-13. Explanation.
Civil Buidings—
Original Works . 20,93 32,88 33,40 | Vide Part C,
Carded over .| 2023 | 8388 82,40

x&



68

45.—~Civil Works—In charge of P. W. Officers—con?d.

: N Acoounts, | Budget, | Aoccounts,
Minor Heads. | 91113" | 1012415, | 1918-18, Explanation.
Brought forward . 20,92 32,88 82,40
Civil Buildings .
Repain . . 7,67 7.66 8,47 | Tho cxcess was mainly due to provincialization of
the expenditure on Government Houses at Calcutta
L (82) and Barrackpur (14) for which grants were
Communications - reappropriated by the Loosl Government.

Original Works . 1,96 1,41 1,78 |{Excoss was chiefly due to larger expenditure on
metalling the Mymensingh Road (13) und on wid-
ening the Jorebungalow to Tista Road (10) for
which grants were reappropriated by Local Govern-
ment, :

Repairs, . . 8,44 7,67 8,81 | Excess was chiefly due to larger expenditure on oiling
the Caloutta Maidan and Strand Road (60) and on
advance collections of road metals (41) for which
grants were reappropriated by the Local Govern-
ment.

Miscellaneons Public '
Improvements—
Original Works . 4,00 62 49 | Vide Part B.
BRepnir, « e 68 78 n
Kstablishment ., . 10,37 10,00 9,84 | Budget was under-spent by 16 and credit under the
. allocation was larger by 9.
Qurisdovar | 6086 6,01| 63,4




69
45.—Civil Works--In charge of P, W. Officers— contd.

: Acoounts, | Budget, | Accounts, .
Minor Hoads. 1911-12. | 1912-18. | 1912-13. Explanation.

Brought forward . 60,84 61,01 62,44

Tools and Plant , . 63 70 47 | Budget was over-estimated.

Suspense . . . 6 20 81

Torarn . 61,62 62,00 68,22 | The total of outstanding objection is 5.19, of whirn
2,85 ia for oxcess over ostimate ;1,27 for want of
— ostimate ; 47 for excess over appropriation ; 33 for
want of appropriation ; and 37 on account of mis-
cellaneous irregularities. The itoms have been
brought to the motice of the Local (overnment
in the O, I. Statement for March 1913.

B.—Revicw of actuals agasnst actuals.

Actuals 1911-12 included 4,05 and those for 1912-18 included 7,37 on account of expendi-
ture on educational and other buildings and temporary establishment in Sanitary Engineer’s
Office out of the Imperial non-recurring assignment. Actuals 1911-12 also included 58 being
special expenditure for improving the lighting of the 'Calcutta Maidan. Excluding these,
tLere was a decrease of 1,04 in 1912-13 mainly due to territorial changes under which the
expenditure on Miscellaneous Public Improvements (original works) at Dacca was reduced
by 1,43 and at other places hy 68 and the expenditure on repairs to Civil Buildings increased
by 96 owing te the provincialization of the Government Houses at Calcutta and Barrackpur.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant under the major Aead as a whole.

Excluding expenditure on educational buildings, ete.(7,37) out of Imperial ussignment there
was a decrease of 6,15, which was mainly due to Budget for civil buirdings, original works-
having been overestimated by nmr? 7 lakhs. Experience bas shown that the budget under
this head is geuerally pitched high and & special report has been made to the Cowmptroller
General on thijs point in connection with the rush of expenditure in March.



70

48.— Civil Works—In eharge of P. W. Officers—concid.
A—Review of actuuls against grant under cack minor head.

. Accounts, 1 Budget, | Acoounts, s
Minor Heads. | 9511719" | 191718, | 161e-13; Explanation.
Port Blair.

Tmperial.

Civil Buildings—

Original Works . 19 68 (]

Repairs . . 62 60 60
Communications—

Ol'igin&l Works . [ s s

Bcp‘iﬂ . . .se YY) )
Miscellaneous  Publie

Improvenents—

Ol'iginll wolh . e ) )

an . . .t [ e
Tools and Plant . e s ()
‘wn“ . » s e o0

Torar o 1,04 1,49 144
|

The increase was due to the transfer to the Forest De

B.—Review of actuals agasnst actxals.

ment of the Chatham Saw Mills

earnings, which were taken in reduction of expenditure under this head up to 1911-12.

C.—Review of actuals agasnst grant undey the major keads as a whole.

.No remarks.

45.—Civil Works.—In charge of P. W. Officers—oconold,

SANcTIONED BY

AwarriNGg SaNcTION.

Net Grant as in Grant Mu_al Exsese, if suy.
Statement. Ewtﬂfﬂ. ’ y Local Imprm Impori;l Ptvvinchl
Government. | Government. | Government.| Government.

Ra* Ra. Re. Re. Re. Rs. Rs.

= ( Benpsl 18,85,61 18,22,087 vee -

-i Vice

Entates 8,80 (a)
.8 { Port Blair 1,88,1 1,464,388 - v
PYOVW ml 83,".7“ (Y1) o e a0 e

(a) Audit of the Viceregal Estates transferred to Esaminor, Military Works Servicos, from 1st April 1912,



n

Grant Statement—A.
Tmperial, [ In units of rupees
MobiricatioNs Sanc- | MoprviaaTioNs Saxg.
710NED BY Locas | T10NXp pY InPERIAL ExoRes 32QUIB-
Major Heads, %;ﬁ? GOVERNKENT, GOVERNMENT. |y oot }{3::1 ING HANCTION OF
Addtion { Reduction.| Addition. | Reduction. diare. | Low | overt
ment. | India.
Direct Demands on the Revenue--|  Rs. Ra, R Rs. Ris Re. Re. Re. | Bs.
1 ~Retunds and Drawhacks , .| 6,81,600 64,500 e . " 735,500 7,18610 { .
9 = Asuignment and Compeosations 95,000 10,000 . 1,06000 [1,13,9%0 | .. 7.0%0
3.—Land Revenue, . .« . 1,87,000 " . 1819000 (1838288 .. 2,246
4=Opum ., o o o 30,000 . 30,000 | 30248 | e 246
BoeSalt . ¢ 0 o] $16,000 9,314 60| . - 320814 284104 | .
G.—Stamps. o o+ s+ 8,36,000 8,000 - . " $,4.000 8,:3685 | . 0,085
g—Lustoms o [15,81,000 08,500 0814 .. w | 1620186 1397857 ..
10.~Aesersed Taxer o o 79,000 e - - 79000 | 76469 | ... .
Interost—
14~1nterest on other Obligations .| 92,000 e - - 92,000 | 90,188 | .. N
Salaries and Exponses of Civil
Departments— (a)
18 —General Administratton . o | 428,000 " e 29,00 - 457,000 lagrses | .. | 1083
93—Fcclesisstiool . . .| 194000 e N . - 1,94,000 101885 | .
%.—Pobtial + . . o] 8000 " . 0000 | Ba5a| ..
96, ~Scientific and other Minor De- (b
partments « .. | h600 " e 83,850 79,380 | 67045 | . "
Miscollaneous Civil Charges—
97 ~Torritoris! and Political Pensions | 8,11,000 - " - - 811,000 (762,601 | .. .
e R U U N N VI I
99.—Superannuation Allowances aud
onsions «  » . o 32000 . . " - 82,000 | 34547 ] 2,847
30.—Btationery and Printing . | 83,000 " - " - 32000 | 30| .. | 250
$3.~Miscellaneons e o 27,000 18000 | .. " 40,000 | 36,034 ) w0 | e
Famine Relief and Insurance—
85.~Construction of Protective Irri-
gotlon Worke » » 15,000 , - - - 16000 | 18858 | .. o
Irrigation =
Q—Tnterestondebt . o o[10800) | 6000 .. | a0 hougss| L. | e
43 —Tmgntion—Major Works (Work-|
g Kapenses) (P W. 0 .| 113000 | 26000\ .. - w | 138000 11,17,680
43,—Minor Works (Civil)  »  «| 1,000 . . . 1000 o66{ . .
Dito (P W.D) . .i888000 | .. | 31000} .. v | 802000 78808 | ..
Comislover . 16200 | 244014 | 3318 | 6300 | . | PT6IR0 Rk T
Pom———— - - —
OL P SR et ve S 11 ) G.LF.D,No 4F dsted 16848, o 860

20,000

P———



Grant Statement A—contd.

b entored lo rupess ss desired in 0, G.'s circular lettor No, 1, datad Let April 1913,

Impetial. [In units of rupees.]
Moprtrications 8axoq Mopirications Sawos Bxcx
rioxap Br Locar | Tronep By IMprRIAL Actual macu:;;:g:lg;
sjor Houds. lz}u:gn:? GOVERNMENT. UOVERRMBNT. v oo Eapon.
] ) diture. [“Tocai | Govern.
Addition. | Reduction.| Addition. | Reduction. Govern- | ment of
ment. | Indi.
’ Re Rs. Re. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Brought formard .| 7697,600 | 9,24314 | 927,816 | 62060 | .. | 7706760 658578 .. | 6407
Other Public Works—-
Civil Warks (Civil) . . 6,000 " " (..) (ds 5000 600 ..
0,
=4 Ditto (P.W.D), .]1413,000 8,600 " 9,060,626 | 2,26,608 | 15,85,018 (16,92,067] ...
|
L Ditte  (Port Blair) .| 1,49,000 . 8,000(ef .. “ 1,49,000 1,44,388 [ ... "
—~3,900(e)
Totar Exra¥prrees .| 9268,600 | 227814 | 227814 | 460,276 | 9,26,608 | 04,068,368 [92,23,824 ... 64,870
3,900 o) ~ 8,000(e)
Ba, Ra,
() D 0 P. 0.. No 509, dated 29-4-12 109 Brought forward ., 77,884
1. P. W.D, No. 500-A, - C. W., dated 25413 16,900 P.M.G.Bel, No. 7—04 dated 25918 . 278
s G, Bengal, Now A-i—S-2, datod E.B.A, No. B, B, dated 81-0-13 19
zu-a N . 1,8 G. 1, P.W.D, ﬁ MIEB, dated 161013 . 8,50
P. M. G Bennl. No. -7—04 dated D.G.P.and T, No. 1708, d-tad 01002, 122
14512 1870 P.M G E B A o B B3, dated
P. M, G Bengnl, No. A-7-0-16. dmd $1-10-13 e e e e e
26412 . 115 Dir of Tel, E. B. A, No. 5600-E-304, dated
P.M.G,E B.A, No BEM. dated 15413 . 249 la-n-u . .
Do. 0.B.B4, dated 80412 . 137 | P M.G,Bl, No. ATB.85,deted 161018 . 3380
D.G.P.0, No.w,dmd WS ., . . N Do.  No.ATM-I8, dated 81-11-19 . 1,25
Do.  No. 042, dated204-13 , . 18 Do, No. A7-C.-27, dated 88-11-13 14
Do No. 580, dated 11-5-12 . 1% D.Q,P.and T. No. 1 dntod 113, 2
PNG R B. A, No. BB-IOdntole-lI. []] G.L, P. W.D., No, 1635-A. C. W., dmdl»-lﬁ-l! 700
Bﬂ?!f No A. =81, dated 5613 . a9 P. ¥.D. Bi, Xo. AT-B-10, dated 181913 1345
n. @.P.0.and Tol,, No. 797, dated 112, . #48 | G, P. w.b No. mmc V. d-todu-ﬂ-li s.ooooo
Do . No.78. dtei81-513 . 818 | D.0.PaudT.No. 1828 Aated i 11
Do. No.74L, dated 8118 , 47 Do. No. 1883, dated n-lm .
6.1, P W. D.. No,828-B., dated 11613, . 27900 Do.  No.1887,dated 11-1:18, . 16
P.M.G,E B A,No.B-BD,dsted 11413 . 178 Do.  No.1871 dated 1061318, 40
Do. No. B.B.17, dated 8613 &5 P.M.G. E.B.A,No. B, B18, dated 141313 379
Do. BL, No. A<+ H.7, oated u.eu 167 Dir. of Tel. BL, No. 6644780, dated 80-13-12 . 87
Do. E.B. A..No.B B8R, dated 22618 , B No. 6638-113, dnted 30-18-18 ., 471
Do. No. B. B3, dated %6613 . 1,89 P.M.G. Bl,No AZD-L dsted 2118 ., . 1,58
D.G. P.and T., No. ﬂl’ d.ud nee ., 788 D° No. AT-B10, dated 8118, . 1665
Do. No.TiLdn'ed 81618 . . I D.@G. P.md'l' No 41,dsted 13113 , 4
P.¥.G, E, B, and 4, No. B. B4, dated No, 50, dated 16113 . 58
Ml! N .. e Dir. of'm.. Bl, No. 7189—143, dated 16113, 3814
D. G.P andT., No. 804, datod 36618 . . 1,08 G.1,P. W, D,No, 182:A, C. W. dated 2-1.18 2600
Do. m, 827 deted 10713 9 P.MG. E.B.and A, No. B B. 1, dated 17.1-18 8
Do. No. 854, dated 8-7-12 1,64 Do BL,No, A7-8:3, dated $0-1-13 9
P.X. u.,! B.and A, No.B B.9, dated 21-6-13 181 G.LP.W. D No275A.C w.dmdwm 62,300
Bi., No. 4.-7-Q.-2, dated 26612 16 P.M.G,BlL,No.A7-8.6, dated 6--13 , ., 845
6.1, No %1 ‘ C. W., dated 7-12 . 9,500 D.G.P.and T. No, 235, dated 170-18 , . 1,307
P l G,E . and A., No. B. B.9], duud G.L,P. W, D, No.864,A. C, W, dated 18818 72
13 D.G.P.and T.No. 254 dated 34318 , . 018
Dxr ol Tel. E B. A. No MB%l.ﬂmd Do. No, 258, deted 25-3-18 , 105
.18 .. 88 B.G.P. W.D., No.483A., dmdll-ﬂ-la 8,785
D G. P. nd‘l' No 914 dntrdl?v?-lﬂ . Y- } G.I, P WD, , Tal. No. 700~A C W, da
N dudl”!. . 10 22-3-18 [ .12,0)8
Dir, ofTol BL, Fo. ﬂl&l&‘! dated 18718 ., 268 ———
Do. No $710-143, " . B Torar aoa,m
Do. No. 715143, . .6l
Do. No. 37118-143, " . 249 (d)a.l,PW.D,, No 105-‘. C. W.,dated 23-3-]! 86,700
Do. Ko, 2715143, . 8B Do No.130s-A. 0. W, dated 16013 700
D.G.P.and T, No. 944, dM wrd . . I8 Tel. No. 700-A. C, W., dated
0. 996, dated 91-7-12 .80 22318 . 81,028
Dir. of 'l’ol Bl, No $118-143, dated 3-8-1! . 234 D.G.P.and T No. m.dat«l u-l-l! . s 25
D,0.P.ad T, No. 1093, dsted 1912 , . 8l . + D, No, 1881-A. O, W, da
Do.  NolM7 dsted J7-810 ., . 1,000 16141 10,756
Do, o 1004, dated 6913 . . 1841 G lP W.D‘ ‘No.A C. W, dated 2313 . 110,600
P.¥M.G.EBA, No.n.n.-u,mocmxz. N B.@.P. W, D, No. 6304, dated ¢-2-13 . 4980
1.G'P ad ., No. Jm, dated 30812 , 65 Do, No. TMH, dated 10018, . 1560
Do, 539 dated Wm . . W G 1, P W. D, No. 452-A. 0, W, dated
P.X.6, K B.A No B. B-13, daed 16018, 978 26-31 .
0, dated 10-6-13 , 2,209 6.1, P. W. D., No. M-A O.W., datod 18-
D, G.P. and T, No.lm, dmdMlﬂ ' 25 s, B . . 0,
Carried over ., 7783 TorAy J.M.Mﬂ
£1) Reprosonts trapsfer from Jndfs to England—ssnotionod in Supdt., Port Blair, No. 3030, dated 35th January 1018,
N.B—~The Btetemeot bas been modified fn terma of the 0. G's letber No- ‘i.l; -—,dated 8th Boptembor 1013. Tle Byures have



73

Grant Statement—B.

Provincial. (In units of rupees.]
Moviri0atioNs SaNc- MoDIPIOARIONS Sance
T1082D BY Local | TIoNED BY IMPRRIAL Acbual Excxsn peqoin-
Budget GOVERNMENT, GovsNuBNt. | N0t cvual (ING sANCTION OF
Major Hends. Grant, . | Net Grant.| Expon- o
" . " . diture. (=71 [ Govt.
Addition. | Roduction. Addition. | Beduction. . of
Govt, s
‘ [udin,
R R X R K R R ®
Direot Demands on the Revenue—
l.~Refunds and Drawbacks . . | 1430001 150004 ., - 1,57,000 144035 |
o 81,000 4000 | .. . 35.000 | 60905 | 18,805
B—Assgnment and Compontstions | gq 5000 | 53870 | 56,402 v LasTLery [3gss1os
g—tamps . . . .| 336000 7000} .. 3,43,000 (8,563,885 | 10,685 | ...
7.~Exciso | .. .| 68l . 3,331,000 (697,867 |
8.—Provincial RMM o . 63,000 e 2,96 e 52,774 | 86,200 -
oAwowed Taxos. + 2 .| T80 78,000 | 70,468 ;
U—Forest . o« o « .| 0280001 80000 7,568,000 [8.60.794
13 ~Rogistration . . . . | 1083000 32000 82 w | 1G,54 968 [10,60,903
Interest—
13.—Intorest on Ordinary Debt . | 459,000 “ 4,69,000 |4.42,546 .
Salaries and Expenses of Civil De- *
partments— .
18.—Ceneral Administration ., | 2200000 | 3,06,595 456 o e 25,05,130 (25,48.7181 41,873
10A—Taw and Justios (Courts)  + | 9839,000 | 20434 | sS04 | .o v | osaes0 paa0d0o |
198.—  Ditto (J;ilu) . (2074000 | .. 16861 | ... w 12058030 1961032 -
20.—Polics . . .| 9000000 8,385 | 801207, .. - | 8703118 [8390,858
21, ~Ports and Pnlohgo oo | 12,08 1,24,125 436 (s) 18,31,680 13,18, - -
22,~ Edueation .+ . .| 7845000 | 949,783 | 971,188 | 9,00000| .. | 8028676 7376830
26—Medioal . . . . . |3696000| 162017 818010 .. v | 20,30807 %6.42,138
26.~Politieal o] 36,00 7814, .. 43,816 | 38078 | .
2¢.~8cientific and oﬂur Mmor De- (8)
partments . . o |10,11,400 | 24081 54099 | 80000 .. 17,11,832 [16,62,590)
Miscellaneous Civil Charges—
29 ~~Superannuation Allowsncoa and
ensions . . | 38,406,000 | 67,000 o " - 20,03,000 (20,25,687) 43 687
80,—Stationery and Pnntmg . o | 1265000 | 1,860,348 3,67 14,28979 19344200 |
92.—Miscellaneous . .| 818,000 1250870 | 402,619 .“ 5,36,451 ($,35,610 |
Famino Relief and Insurance~
86.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 60,000 " " 60,000 | 60,000 .
Railway Revonue Account—
40.~Bubsidizod Companies—Land,
ele. . . . " 6,02 " - - 502 .. . .
41. Miscollaneous Railway Expen-
diture e . " “ e e -~3,03 v \
Irrigation—
42 ~Tmigation-Major Worh (Work-
ing Expenses) o | 1,183,000 | * 28,000 . 1,38,000 1,17.689 | .,
Ditto (Intemt on Debt) | 1,66,000 7,000 o - . 1,76,000 [L,75,618 : .,
Trrigation-Minor Works and
43.__{ Navigation (Civil) . 1,000 " o e e 1,000 9686 "
Ditto (P' w. D) sus’vm " 92,‘38 vee e 7,99,662 7,68,153 P
Othor Publio Works—
{Civil Works (Civil) .« .| 82,00000 | 2,67963| 70,301 33,07,671 20,80,38¢ ,,
Ditto (P, W. D) . | 63,00,000 | 13,85,008 | 2,24,606 79,41,998 6331755 .,
i
Toray Exeexprroea . |6,90,38,400) 80,48,601 ((30,48,601 | 9,380,000 e }(,ou,ﬁs,m;m,m,m 90.850 -
G.LF, D.No. 337-F, dated 187-13 Re. 120, '
(a) P 0. mr"d. ”. ﬁgm
" 411-F., dated 25813, 465,000
" 401-F., dated 15.10-13 , 40,000
» WK, dated 20-2-13 000
9,00,000

(6)

869-F., datod 9-0-12

30,000

Tho figure= bave boon ontored in rupeve s desired 1n C. @.'s Ciroular No. 1, dated 1t April 1913,

N. B~~The st.toment has boen modified in terms of the C. G.'s letter No. ——I-E-”A dated 8th Septomber 1913

L



4

Statement (C) of Aecounts and Estimates.

Accounts, | Budget, | Aoccounts,
Hzaps or Ravaxcs. 1911-18. | 1012-18. | 1018-18.

Principal Heads of Revenue—
I.—Lend Revenne . . . . 2,71,78 2,78,38 2,79,87
II.—Opium . . N . B . 7,66,11 3,16,79 5,04,68
ITL.=Salt . . . . . . . 125,97 1,86,67 1,18,88
IV.—Stamps . . . . R . 2,01,18 2,04,26 $,07,44
V—Esciee . .« .« . o« o 1888 | 13860 18750
VI.~Provincial Rates . . . . . 81,76 83,42 82,02
VI.-Customs . o« .« .+ .« | 39638| 29208 | 819,51
VIII.—Assessed Taxes . . . . 53,47 61,30 85,82

IX.~Forest . . . « . . 18,87 14,00 16,01
X.~—Registration N . . o . 17,54 16,77 18,23
XI.—%ributes . . . . . e (1] (]
XIL—Ioterest . . . . « e 17,88 17,19 11,11

Receipts by Civil Department—

XVIA.—Law and Justice (Courts) . . . 7.61 7,28 8,16
XVIB— Ditto {Jails) . . . 8,31 6,80 7,03
X VIL—Police e e e e e 1,88 2,00 2,9 | '
XVIII—=—Ports and Pilotage o« . o e 16,98 15,98 17,58
XIX»~=Education . ¢ o o . 7,83 6,84 1,78
XX.—Medical o« o« o o . . 9,68 8,61 4,27
XXI.—8cientific and other Minor Departments . .97 3,88 2.18
Miscellaneous—
XX]I1.—Receipts in aid of Superannuations, eto. . 3,19 2,07 3,20
XXTIL.—Stationery and Printing . . . 131 1,38 1,91
XXV.—Miscellansous . . o . . 6,86 8,89 811
Irrigation— .
XXIX.—Irrigation=—Major Works (Direct
Reosipts) . . e . 9,78 3,63 2,74
XXX.—Irrigatioa—Minor Work(lcgnﬁc}) N .vi.gatiox: 80 i o
Ditto (P. W. D) 4,68 6,04 6,40

Other Public Works ~

XXX]1.—Civil Works (Civil) . . . . 1,88 1,60 1,48
Ditte (P.W.D) L &P. . . 5,48 11,78 4,49
Ditto Port Blair & Viceregal Ese o [ o
tates 1. (a)

Torar Ravawus .| 19,9878 | 16,7664 | 17,8888

;m 101 al) ;;dit of aocounts for the Vicorsgal Estates transferved to the Esaminer, Military Works Service®



5

Statement (C) of Accounts and Estimates—contd.

t Acoounts, | Budget, | Accoun
Heaps or ExranpiToRs. eyt Brist 1912-1%'.'

Direct Demands on the Rovenue—

1.—~Refunds and Drawbacks . . . . 12,62 8,23 8,63
2,—Assignment and Compensations . . 1,88 1,26 1,64
8.—Land Revenue . 62,08 83,60 80,75
4.~ Opium (including Cost of Produot\on) . 28 30 30
8.—8Salt ( ditto ) . 2,60 3,16 8,84
6 —Stamps . . . . . . 8,46 6.72 7,08
7.—Esxcise . . . . . . . 6,32 8,31 6,98
8. - Provincial Rates . . . . 50 83 29
9.~Customs * . . . o . . 13,13 18.81 13,87 !
10.—Assessed Taxes . . . . 1,66 1,67 1,68 .
11.—KForest . . . . . . . e, 74 728 6,61
12.—Registration . « . « 10,65 10,33 10,61

Interest—
18.—Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . 5,10 4,60 4,43
14.—Interest un other Obligations . . . 55 92 90

Salaries and Expenses of Civil Depart-
ments—

18.= Qenera! Administration , MOB 26,28 90,14

19A.—~Law and Justice (Conrtl) . . . 1,03,46 98,39 96.39 |
1vB—  Ditto (Jails) e .| Toom 20.74 19,62
20.—Police . . . . . 87,08 90,00 84,00
21.—Ports and Pllot.nga . . . . 13,28 12,08 12,16
22.—Education . . . . 61,22 78,46 78,77
23.—Eoclesiastical . . . . . 1,97 1,04 1,92
24.~Maedical . . . . . . 26,16 86,95 96,42

. 26.—Political . . a3 45 44
96.—Scientific and other Minor Depnrtmontn . 17,18 17,56 17,30

Misoellaneous Civil Charges—

97.—Territorial and Politioal Pensions . .| « 796 9.11 7,63
28,~Civil Furlough and Absentee Allowances . ase
29.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions . 28,28 28 78 29,60
8(),—8tationery and Printing . . 16.03 13,87 13,74
82, —Misceliancuus . . . o . 6,01 8,40 4,63
Famine Relief and Insurance—
93.—Famine Relief . . . . . e " s
§5.—Construction of Protectivo [rﬂgnhon Works 18 15 13
3¢.— Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . . 60 60 60
)
Irrigntion—
42. —Irrization-Major Works (Working Expenses) 9,77 2,26 335
Ditto (Interest on Deht) . 8,69 3,67 3,80
Imgmon-\lmor Works and l\'lnguhon
48 — { (Oivil) . 4 3 9
Ditto (P.W.D) . 18,61 16,66 15,86

Other Public Works—

Civil Works (Civil) . . 8183 33,05 26.85
{ Ditts  (P.W.D)L&P. . .| 8L49 7612 | 7844
-

Ditto  Port Blair and  Vicoregal 1.49
Estatos . . . . l.(“ (4)3'39

- —— .

Toral EXPRNDITCRR . 6.87,16 6,95,41 661,70

(a) Andit of accounte for the Vicersgnl Hstates transf to the Exawiner, Military Works Serv.ces®

fr.m 191213
L2



76
STATEMENT D.

Acconunt of Provincial Savings charged to Revenue and held at the disposal of the
Bengal Government under their Provincial S8ettlement.

Provincial Balances.

Re.
Accounts, 1911-12—(0ld Bengal).—
Balance at end of 1910-11 . . . 1,80,78,265
Added in 1911-12 . . . . 82,96,2356

Balance at end of 1911-12 . 2,13,74,600

Budget Estimate, 1912-13—(New Bemgal)—

Balance at end of 1911-12—(Old Bengal) . - 8,13,74,500
Do. transferred from East Bengal . . . +88,12,600
2,96,87,000

Do. transferred to Bihar and Orissa . . —1,30,62,000

_—*—-—'-
Net balancs at end of 1911-12 (New Bengal) . . 1,66,25,000
Spent in 1912-13 . . . . . 33,03,000

E—— sa—

Balznce at end of 1912-18 . . . 1,33,22,000

Acconnts, 1912-13—(New Bengal)—

‘Balance at end of 1911-12 . . . 1,66,25,000
Added in 1912-13 . . . . 141,006,691
Balance at end of-1912-13 . . . 3,13,31,691(a)

(a) Exclusive of-Rs. 1,421 ra-ulting from four journal entrios made by C. G. and communicated
in his letter No. ‘l'—‘-"—-‘-"d.ud Bth January [1914. (Dy. C. G.536). The neoessary correce
tions in this statement and other parts of the report will be mado in the next report.



"

Statement E.
BENGAL.

Detmls of Recurring and Special Transfers between Imperial and Provincisl made through

the Land Revenue Head.

IupRRIAL TO PROVINGIAL.
Recurring Trangfors.

For cost of transmiesion of records by the Court Fees Aot . . .
»  Famino Reliof Scheme . . . . . . .
»  Grants to Mabamohopadhyay and Shamsnlulma tittle-holders .
»  Aided English Secondary Schools . . . . . .
»  Edacation. ° . . . . . . . . .
»  Grant to the Caloutta Improvoment Trust . . .
»  Development of Univorsity works, Caleutta . . . .
»  Grant to the Dacca University . . . . .

»  Hxtensiou of Education to poorer classes of domiciled ocom-
munity . . .

» Amsliumhon of Art Section of Indian Muscum clerks, etc.,
with Art School, Caloutta

»  Popular Bdacation o, e . . . . .
'w  Half payof Health Oficer . . .« . . . .

Special Trangfers.
For Non-recurring grants for Hostels outside Calcutts and Dacca .

”» » Calcutta Hostels . . . . .
» " for Education . . . . .
" Dr. Sutherland's deputation . . . . . .
» Contribution for dewrehowy gnnt in aid of Provincial
Resources . . . . . .

» aid for Sanitation of Bengal , . . . . ‘
»  Non-recurring grant for University work, Caloutta . .
" " Dacos University . . . . . .
for bonus to Governemnt servants . . .

» ”

Miscellaneons Adjustmont.
For Forms, eto., for Assam *. . . . . . . .
Bohar and Orissa suppliod by Dacoa Jail Press , . .

Amgnmont for Bolg;tchu. Votennary College plynblo by Bllnr ‘nd

Assam . . .
»» ono-third share of the psy of Electric Inspector, Beng;l. payable by
Bikar aud Orisss . . . . .

ProviNoraL To IMPERIAL.
Sectilement Trangfer.
Fixed Assignment under the Provincial Settlement . . '

Net .

Re.

6,440
60,000
2,700
1,60,000
9,00,000
1,60,000
66,000
45,000

40,000

1,180
35,000
89,000

14,84,830

4,00,000
10,00,000
765,00,000

17,256

12,00,000
£0,00,000
4,00,000
10,00,000
1,227

1,35,18,483

1,829,600
2,32,000

80,000

75672
8,09,072

Torar.

14,84,330

1,35,18,483

3,099,072

7,28,000

1,64,01,885

1,46,73,885

V)



Statement (F) of approximate expenditure incurred out of grants made to Provincial Revenucs
in 1910-11 and subsequent years for special expenditure.

8

(In thousands of Rupees.)
——cans A
AMOUNT OF GRANT. [l_xnxm-run INOURRED OUT OF THH (IRANT 1N
TR AEETPETY 1
Diffor.
Unepent Debited | Debited | Debited | Dobited “noe
NaTuss or GraxT. balance | g, For |Totalof| tothe to to the to  |Totalof} of
on Slat | 1119 191918, | ¥lumos meio boad “~-Civﬂﬂlhu" —Qivll | colarins joalumna 5
March " | 2to4. |to which | Works [to which | Works | 40 9. | and 10,
1911, the or the or )
grant | other | grant | other
rolstes. | heads. | rolates. s,
1 s 8 ‘ 5 8 1 8 ) TR
I— —
1.~For Edscation=— ’

(f) Non-recarring grant o v o) 2041 .. e 20,41 9,31(a) 4,30() | 5,60(c) | 1930 | 1011

() Non-recurring grant to Caloutta Uni-

.) 'm“’ . . . . . e e ‘,w ‘om " .o ‘,m e 4,00 e
(i#) Non-rocurring grant for hostels cutalde | - 400 400! .. " 15| 18() 8| su
Caloutts and Daces.  « «

i) Non-rocurring grant for hostels in Cal-

i) eutta « o . o 0 el 1000 000! . 65(d)| .. 66 945

(v) Nou-recurring grant for the Daccs

) Uﬂ‘lmit’ . . . . . Y 0 10,00 10,00 e Y " " o ll,‘w

(vf) Further noo-recarring grant . .} o 7600 | 76,00 | .. ” - 75,00

i) Recurring grant for popalsr educas

(’l;)"wn out 0? the Ropl bencflahon. ses I 9.25 9.’5 ) .es 511 (d) 79 (d) 5,” 3.29

vii§) Rocurring grant for educst’on of

¢ ‘.Elomieiled oommauity, e . 40 ) - . 40 - “ .

(iz) Recurring graut for Aided Secondery

8ohools. " 150 180} .. w o | 1,28(0) | .. 1,2 %
(2) Recurring t for the Caleutts
Ualversity. o w 6| 65f .. 6| .. o] ..
(i) Recurriog grent for the Dacca Uni-
'."n’ ¢ * * * ° * ) o L ‘6 “ " oo oos e " “
3.~ For Sanitation—
~—
{f) Non-recurring geant. B . | 133 - v 18,30 8,69(4) w458
} 1,1 g4

@) Novrecornggmat . . o) o | M| e | B | o | B¢ (@&

(‘i’-) th.’ Nwmmin‘ m‘ ‘ ' o e m’w mm oo oo o0 " v 20‘#0
3. Agricultare and allied cbjects (Foreste) .| o | 100( o | BO| W | o | @7|B| B e
4. For Quinino Reserve . . . .| ., 200! .. 30| .. . m 6| soof
5. For a Bcbool of Tropical Medicine . .| ... 500 . 500| .. " " a|

s
¢, For re-orgapimtion of Bubordinate

Poliein East Bngal . . (] ‘2282 . 22,62 3 (;, 7M1 . 10{{ 197
%. For re-orgavimtion of River Police in 1,72 { 98 2.8

EastBeagpal . . .« & .

% -Grant for the Calestia Improvement

M . L] L) . . . .

() Noo-recurring , o . | 6000{ .. e 5000| 1,000 .. 1000 [ .. 2000 [ 3000

(i) Becurring  « . . . .| .. 180 160 800| 180{ .. L0 .. 300l

Tomv .|11528( 17,76 | 1,86,75 | 36078 | 2835 ... 92,44 | 1338 | 707 | 196066

5,04 in West Baogal (09 ander * " “P,W.D.” -
(a) n We ”:&' ‘(m:l dot Bdnu‘::i";nd 408 under “P.W. D.”) and 6,37 in Esat Bongal-Bongs! Government Pinance

(%) Grant-a-aid 2,36, grants to District Boards and Maniel

Sebools 8, Technieal Institu
s;) Dacea University Commitiee
)

tions 40, Art Colleges 81,
P.W.D. 53, oo

Vide figures reported in B, 0. V. D. 5620-F.  dated 29nd December 1913,

(¢) Inclnding 28 tranaferred to grant-in-aid to meet additional regnirementn of Fast
(fy Spent in "' 11. - forest™, ronds (13

U Vi Benge Gorornment Tmoeic] Sarse1 duted 2208 October 19
M Vide sl Government Unoflolal No. 681, tober 1018,
() Fide Beogal Government No. 4915-E., dated 25th December 1915,

), buildjmge (13), vide Conservator's No. 2061-1957,

palities for Primary Sobool buildiogs and equipment 1,49, Gurn teadning

date

1 .
ated 24th September 1918,



79

Statement @.

List of works on which there was objectionuble outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13.
45.=~Crvi. Wogrks.

No Estsmale.

Name of work. Amount. ReMazxs.

Eleotrical Division,

Maintenance of Electric Installation fn Imperial Civil
Bnildin‘l . . . . . . . . 14,108

2nd Caloutta.

Quadrennial repairs to Presidency General Hospital,
Clh\lttl - . . . . . . . l‘,“o

Constructing a calfshed in the compound of the Animal
Vacoination Depdt at No. 2 Convent Lane, Entally . 10,114

Constructing certaiu additional buildings in the Central
Jlll. AllPol’. . . . . . . . . 10.710

Bleotriocal Division.

Maintenance of Electric installation in the Provincial
Civil Buildings . . . . . . . 90,008

1st Calcutta Division.

Maintaining Calcutta Maiden and Strand Road, Caleutts 58,682
Collocting road metal for the renewal of Maidan and
Stnnd iﬂd, 1913'1‘ 0 . . [ . . 20,950
- 1]
i .
Dacca Division.
. Addition of & 2nd storey to the Hospital attached to

School of Engineering, Dacea . o . . 16,948
Addition and alteration to temporary Government

House, Daces . . ’ . . . . 13,016
Ordinary repairs to temporary Government House and

Staff Quarters with ttuehng buildiags, Dacos . 18,479
Eleotrio Installation to residential buildings in N. C. 8,

Daoca . . . . . . . . . 24,029
Acquisition of land et Biddanpolli . . e . 81,768
Constructing new roads in N.C. 8, Dacos ., 8,090,686
Furnishing 6 residences, Babupars ., . . 21,285

Dacca Bpecial Works Division.

Furnishing the residences for Secretsries of H. E.

B‘b‘wl . . . . . . . 14,209




8)

Statement G.—contd.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Ra. 10,000 during 1912-13.
45.~Crvi. Wogks,
No Estimate.—oconcld.

Nawe of work. Amount. ReMaRKS.
Darjeeling Division.
Special repairs to Rishi Road, 1913-18, . . . 12,273
Maintenance of Darjeeling Ifill Cart Road . . . 21,084
Constructing Military Secrctary’s Office, etc., in the
compound of Government House . . . 18,477
Special repairs to Darjeeling Hill Cart Road 1812-18 . 18,236
Chittagong Division.
Coustructing reserve Police lines, Chittagong = . 16,091
District Board, 24-Parganas.
Collection of metal on Diamood Harbour Road . . 10,038
&
Governor’'s Bstates Division.
Annual repairs to Government House, Calontta . . 15,008

Payiog taxes for Government House and Subsidiary
B{:ﬂgingt. Caloatta . . . . . .

43,427




81
Statement G.

List of works on which there was objectionable ontlay exceeding Rs. 10,000, during 1912-13.
45.—Crvir,. Wonks.
No appropriation.

Namo of work. Amount, C ReEMaRKS.

2nd Caloutta Division,
Constructing certain additional buildings in the Central

Jail, Alipore . . . . . . . 10,710
Qusdrennial Bepairs to Presidoncy General Hospital . 14,960
Constructing another double storied building in the

Compound of Telegraph Store Yard at Dhullandah . 10,485
Construcfing a new Press Building at No. 166, Dhurum-

tollah Street . . . . . . . 34,447

Electrical Division.
Maintenance of Electric Installation in Imperial Civil

Buildings . . . . . . . . 14,108
Maintenance of Electrical Installation in Provmcul le

Buildings . . . . . . 20,003

1st Calcutta Division. !
Maintaining Caloutta Maidan and 8trand Road . . 63,532

Collecting road metal for tho rqnewnl of Maidan and
Strand Road . . . . . 19,818

Daceca Division.

Addition and alteration to Tomponry Government

House . . . . . . . 13,016
Ordinary Repairs to Temporary Government Houre and

Staff &mﬂan with attached Buildings . . . 13,479
Electrio Iunstallation to rendental bmldlngs in N, C 8.,

Dacca . . . . 24,929
Furnishing § Residencos, Babupara . . . 21,235
Constructing Government House, Dacea . . . 46,560

Dacca Bpecial Works Division,

Furnishing the residences for Sevretaries of H. E

Babupara . . . . . . . 14,209

Constructing European and Eurasian Clerks’ Quarters . 18,803

»” New Government Ifouse, Dacca . . 23,273
Darjeeling Division.

Special repairs to Rishi Road, 1912-13 . . . 12,273

Maintenance of Darjoeling Hill Cart Road . . . 21,084

8pecial repairs to Darjecling Hill Oart Road, 1912-13 . 18,236

Constructing Hostel Building in Darjoeling High
School . . . g. . Jo. 8. 8. 45,318

Widening road from Jore-bungalow to Tista vsid4 Peshoke 63,793




82
Statement G—contd.
List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during i912-18.

45.—CiviL. Wogks.

No appropreation—concld.

Name of work. Amount. REMagks.

Backergunj Division,

Collection of materials for Government Officer’s Quarters,
Barisa) . . . . . . . . 20,377

Rajshahi Division.

Constructing Central Police Training School, Surda . 43,613
Chittagong Division.
Constructing Salt Golahs at Chittagong . . . 256,301
Collection of materials for Reserve Police Lines, Chitta-
gong .. . . . . o o . 12,394
Constructing Reserve Pelice Lines, Chittagong . . 18,021

Governor’s Estates Division.

Paying taxes for Government House and Subsidlary Buil-
ings, Calcutta o . . . . o . 43,427

Asnual Repairs to Government House, Caloutta . . 16,005

C. and E. Canals Division.

Constructiog Public Works Department Sab-Divisional
Building, Khaloa . . . . .« . ., 20,723

Cossye Division.

Colloction of metal 1912.13 TUlaberiab to Panskura
(ll‘h mih) . . 0 . . . . . 11.168




81
Statement G.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000, during 1912-13
45.—CiviL. Wonks.
No appropriation.

Name of work. Amouut. REMARKS.

2nd Calcutte Division,
Constructing certain additional btildings in the Central

Jail, Alipore . . . . ' . . 10,710
Quadrennial Ropairs to Presidoncy General Hospital . 14,960
Constructing another double storied building in the

Compound of Telegraph Store Yard at Dhullandah . 10,486
Construocfing a new Press Building at No, 166, Dhurum-

to"lll Btmet . . . . . . . 34,‘4:

Electrical Division.
Maintenance of Electrio In-tnllutum in Imperlal Cnnl

Buildings . . . . . 14,108
Maintenance of Electrical Installation in Provincial Civil

Buildings . . . . . . . . 20,003

1st Calcutta Division.
Maintaining Caloutta Maidan and Strand Road . . 58,632
Collecting road mohl for the renewal of Maidan and
Strand Road . . . . . . 19,818
Dacca Division. .
Addition and altcration to Temporary Government

Houee . . . . . . . . 13,016
Ordinary Repairs to Temporary Government Houre nnd

Stuff Quartors with sttached Buildings . . 13,479
Electrio Installation to residental buildings in N. C. 8,

Dacca . . . . . . . . 24,929
Furnishing 5§ Residencos, Bubupara . . . . 21,245
Constructing Government House, Dacea . . 46,560

Dacca Special Works Division,

Furnishing the rosidences for Secretaries of H. E,,

Babupara . . . . c e . 14,299
Constructing European and Eurasian Clerks’ Quarters . 18,803
» New Government House, Dacca . . 23,273
Darjeeling Division.
Speocial repairs to Rishi Road, 1912-13 . . . 12,273
Maintenance of Darjeeling Hill Cart Road . . . 21,084
Specinl repaira to Darjecling Hill Cart Roud. 1812-13 . 18,236
Conatruoting Hoa(el Building in Dur eling Hi h
School . : g' Jo ® . 8 T 45,818
Widening road from Jore-bungalow to Tista esd Poshoke 563,798




82
Statement G—contd.

List of works on which there was objoctionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13.
45.—CiviL Worxks.

No appropriation—concld.

Name of work. Amount, REMazxs.

Backerganj Division.

Collection of materials for Government Officer’s Quarters,
Barisal . . . . . . . . 20,377

Rajshahi Divislon,

Construsting Central Police Training 8chool, Surds . 48,613
Chittagong Division.
Constructing Salt Golabs at Chittagong . . . 25,801
Collection of materials for Raserve Police Lines, Chitta-
goog ', . . . . . . . 12,304
Cons$ructing Reserve Police Lines, Chittagong . . 16,081

Governor’s Estates Division.

Paying taxes for Government House and Subsidlary Buil-
l;ngl. Cdcnth . . . . . . . ‘3"27

Annual Repairs to Government House, Calcatta . . 16,005

O. and E. Canals Division.

Constructing Public Works Department Bab-Divisional
Building, Khulna . . . . . . . 20,728 *

Cossye Division.

Collection of metal 1018-13 Ulaberiab to Panskura
(ithmil) . . . e e . e 11,143




83

Statement G.

List of works on Which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13.
45.~=CrviL Wogks.

Ezxcess over estimate.

Neme of work. Amount. REMABKS,

1st Calcutta Division.

Colleoting Road metal for the remcwal of Maidan and
Strand Roads, 1912-13. . . . . . . 19,776

Dacoca Division.
Temporary buildings at Dacea (Dacca Temporary Projeot)

(Excoss over Seoretary of Btate’s sanotion for the
Temporary Project ) . N . R . . 2,64,460

Constructing Government House, . . . . 14,322

Adding a 204 storey to the Hostel attached to School of
Engineering, Dacoa. . . . . . . . 22901

Ezcess over appropriation.

Name of work. Amount, ReuMaRKS.

Srd Calcutta Division. Ra.

Constructing Constable Barrack and Quartor of Inspoctors
and Sub-Inspectors, Ross’s Distillery, Howrah . 19,824




84
Statement G.

List of works on which thore was objectionable outlay excecding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13
45.—Civit. Works,
Excess over appropriation—concld.

Name of work. Amount. Rixanxs.
Rs,
Chittagong Division.
Counstructing Salt Golahs at Chittagong o . 24,422
Collection of materials for the Reserve Police Lines,
Ch‘tmng . . . . . . . . 22,167

Statement H.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-
42.—Masor Worke—WoRrkiNG ExXpENSES.

No appropriation.

Name of work. Amount. REmanks.
Cossye Division. Rs.
Repairs to Jock gate at Uluberia and Bansberiah during .
15;1-12 . . . . . . . 15,660
Clearing silt from 1st Reach and remodelling flood bank
ot wain canal in No. 4 8ub-Division . . . . 13,840

Tooll .nd p“nu' . . . . . . . 23.546




83

Statement G.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Re. 10,000 during 1912-13.
45,=C1rviL WoRks.

Excess over estsmale.

/

Neme of work. Amount. ReMaRES.
1st Caloutta Division.
Colleoting Road metal for the remewal of Maidan and
Strand Roads, 1912-18. . . . . . . 19,778
Dacoa Division.
Temporary buildings at Dacos (Dacea Temporary Project)
(Excess over Becretary of 8tate’s sanction for the
Temporary Project ) . . N . . . 2,54,460
Constructing Government Honse, ., . . . 14,322
Adding & 2nd storey to the Hostel attached to School of
Engineering, Dacoa. . . . e e 22,901
Ezxcess over appropriation.
Name of work. Amount, Rxxazks.
Srd Caloutta Division, Ra,

Construocting Constable Barraek and Quarter of Inspoctors
and Sub-lnspectors, Ross's Distillery, Howrah

12,824




84
Statement @.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-18,
15,~Crvir. Wonks.
Ezecess over appropriatson—concld.

« Name of work. Amount, Bruarxs,
Rs.
Chittagong Division.
Constructing Salt Golahe at Chittsgong . . . 24,422
Collection of materlals for the Raserve Police Lmss, ' .
CMtt‘gong . . . . . . . 22'167

-

Statement H.

List of works on which there was objectionable outlay excoeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13.
.42.—Major Works—WorkiNa ExpaNsgs.
No appropriation.

Name of work. Amount. REMaRES
Cossye Division. Bs.
Regnln to lock g;te ut Ulnborh and Bansbemh during .
. . . e 18,6860
Clearing st from 1st Reach and remodelling flood bonk
ot main mnel in No. 4 Bab-Division . . . 13,840

Todl md phl“lv . . . (] ) . 0 33.“0




Statemont H.

- List of works on which there was objectionablo outlay exceeding Rs. 10,000 during 1912-13.
43.—M1NoR Works aND NAVIGATION.
No estimate.

Natne of work. Amount, ReMsiugs
C and BE. Cansals Division, Ba,
Dielging Maderipur Bheel routs.  , . . *1,95,546
Maintaining circular and new Gub eaeal -, -, d00% mao
Working Drodgers and Launches in the division . . Y 11,008
Nadia Rivers Division. .
Tools and Plant . . . . . . B 10,783

No Appropriation.

Name of work. Amount, ReManks
Re.
C. and E. Canals Division.

Dredging Mndaripur Bheol route e e 1,385,645
Maintaining Circular and new Cat Canal . R ‘ . 25,770
Working Dredger and Launches in the Divigion . . 11,002
Clearing silt from the bed of Dogra Channel . e 38,079
Tools and Plant, Oulcu;t(“.a and Eastern Canals Revenue

Aooount » . e . . . . . . 29,808

Nadia Rivers Division.

Tools and Plant . . . . . . . 10,783

N. D. and Embankment Division.

Constructing Look at Utterbag . . . . . 36,254







86
Statement H—eoncluded.

List of works on Which there was objectionable outlay exceeding Re. 10,000 during 1912-13.
43, —MiNor WORKS AND NAVIGATION.
Ezcess over estimate

Name of work, Amount. REMARKS.
Rs,
OC. and E. Canals Division.

Dredging Madaripur Bheel route . . . S 63,768
Dredging Manickdaha Entrance . . . PN 16,240
Tools and Plant, Calcutta and Eastern Csnals Revenae

scoount . . . . . . . . 1007“
Clearing 8ilt from the bed of Dogra Channel . . 14,895

Northern Drainage and Embankment Division

Constructing lock st Dismond Harbour . . . 18,875
Tools snd Plant, Mogra Hat Drainage Scheme . 12,643
Concrete block revetment on the down stream side of lock]

st Diamond Hurbour . . . . . . 10,108

Nadia Rivers Division.
Tools and Plant . . . . . , . 18,218

Taxav: Wonxs.
Cossye Division.

Argowal Drainage Project e« e e s 15,161

Ezceas orer appropiations.

Name of work. * Amount, ReManxs.
C.and E. Canals Division. Be.
Clearing silt from the bed of Degra Channel . . 15,008
Dredging tbe Madaripar Bheel route . . . . 15,279
Dredging Manickdaha Entrance . ) 16,775

. Nedia Rivers Division.

Tools and Plant . . . . . . . 10,7“

CALCUTTA: PRINTED BY SUPDTY. GOVT, iPRINTING, INDIA, B, HABTINGS STRKET,



